EX. A.1- October 28, 2021

Page 10of 50

OLENTANGY SCHOOLS

SEPTEMBER 2021
MONTHLY FINANCIALS

Presented by:

Emily Hatfield, Treasurer/CFO
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September 2021 General Fund Summary

Revenue - FYTD

Real Estate Taxes  $ 109,244,230

TIFs $ 17,702,580 Total revenues received represent
Foundation $ 3,658,853 48.3% of our expected revenue
Other $ 11.137,696 collections for the year.

Total $ 141,743,359

Notes: Homestead and Rollback reimbursement has been received from the State. Foundation funding is
still based on the FY21 amounts while ODE is expected to roll out the new Fair School Funding in
December 2021.

Expenditures - FYTD

Wages $ 26,598,692

Benefits $ 10,201,216 Total expenditures represent
Debt $ 427219 approximately 23.8% of projected
Other $ 8 095’138 expenditures for the year.

Total $ 45,322,265

Notes: Wages now represent new contracts for administrative, certified and classified employees.

Fund Balance - FYTD

Beginning $ 105,102,119 With daily projected expenditures of
Over/(Under) $ 74,818,265 $771,773, the district has 233 days of
Ending $ 179,920,384 cash on hand.

Considerations

The District will receive increased State Foundation funding under the new Fair School Funding Plan
(FSFP) with the ODE roll out in December 2021.

Wages and Benefits, our majority of expenditures are within 1% of expected through the first quarter of
Fiscal Year 2022.



Beginning Balance

RECEIPTS:

Real Estate Taxes

Public Utility Personal Property
Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid
Restricted Grants-In-Aid
Property Tax Allocation

All Other Operating Revenue
All Other Financing Sources

Total Receipts

EXPENDITURES:

Personnel Services
Retirement/Benefits

Purchased Senvices

Supplies, Materials, Textbooks
Capital Outlay

Debt - principal & interest HB264
Other Expenditures

All Other Financing Uses

Total Expenditures
Revenue Over (Under)
Expenditures

Ending Balance

Outstanding Encumbrances
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General Fund Actual vs. Forecast Summary
Spring Forecast

Fiscal Year to Date Expected Actvs. Fiscal Year % of
7/1/2021-6/30/2022 9/30/2021  Expected Difference  7/1/2021-6/30/2022  Budget
$ 105,102,116 $ 105,102,116

$ 100,186,636 $ 99,994,372 100% $ 192,264 $ 203,968,180  49.12%
$ 9,057,594 $ 9,045,662 100% $ 11,932 $ 18,201,324  49.76%
$ 3,658,853 $ 3,594,299 102% $ 64,554 $ 14,758,285  24.79%
$ 55,446 $ 55,446 100% $ -8 579,234  9.57%
$ 9,365,956 $ 9,399,983 100% $ (34,027) $ 18,817,201  49.77%
$ 19,418,436 $ 19,239,003 101% $ 179,433 $ 37,169,168 52.24%
$ 438 $ 438 100% $ - $ 25,062  1.75%
$ 141,743,359 $ 141,329,202 100% $ 414,157 $ 293,518,454 48.29%
$ 40,640,031 $ 40,781,995 100% $ (141,964) $ 172,740,176  23.53%
$ 15,836,675 $ 15,904,978 100% $ (68,303) $ 65,635,726  24.13%
$ 4,524,819 $ 4,962,095 91% $ (437,276) $ 20,972,663  21.57%
$ 2,497,016 $ 2,393,264 104% $ 103,752 $ 8,041,400 31.05%
$ 212,312 $ 186,089 14% $ 26,223 $ 425,700 49.87%
$ 427219 $ 427,219 100% $ S 854,465 50.00%
$ 2,787,022 $ 2,806,044 99% $ (19,022) $ 12,727,049 21.90%
$ -3 - #DIV/IO! - 3 300,000 0.00%
$ 66,925,094 $ 67,461,684 99% $ (536,590) $ 281,697,179  23.76%
$ 74,818,265

$ 179,920,381

$ 18,305,021
$ 161,615,360

Unencumbered Ending Balance

The District has received the 2nd half Homestead and Rollback state reimbursement. The Ohio Department of Education is working
on developing new funding reports to demonstrate base funding and categorical funding components. As the Ohio Department of
Education works through the Fair School Funding Plan (FSFP), the District will continue to receive monthly foundation funding at the
Fiscal Year 2021 levels. The Ohio Department of Education is anticipating December 2021to begin implementing FSFP reporting and

funding to districts.

Overall, the current monthly expenditures are aligning to the Spring 2021 Forecast update. September expenditures represented
approximately 8% of the projected expenditures for the year. Year to date expenditures represent just under 24% of forecasted
expenditures for the year. Purchased Servicesis down mainly from Other Tuition Payments due to timing of invoicing of Special
Education Placements along with ODE timing in rolling out the FSFP mentioned above. Supply & Material expenditures included a
multi-year renewal for a district-wide subscription of electronic textbooks.

The District was not eligible to receive additional Federal funding provided by ESSER Il nor ESSER Il (American Rescue Plan). Should
additional expenditures related to the pandemic continue, those costs will be expensed to the General Fund. Monthly expenditures
will be closely monitored for fluctuations and adjustments, if necessary, will be reported in the upcoming Fall 2021 Forecast.
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General Fund Current FYTD vs. Prior FYTD Summary

| E——

REVENUES

Public Utility Personal  Unrestricted Grants-In- Restricted Grants-In-Aid Property Tax Allocation  All Other Operating

Property Aid
WFYTD2022 WFYTD 2021
% OF % OF
FYTD 2022 TOTAL FYTD 2021 TOTAL
100,186,636 70.68% 66,118,841  83.62%
9,057,594 6.39% 936 0.00%
3,658,853 2.58% 3,372,957  4.27%
55,446 0.04% 55,446  0.07%
9,365,956 6.61% - 0.00%
19,418,436 13.70% 9,522,891  12.04%
438 0.00% 1370 0.00%
141,743,359 79,072,441

...

Employee Benefits

Purchased Services

WFYTD 2022 WFYTD 2021

Supplies and materials

% OF % OF
FYTD 2022 TOTAL FYTD 2021 TOTAL
40,640,031 60.72% 37,928,756  62.92%
15,836,675 23.66% 14,821,781 24.59%
4,524,819 6.76% 3,850,536  6.39%
2,497,016 3.73% 1,958,764  3.25%
212,312 0.32% 56,121  0.09%
3,214,241 4.80% 1,662,716 2.76%
66,925,094 60,278,674

Revenue

Capital Outlay - New

EX. A.1- October 28, 2021

All Other Financing
Sources

-

Other Expenditures
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Summary by Fund
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Beginning MTD FYTD MTD FYTD Current Fund Current Unencumbered Fund

FUND SCC Description Balance Receipts Receipts Expenditures Expenditures Balance Encumbrances Balance
001 General Fund 105,102,088.06  11,266,341.88  141,743,357.67  21,602,829.26  66,497,876.02  180,347,569.71  18,305,020.56 162,042,549.15
002 Bond Retirement 34,249,578.69 1,892,515.88 17,318,486.77 - 617,993.40 50,950,072.06 26,061,576.89 24,888,495.17
003 Permanent Improvement Fund 5,502,434.96 14,674.34 3,007,542.76 435,675.10 3,602,479.97 4,907,497.75 1,643,508.08 3,263,989.67
004 Building Fund 89,014,616.51 8,658.58 29,202.75 4,073,546.88 13,410,625.15 75,633,194.11 44,858,635.87 30,774,558.24
006 Food Service Fund 652,799.78 832,465.58 2,026,153.85 946,182.71 1,783,286.86 895,666.77 1,244,883.08 (349,216.31)
007 Special Trust - Staff Benefit 197,301.53 3,028.64 5,990.25 4,045.93 7,958.25 195,333.53 12,617.37 182,716.16
008 Endowment Fund 20,116.98 n.4a 18.35 - - 20,135.33 - 20,135.33
009 Uniform School Supply 1,222,667.30 308,987.60 1,259,791.92 214,065.12 522,194.04 1,960,265.18 589,551.53 1,370,713.65
on Rotary - Special Services 181,022.72 - 7,675.00 171.00 171.00 188,526.72 - 188,526.72
018 Principal's Fund 734,505.87 47,927.61 172,240.40 64,069.92 181,516.03 725,230.24 87,621.03 637,609.21
019 Other Grant Funds 27,327.62 - 42,975.00 3,174.23 8,496.54 61,806.08 19,037.57 42,768.51
022 District Agency Funds - Tournaments 5,456.49 - - - 555.00 4,901.49 35,665.50 (30,764.01)
024 Employee Benefits Self Insurance 30,746,489.29  3,534,402.93  10,237,974.63 2,776,038.83 11,072,581.87 29,911,882.05 996,209.81 28,915,672.24
027 Workers Compensation Self Insurance 1,382,461.60 - - 22,221.05 155,224.07 1,227,237.53 227,685.41 999,552.12
200 Student-Managed Activities 888,489.26 29,817.02 51,951.53 18,703.47 33,311.20 907,129.59 127,040.04 780,089.55
300 District-Managed Activities 1,648,116.11 279,286.38 505,587.67 103,911.00 215,129.63 1,938,574.15 478,061.94 1,460,512.21
401 Auxilliary Services 28,323.07 (2.80) 182 1,202.73 25,117.38 3,207.51 - 3,207.51
451 Data Communication Grant - - - - - - - -
467 Student Wellness 670,695.53 - 39,000.00 164,784.28 505,911.25 370,000.00 135,911.25
499 Miscellaneous State Grants 79,315.14 36,400.86 60,812.18 80,375.31 35,340.69 31,401.48 3,939.21
507 Esser Funds (4,639.81) 4,639.81 - -
510 Coronavirus Relief Funds (1,003.20) - 1,003.20 - - - - -
516 Idea Part B Grant (32,165.27)  2,059,159.71 2,091,324.98 1,085,672.46 2,059,159.71 - 2,207,789.01 (2,207,789.01)
551 Limited English Proficiency Grant (15,875.38) 23,653.25 44,052.34 9,415.75 28,273.21 (96.25) 40,026.34 (40,122.59)
572 Title | Economic Disadvantaged Grant (10,728.42) - 11,696.16 - 967.74 - 133,506.72 (133,506.72)
587 Idea Preschool Grant (7,639.78) 86,925.87 145,350.75 (17,381.32) 137,710.97 - 13,183.54 (13,183.54)
590 Improving Teacher Quality Grant (13,476.60) 31,574.65 52,771.01 18,289.16 38,780.91 513.50 14,122.07 (13,608.57)
599 Miscellaneous Federal Grants 4.64 - - - - 4.64 - 4.64

Totals 272,268,282.69 20,419,428.53  178,796,189.48 31,461,645.46  100,644,568.54  350,419,903.63 97,497,143.84 252,922,759.79

Summary by SCC for Permanent Improvement and Building Fund
Beginning MTD FYTD MTD FYTD Current Fund Current Unencumbered Fund

FUND SCC Description Balance Receipts Receipts Expenditures Expenditures Balance Enc es Balance
003 9000 Permanent Improvement Fund 356,089.04 - 0 311.95 320,489.61 35,599.43 34,837.47 761.96
003 9217 Permanent Improvement Levy 5,142,645.92 14,674.34 3,007,542.76 435,363.15 3,281,990.36 4,868,198.32 1,608,670.61 3,259,527.1
003 9219 Lab - Locker Room Project 3,700.00 - - - - 3,700.00 - 3,700.00

Totals 5,502,434.96 14,674.34 3,007,542.76 435,675.10 3,602,479.97 4,907,497.75 1,643,508.08 3,263,989.67
004 9208 March 2008 Bond Issue 20,553.32 - - - - 20,553.32 - 20,553.32
004 9216 June 2016 Bond Issue 3,331,907.83 0.61 1.81 144,836.00 257,664.30 3,074,245.34 476,839.03 2,597,406.31
004 9218 August 2018 Bond Issue 18,161.64 117 3.50 800.00 800.00 17,365.14 5,539.34 11,825.80
004 9220 June 2020 Bond Issue 18,902,863.16 3,031.58 23,571.97 2,183,926.23 9,711,857.03 9,214,578.10 6,144,207.26 3,070,370.84
004 9221 May 2021Bond Issue 66,741,130.56 5,625.22 5,625.47 1,743,984.65 3,440,303.82 63,306,452.21  38,232,050.24 25,074,401.97

Totals 89,014,616.51 8,658.58 29,202.75 4,073,546.88 13,410,625.15 75,633,194.11 44,858,635.87 30,774,558.24
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Summary by Appropriation
Prior FYTD
General Fund 001 FYTD FY Carryover FYTD FYTD Actual MTD Actual Current Unencumbered  FYTD Percent
Func Description Appropriated Encumbrances Expendable Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Exp/Enc
1100 Regular Instruction 149,738,710.05 238,348.81 149,977,058.86 35,197,172.45 11,805,470.39 2,932,898.09 111,846,988.32 25.42%
1200 Special Instruction 46,524,911.64 1,410,047.98 47,934,959.62 10,330,839.02 3,201,072.74 9,879,432.32 27,724,688.28 42.16%
1300 Vocation Instruction 1,413,130.95 725.00 1,413,855.95 396,132.05 127,419.08 3,418.04 1,014,305.86 28.26%
2100 Support Services 9,276,379.39 111,245.12 9,387,624.51 2,257,304.33 839,696.99 571,293.49 6,559,026.69 30.13%
2200 Educational Media Services 6,444,527.91 68,649.96 6,513,177.87 1,474,991.72 529,525.30 312,161.91 4,726,024.24 27.44%
2300 Support Services - Board of Education 1,250,553.98 90,865.76 1,341,419.74 262,409.01 57,884.54 608,740.90 470,269.83 64.94%
2400 Support Services - Administration 13,708,420.86 14,903.51 13,723,324.37 3,488,429.42 1,174,218.88 49,724.64 10,185,170.31 25.78%
2500 Fiscal Services 5,427,401.31 98,508.02 5,525,909.33 1,994,717.26 166,410.57 314,759.94 3,216,432.13 41.79%
2600 Support Services - Business 712,845.68 5,606.90 718,452.58 150,958.69 49,667.23 8,265.92 559,227.97 22.16%
2700 Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services 20,817,346.05 512,113.85 21,329,459.90 5,224,034.47 1,762,264.92 2,411,165.74 13,694,259.69 35.80%
2800 Support Services - Pupil Transportation 12,902,188.69 174,275.96 13,076,464.65 2,770,383.76 966,893.60 263,617.01 10,042,463.88 23.20%
2900 Support Services - Central 7,338,347.85 371,077.89 7,709,425.74 2,547,346.18 723,745.34 807,268.38 4,354,811.18 43.51%
4100 Academic Oriented Activities 977,642.27 49.50 977,691.77 29,947.32 29,002.17 49.50 947,694.95 3.07%
4500 Sport Oriented Activities 3,990,307.37 999.98 3,991,307.35 365,715.28 169,557.51 142,224.68 3,483,367.39 12.73%
5100 Site Acquisition Services 20,000.00 - 20,000.00 7,495.06 - - 12,504.94 37.48%
7100 Contingencies 300,000.00 - 300,000.00 - - - 300,000.00 0.00%
Total Fund 001 280,842,714.00 3,097,418.24 283,940,132.24 66,497,876.02 21,602,829.26 18,305,020.56 199,137,235.66 29.87%
Prior FYTD
Other Funds FYTD FY Carryover FYTD Actual MTD Actual Current Unencumbered  FYTD Percent
Fund Description Fund Name Appropriated FYTD Expendable Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Exp/Enc
002 Debt Service 125,030,584.75 - 125,030,584.75 617,993.40 - 26,061,576.89 98,351,014.46 21.34%
003 Permanent Improvement 7,426,285.81 4,176,149.00 11,602,434.81 3,602,479.97 435,675.10 1,643,508.08 6,356,446.76 45.21%
004 Building - Bonds 31,729,254.55 57,102,580.96 88,831,835.51 13,410,625.15 4,073,546.88  44,858,635.87 30,562,574.49 65.60%
006 Food Services 10,248,774.00 106,397.66 10,355,171.66 1,783,286.86 946,182.71 1,244,883.08 7,327,001.72 29.24%
007 Special Trust 67,387.00 3,249.60 70,636.60 7,958.25 4,045.93 12,617.37 50,060.98 29.13%
008 Endowment 700.00 - 700.00 - - - 700.00 0.00%
009 Uniform School Supplies - Student Fees 2,302,057.00 83,263.32 2,385,320.32 522,194.04 214,065.12 589,551.53 1,273,574.75 46.61%
01 Rotary Fund - Special Services 8,000.00 - 8,000.00 171.00 171.00 - 7,829.00 2.14%
018 Principal's Fund 584,237.12 21,674.85 605,911.97 181,516.03 64,069.92 87,621.03 336,774.91 44.42%
019 Other Grant - OEF 57,000.00 3,960.58 60,960.58 8,496.54 3,174.23 19,037.57 33,426.47 45.17%
022 Agency - OHSAA Tournaments 86,000.00 2,380.50 88,380.50 555.00 - 35,665.50 52,160.00 40.98%
024 Self-Insured Health 38,450,000.00 761,108.77 39,211,108.77 11,072,581.87 2,776,038.83 996,209.81 27142,317.09 30.78%
027 Self-Insured Workman's Comp 400,000.00 122,512.51 522,512.51 155,224.07 22,221.05 227,685.41 139,603.03 73.28%
200 Student Managed Activities 827,951.84 24,198.71 852,150.55 33,311.20 18,703.47 127,040.04 691,799.31 18.82%
300 District Managed Activites 1,666,158.00 91,304.88 1,757,462.88 215,129.63 103,911.00 478,061.94 1,064,271.31 39.44%
401 Auxiliary Schools 432.00 27,880.29 28,312.29 25117.38 1,202.73 - 3,194.91 88.72%
451 State Grant - Data Communications 43,200.00 - 43,200.00 - - - 43,200.00 0.00%
467 Student Wellness 442,980.00 167,000.00 609,980.00 164,784.28 39,000.00 370,000.00 75,195.72 87.67%
499 Other Strate Grants 2,379.93 113,186.58 115,566.51 80,375.31 60,812.18 31,401.48 3,789.72 96.72%
516 Federal Funds - IDEA 5,264,771.61 - 5,264,771.61 2,059,159.71 1,085,672.46 2,207,789.01 997,822.89 81.05%
551 Federal Funds - Limited English Proficiency 134,334.61 - 134,334.61 28,273.21 9,415.75 40,026.34 66,035.06 50.84%
572 Federal Funds - Title | Disadvantaged Children 284,982.98 985.24 285,968.22 967.74 - 133,506.72 151,493.76 47.02%
587 Federal Funds - IDEA Preschool 188,129.67 56,647.86 244,777.53 137,710.97 (17,381.32) 13,183.54 93,883.02 61.65%
590 Federal Funds - Improving Teacher Quality 261,530.59 15,175.33 276,705.92 38,780.91 18,289.16 14,122.07 223,802.94 19.12%
599 Federal Funds - Other Federal Grants 22,000.00 - 22,000.00 - - - 22,000.00 0.00%
Total Other Funds 225,529,131.46 62,879,656.64 288,408,788.10 34,146,692.52 9,858,816.20 79,192,123.28 175,069,972.30 39.30%
Total All Funds 506,371,845.46 65,977,074.88 572,348,920.34  100,644,568.54 31,461,645.46 97,497,143.84 374,207,207.96 34.62%




Bank Reconciliation

Statement Balances:

First Commonwealth Bank
Huntington

Star Ohio Operating

Star Ohio Construction 2016
Start Ohio Interest

Star Ohio Construction 2020
STARPIlus

Red Tree Operating

Red Tree Inerest 2020

Red Tree Construction 2016
Red Tree Construction 2020
Red Tree Interest 2021

Red Tree Bond 2021

Outstanding Checks

Deposits not Receipted

Adjusted bank balance

Book Balances:

Difference

$

13,331,163.24
20,019,472.59
135,925,148.28
18,165.14

1.22

1,038.88
81,506,099.98
1,750,768.78
4,264,537.19
24,369,352.91
3,908,626.47
66,791,343.14

(1,187,237.43)

(278,576.76)

$

350,419,903.63

$

350,419,903.63

0.00

Investment Summary
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Cost Basis Market

Description Type Yield Amount Value Interest Date
First Commonwealth Bank OoP 0.10% 13,224,348.51 13,224,348.51 Monthly
First Commonwealth Bank * 0.00% 106,814.73 106,814.73 Monthly
STAR Ohio (Operating) OoP 0.07% 135,925,148.28 135,925,148.28 Monthly
STAR Ohio (Construction) CON 0.07% 18,165.14 18,165.14 Monthly
STAR Ohio (Interest) INT 0.07% 1.22 1.22 Monthly
STAR Ohio (2020 Construction) CON 0.07% 1,038.88 1,038.88 Monthly
Huntington 0.05% 20,019,472.59 20,019,472.59 Monthly
RedTree Investments oP 0.59% 81,506,099.98 81,741,419.06 Monthly
RedTree Investments 2020 Int% 0.20% 1,750,768.78 1,752,940.73 Monthly
RedTree Investments CON 2016 0.21% 4,264,537.19 4,270,451.36 Monthly
RedTree Investments CON 2020 0.21% 24,369,352.91 24,392,064.89 Monthly
RedTree Investments 20211Int% 0.19% 3,908,626.47 3,912,389.14 Monthly
RedTree Investments 2021 Bonds 0.21% 66,791,343.14 66,842,868.69 Monthly

$  351,885,717.82 $ 352,207,123.22

* - Payroll, Self Insurance, Worker's Compensation, On-line Depository
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Original ltem
Check Number Vendor Description Date Amount Fund Status Item Status
392487 MARYSVILLE BUNSOLD MS Girls Volleyball Entry Fees 9/3/2021 175.00 300 w R
392488 EVERSOLE RUN MIDDLE SCHOOL Girls Volleyball Entry Fees 9/3/2021 200.00 300 w R
392489 CROSS THREAD SOLUTIONS Multivendor Interpreters for 9/3/2021 1,028.08 001 w R
392490 WESTERVILLE NORTH HIGH SCHOOL Boys Cross Country fees 9/3/2021 60.00 300 w R
392490 WESTERVILLE NORTH HIGH SCHOOL Girls CC Fees 9/3/2021 60.00 300 w R
392491 EVERSOLE RUN MIDDLE SCHOOL Girls VB fees 9/3/2021 200.00 300 w R
392492 MARYSVILLE BUNSOLD MS Girls VB fees 9/3/2021 175.00 300 w R
392493 EBSCO INDUSTRIES Ap Images renewal - Library 9/3/2021 2,651.00 001 w R
392494 DELAWARE COUNTY ENGINEER'S Middle School #6- First year 9/3/2021 7,338.04 004 w R
392495 WESTERVILLE CENTRAL HIGH SCHOO Boys GLF fees 9/3/2021 300.00 300 w R
392496 PICKERINGTON H.S. NORTH Girls GLF fees 9/3/2021 235.00 300 w R
392497 SIEGEL, AARON Special duty for varsity 9/3/2021 157.50 300 w R
392498 MOX, JAMES BRIAN Special duty for varsity 9/3/2021 157.50 300 w R
392499 CDGGCA Girls Golf Green Fees 9/3/2021 460.00 300 w R
392499 CDGGCA Girls Golf Green Fees 9/3/2021 50.00 300 w R
392500 DUBLIN COFFMAN HIGH SCHOOL Boys Golf Contest Fees 9/3/2021 290.00 300 w R
392501 PICKERINGTON H.S. NORTH Girls Golf Contest Fees 9/3/2021 235.00 300 w R
392502 BISHOP WATTERSON Girls Tennis Contest Fees 9/3/2021 125.00 300 w w
392503 MILL CREEK GOLF CLUB Boys Golf Green Fees 9/3/2021 2,669.00 300 w R
392504 OLENTANGY BERLIN H.S. BOYS XC 9/3/2021 100.00 300 w R
392504 OLENTANGY BERLIN H.S. GIRLS XC 9/3/2021 100.00 300 w R
392505 DUBLIN JEROME HIGH SCHOOL BOYS XC 9/3/2021 125.00 300 w R
392505 DUBLIN JEROME HIGH SCHOOL GIRLS XC 9/3/2021 125.00 300 w R
392506 HILLIARD DAVIDSON BOYS XC 9/3/2021 150.00 300 w R
392506 HILLIARD DAVIDSON GIRLS XC 9/3/2021 150.00 300 w R
392507 Thomas Worthington High BOYS XC 9/3/2021 150.00 300 w R
392507 Thomas Worthington High GIRLS XC 9/3/2021 150.00 300 W R
392508 WORTHINGTON KILBOURNE HS BOYS GOLF 9/3/2021 105.00 300 w R
392509 UPPER ARLINGTON HIGH SCHOOL BOYS GOLF 9/3/2021 300.00 300 W R
392510 TIFFIN COLUMBIAN HS ATHLETICS BOYS XC 9/3/2021 100 300 w R
392510 TIFFIN COLUMBIAN HS ATHLETICS GIRLS XC 9/3/2021 100 300 W R
392511 GAINES, SCOTT Football 9/3/2021 225.00 300 w R
392512 GOLDEN, NICKOLAS KEITH Football 9/3/2021 180.00 300 w R
392513 BARNHART, TODD Football 9/3/2021 180.00 300 w R
392514 OLENTANGY BERLIN H.S. Boys GLF fees 9/3/2021 210.00 300 w R
392515 TIFFIN COLUMBIAN HS ATHLETICS BXC Fees 9/3/2021 100.00 300 w R
392515 TIFFIN COLUMBIAN HS ATHLETICS GXC Fees 9/3/2021 100.00 300 w R
392516 OHIO CAPITAL CONFERENCE Occ Dues 9/3/2021 150.00 300 w R
392517 DEMPSEY ATHLETIC BOOSTERS golf 9/3/2021 270.00 300 w R
392518 GALION HIGH SCHOOL boys cross country 9/3/2021 125.00 300 w R
392518 GALION HIGH SCHOOL girls cross country 9/3/2021 125.00 300 w R
392519 OLENTANGY BERLIN H.S. boys cross country 9/3/2021 100.00 300 w R
392519 OLENTANGY BERLIN H.S. girls cross country 9/3/2021 - 300 w R
392520 NEW ALBANY MIDDLE SCHOOL boys cross country 9/3/2021 150.00 300 \ R
392520 NEW ALBANY MIDDLE SCHOOL girls cross country 9/3/2021 - 300 w R
392521 Thomas Worthington High boys cross country 9/3/2021 - 300 w R
392521 Thomas Worthington High girls cross country 9/3/2021 300.00 300 w R
392522 MARYSVILLE BUNSOLD MS volleyball 9/3/2021 175.00 300 w R
392523 EVERSOLE RUN MIDDLE SCHOOL volleyball 9/3/2021 200.00 300 w R
392524 OLENTANGY BERLIN H.S. Boys XC Entry Fees 9/3/2021 50.00 300 w R
392524 OLENTANGY BERLIN H.S. Girls XC Entry Fees 9/3/2021 50.00 300 W R
392525 AMERICAN ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVIC Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 32.01 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,512.47 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,354.65 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,899.68 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,481.69 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,170.54 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,572.09 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 2,810.69 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 76.94 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 3,545.10 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 4,097.19 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 2,974.06 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 5,134.33 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,328.81 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 2,504.43 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,411.93 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,824.24 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 2,637.50 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,052.93 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,568.69 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,912.88 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 687.50 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 648.00 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,398.60 001 w R
392526 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 1,241.03 001 w R
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392527 STATE CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 405.33 001 w R
392528 STANLEY STEEMER Custodial Uniforms 9/3/2021 305.00 001 w R
392529 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Custodial Uniforms 9/3/2021 491.98 001 w R
392529 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Custodial Supplies 9/3/2021 803.78 001 w R
392530 ADVANCED TURF SOLUTIONS Grounds Upkeep D/W 9/3/2021 998.19 001 w R
392531 Ohio Mulch Supply Grounds Upkeep D/W 9/3/2021 180.00 001 w R
392532 HEAT Professional & Technical 9/3/2021 3,708.00 001 w R
392533 WATERWORKS Professional & Technical 9/3/2021 170.00 001 w R
392534 CITY OF COLUMBUS State Inspections D/W 9/3/2021 525.00 001 w R
392535 UTILITY TRUCK EQUIPMENT, INC Grounds Rentals D/W 9/3/2021 3,150.00 001 w R
392535 UTILITY TRUCK EQUIPMENT, INC Grounds Rentals D/W 9/3/2021 (500.00) 001 w R
392536 ALLIED SUPPLY CO Parts D/W 9/3/2021 4719 001 w R
392537 AMERICAN ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVIC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 364.57 001 w R
392538 COLUMBUS CLIMATE CONTROLS CO Parts D/W 9/3/2021 1,209.78 001 w R
392539 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. Parts D/W 9/3/2021 95.22 001 w R
392540 EASTWAY SUPPLIES, INC. Parts D/W 9/3/2021 4,994.45 001 w R
392541 EQUIPARTS CORP Parts D/W 9/3/2021 572.00 001 w R
392542 GENESIS BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC. Parts D/W 9/3/2021 283.36 001 w R
392542 GENESIS BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 9/3/2021 365.00 001 w R
392543 GOLDEN BEAR LOCK&SAFE Parts D/W 9/3/2021 529.00 001 w R
392544 GRAINGER, INC. Parts D/W 9/3/2021 95.57 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 3231 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 89.99 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 15.98 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 27.86 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 26.47 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 64.55 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 58.92 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 2293 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 71.22 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 3.18 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 1.37 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 63.97 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 56.95 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 24.45 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 65.35 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 33.97 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 90.82 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 2,871 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 42.48 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 10.48 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 34.97 001 w R
392545 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 29.99 001 w R
392546 MUSSUN SALES Parts D/W 9/3/2021 975.00 001 w R
392547 PIPE-VALVES, INC Parts D/W 9/3/2021 494.41 001 w R
392548 Resources Unlimited Parts D/W 9/3/2021 2,980.00 001 w R
392549 ROJEN COMPANY INC. Parts D/W 9/3/2021 1,409.24 001 w R
392550 SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORP. Parts D/W 9/3/2021 78.94 001 w R
392550 SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORP. Repairs & Maint D/W 9/3/2021 472.52 001 w R
392551 Steffens-Shultz, Inc. Parts D/W 9/3/2021 m.70 001 w R
392552 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 9/3/2021 19.98 001 w R
392552 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 9/3/2021 74.76 001 w R
392552 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 9/3/2021 15.28 001 w R
392553 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 9/3/2021 37.04 001 w R
392554 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniform Rental D/W 9/3/2021 201.91 001 w R
392555 OHIO MATHEMATICS LEAGUE PRINCIPALS FUND - STUDENTS 9/3/2021 90.00 018 w R
392556 SHEPFER, LEE ANN Certified 9/3/2021 175.00 001 w R
392557 WITHROW, KATRINNA Certified 9/3/2021 100.00 001 w w
392558 McHugh Construction, LLC Broadcast Studios Base Bid- 9/3/2021 10,299.80 004 w R
392559 TREASURER OF OHIO FY21 CAFR 9/3/2021 910.00 001 w R
392560 SIGN MASTER, INC. PUBLIC INFO-COMMUNICATIONS - 9/3/2021 3,729.00 001 w R
392560 SIGN MASTER, INC. SEE ATTACHED QUOTE FOR NEW 9/3/2021 1,501.50 001 w R
392560 SIGN MASTER, INC. SEE ATTACHED QUOTE FOR NEW 9/3/2021 2,300.00 001 w R
392561 Newsela, Inc. Elementary Subscription 9/3/2021 150,350.00 001 w R
392561 Newsela, Inc. Middle School Subscription 9/3/2021 150,350.00 001 w R
392561 Newsela, Inc. High School Subscription 9/3/2021 150,350.00 001 w R
392562 Riverside Assessments LLC Shipping 9/3/2021 20.00 001 w R
392563 MILESTONE BENEFITS AGENCY, INC HEALTH AND WELFARE CONSULTING 9/3/2021 4,500.00 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. Direct Energy Gas July to Dec 9/3/2021 17.65 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. East Bus Garage 9/3/2021 5.98 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. WRES 9/3/2021 74.53 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. SRES 9/3/2021 39.78 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. TRES 9/3/2021 19.76 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. ISES 9/3/2021 78.30 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. LTES 9/3/2021 48.21 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. JCES 9/3/2021 28.45 001 w R
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392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. SMS 9/3/2021 115.08 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. OLMS 9/3/2021 50.87 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. OHMS 9/3/2021 91.48 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. OBMS 9/3/2021 107.29 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. OLHS 9/3/2021 406.72 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. OAO 9/3/2021 93.43 001 w R
392564 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. Food Service for above schools 9/3/2021 17.12 006 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS ACES 9/3/2021 325.44 001 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS AES 9/3/2021 230.53 001 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS OCES 9/3/2021 129.88 001 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS WCES 9/3/2021 120.31 001 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS GOES 9/3/2021 128.19 001 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS OMES 9/3/2021 118.83 001 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS FTES 9/3/2021 125.74 001 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS CES 9/3/2021 137.76 001 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS HES 9/3/2021 127.46 001 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS 00OMS 9/3/2021 165.37 001 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS OHS 9/3/2021 317.65 001 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS OOHS 9/3/2021 342.00 001 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS OBHS 9/3/2021 485.29 001 w R
392565 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS Food service 2.5% of buildings 9/3/2021 68.71 006 w R
392566 T & L GRAPHICS T-shirts for students 9/3/2021 1,832.50 018 w R
392566 T & L GRAPHICS T-shirts for students 9/3/2021 625.00 018 w R
392566 T & L GRAPHICS T-shirts for students 9/3/2021 872.00 018 w R
392567 WELLMAN, ANDREW Mileage and Expense 9/3/2021 281.74 001 w R
392568 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/3/2021 438.08 001 w R
392568 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/3/2021 504.17 001 w R
392569 Spectrum/Time Warner Snapstream- send TV out to 9/3/2021 84.57 001 w R
392570 CenturyLink District Wide Long Distance 9/3/2021 376.23 001 w R
392571 PITNEY BOWES INC. POSTAGE MACHINES FOR DISTRICT 9/3/2021 2,909.22 001 w R
392571 PITNEY BOWES INC. POSTAGE MACHINES FOR DISTRICT 9/3/2021 299.00 001 w R
392572 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. District Copier Lease 9/3/2021 16,932.81 001 w R
392572 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Administration copier Lease 9/3/2021 2,221.24 001 w R
392572 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. District Copier Maintenance 9/3/2021 404.59 001 \ R
392572 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Administration copier Maint 9/3/2021 160.81 001 w R
392572 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. District Copier Maintenance 9/3/2021 64.82 001 w R
392572 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Administration copier Maint 9/3/2021 34.43 001 w R
392573 VERIZON WIRELESS DISTRICT CELL PHONES 9/3/2021 1,969.36 001 w R
392574 RAIFF, MARK JULY-SEPT 2022 MILEAGE 9/3/2021 213.84 001 w R
392575 MUSIC & ARTS Band & Orchestra Instruments 9/3/2021 860.00 004 w R
392576 RETTIG MUSIC INC. Band & Orchestra Instruments 9/3/2021 8,130.00 004 w R
392577 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 1st Grade Teaching Aids. 9/3/2021 103.30 001 \ R
392577 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS Shipping 9/3/2021 6.99 001 w R
392577 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS LC405GA - Flex-Space Comfy FLR 9/3/2021 227.96 001 w R
392577 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS AA374 Softcover Blank Books 9/3/2021 128.16 009 w R
392578 LEARNING A-Z RAZ-KIDS - SEE ATTACHED QUOTE 9/3/2021 1,260.00 009 w R
392578 LEARNING A-Z Reading A-Z (RazKids) 5 class 9/3/2021 590.00 009 w R
392579 LEXIA LEARNING SOFTWARE 2 year unlimited Lexia 9/3/2021 14,985.00 001 w \
392580 MACGILL & CO. (7189) CaviCidel 9/3/2021 33.49 001 w R
392580 MACGILL & CO. (20653)CaviCidel wipes 9/3/2021 45.60 001 \ R
392580 MACGILL & CO. (50048) Hygea flushable wipes 9/3/2021 10.50 001 W R
392580 MACGILL & CO. (7304) Economy bulk plastic 9/3/2021 36.99 001 \ R
392580 MACGILL & CO. (80031) Co-Flex kids pack 9/3/2021 58.90 001 W R
392580 MACGILL & CO. (4147) Ziploc storage bags 9/3/2021 13.24 001 w R
392580 MACGILL & CO. (1209) Ibuprofen 9/3/2021 378 001 W R
392580 MACGILL & CO. (1488) Bottled hand sanitizer 9/3/2021 15.96 001 w R
392580 MACGILL & CO. (4002) Hefty baggies 9/3/2021 17.28 001 W R
392581 MACKIN EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES See Attached list 9/3/2021 468.93 001 w R
392582 MARKERBOARD PEOPLE M1116-2X Classroom Size 30 9/3/2021 225.00 001 w R
392583 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Consumable Supplies 1st gr 9/3/2021 59.43 009 w R
392583 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Consumable Supplies 1st gr 9/3/2021 39.96 009 w R
392583 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Free shipping code 9/3/2021 - 009 w R
392583 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Consumable Supplies 5th grade 9/3/2021 59.88 009 w R
392583 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Consumable Supplies 5th grade 9/3/2021 51.00 009 w R
392583 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Shipping 9/3/2021 14.99 009 w R
392584 PASCO SCIENTIFIC Rotational Inertia Set 9/3/2021 185.00 001 w R
392584 PASCO SCIENTIFIC 3% Discount 9/3/2021 (5.55) 001 w R
392584 PASCO SCIENTIFIC Shipping/Handling 9/3/2021 18.50 001 w R
392585 PATTERSON POPE, INC Per quote Q-41092-1, Labeling 9/3/2021 72.65 001 w R
392586 PEARSON EDUCATION INC AP Math Books 9/3/2021 1,433.22 001 w R
392587 PERFECTION LEARNING SEE ATTACHED 9/3/2021 5,665.80 009 w R
392587 PERFECTION LEARNING SHIPPING 9/3/2021 339.96 009 w R
392588 PRATER ENGINEERING ASSOC. Reimbursable Expenses related 9/3/2021 625.00 003 w R
392588 PRATER ENGINEERING ASSOC. Shanahan MS- Professional 9/3/2021 2,587.90 004 w R
392589 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE Middle School #6- 9/3/2021 15,882.84 004 w R
392590 REALLY GOOD STUFF Classroom Supplies 5th grade 9/3/2021 79.95 001 w R
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392590 REALLY GOOD STUFF Shipping 9/3/2021 10.95 001 w R
392590 REALLY GOOD STUFF Consumable Supplies - 1st GR 9/3/2021 113.94 009 w R
392590 REALLY GOOD STUFF Shipping 9/3/2021 14.95 009 w R
392590 REALLY GOOD STUFF Store-more large book pouch, 9/3/2021 778.80 009 w R
392590 REALLY GOOD STUFF PROMO CODE: 9/3/2021 (77.88) 009 w R
392590 REALLY GOOD STUFF 160103BK Durable Book & Binder 9/3/2021 139.98 001 w R
392590 REALLY GOOD STUFF 306099BL 9/3/2021 823.96 009 w R
392590 REALLY GOOD STUFF shipping 9/3/2021 98.88 009 w R
392590 REALLY GOOD STUFF 164994RE 9/3/2021 883.96 009 w R
392590 REALLY GOOD STUFF shipping 9/3/2021 106.08 009 w R
392591 RENT-A-JOHN Fall Porter Potty 9/3/2021 110.00 300 w R
392592 RESOURCES FOR READING Consumable Supplies 1st GR 9/3/2021 246.05 009 w R
392592 RESOURCES FOR READING Shipping 9/3/2021 24.61 009 w R
392592 RESOURCES FOR READING #PE010-1 Send Home book bags 9/3/2021 32375 001 w R
392592 RESOURCES FOR READING 10% SHIPPING 9/3/2021 32.38 001 w R
392593 Riverside Assessments LLC Psych Booklets_CE 9/3/2021 227.21 001 w R
392593 Riverside Assessments LLC Shipping/Handling 9/3/2021 22.72 001 w R
392594 ROCHESTER 100 INC Consumable Supplies 1st grade 9/3/2021 101.25 009 w R
392594 ROCHESTER 100 INC Consumable Supplies 3rd grade 9/3/2021 128.25 009 w R
392594 ROCHESTER 100 INC Consumable Supplies 3rd grade 9/3/2021 427.50 009 w R
392594 ROCHESTER 100 INC Consumable Supplies 5th grade 9/3/2021 149.85 009 w R
392594 ROCHESTER 100 INC Nicky's Folders Orange - 3rd 9/3/2021 156.60 009 w R
392594 ROCHESTER 100 INC Nicky's Folders Orange-2nd 9/3/2021 151.20 009 w R
392594 ROCHESTER 100 INC Nicky's Com English Red 9/3/2021 148.50 009 w R
392594 ROCHESTER 100 INC Durable 2 pocket presentation 9/3/2021 143.00 009 w R
392594 ROCHESTER 100 INC Nicky's communicator 9/3/2021 148.50 001 w R
392594 ROCHESTER 100 INC nicky's 10 in 1 folder 9/3/2021 315.00 001 W R
392594 ROCHESTER 100 INC 10-1 pocket folder metallic 9/3/2021 370.00 001 w R
392595 SADLIER 6629-9-VOCABLULARY WORKSHOP 9/3/2021 219.80 009 W R
392595 SADLIER 6628-2-VOCABULARY WORKSHOP 9/3/2021 3,736.60 009 w R
392595 SADLIER 8028-8-VOCABULARY WORKSHOP 9/3/2021 47.98 009 W R
392595 SADLIER SHIPPING 9/3/2021 375.02 009 w R
392596 SAFEX, INC. East and West Bus Garages- Air 9/3/2021 3,560.00 003 w R
392597 School Health Corporation NITRILE GLOVES 9/3/2021 131.96 001 w R
392597 School Health Corporation 32073 - 3/4"X3" BANDAGE 9/3/2021 85.30 001 W R
392597 School Health Corporation 320776 - 1'X3' BANDAGE 9/3/2021 102.30 001 w R
392597 School Health Corporation 32120 - 2"X4" BANDAGE 9/3/2021 7.01 001 w R
392597 School Health Corporation 28408 - WOUND CLOSURE STRIP 9/3/2021 1.58 001 w R
392597 School Health Corporation 34041 - HYDROGEN PEROXIDE 160Z 9/3/2021 1.22 001 w R
392597 School Health Corporation 49251 - ALCOHOL PADS 9/3/2021 3.27 001 w R
392597 School Health Corporation Training Room Supplies 9/3/2021 3,488.57 300 w R
392597 School Health Corporation TRAINER SUPPLIES 9/3/2021 732.23 300 w R
392597 School Health Corporation VINYL POWDER FREE GLOVES - 9/3/2021 269.70 001 w R
392597 School Health Corporation VINYL POWDER FREE GLOVES - 9/3/2021 89.90 001 w R
392597 School Health Corporation SHIPPING & HANDLING 9/3/2021 - 001 w R
392598 SCOTT SCRIVEN LLP ATTORNEY FEES FY 22 9/3/2021 4,371.80 001 w R
392599 SPHERE LLC Orange High School- labor and 9/3/2021 22,272.00 003 w R
392600 STATE SECURITY, LLC District Wide security cameras 9/3/2021 1,459.1 003 w R
392601 Sterling Paper Co. Maestro 8.5 x 11 White 92 9/3/2021 1,156.00 001 w R
392601 Sterling Paper Co. Boise USA17 11 x 17 White 92 9/3/2021 106.20 001 w R
392601 Sterling Paper Co. Surcharge 9/3/2021 6.00 001 w R
392602 STRATEGIC SOLUTIONS, LLC 14 BOXES FOR SCANNING OF OLHS 9/3/2021 3,374.86 001 w R
392602 STRATEGIC SOLUTIONS, LLC File Scanning for Class of 9/3/2021 2,369.16 001 w R
392603 Studies Weekly, Inc. Consumable Supplies 4th grade 9/3/2021 806.85 009 \ R
392603 Studies Weekly, Inc. OH4 Ohio studies weekly 9/3/2021 889.60 001 w R
392604 SCHOLASTIC Consumable Supplies 5th grade 9/3/2021 712.64 009 w R
392605 SCHOLASTIC MAGAZINES Scholastic News-Grade 4 9/3/2021 761.60 001 w R
392605 SCHOLASTIC MAGAZINES Shipping 9/3/2021 76.16 001 w R
392605 SCHOLASTIC MAGAZINES CAT. # 078 QUE TAL? 9/3/2021 1,257.41 009 w R
392606 THERAPRO, INC. Drive Thru Menus: Calming & 9/3/2021 35.45 001 w R
392607 TouchMath LLC Intervention Start up SMES 9/3/2021 594.00 001 w R
392607 TouchMath LLC Shipping 9/3/2021 47.52 001 w R
392608 TPRS PUBLISHING, INC RDR - GRANADA NOCHES 9/3/2021 1,974.00 009 w R
392608 TPRS PUBLISHING, INC RDR - SALVA VIDA Y MUERTE 9/3/2021 1,284.00 009 \ R
392609 TREETOP PUBLISHING 2705-PORTRAIT BARE BOOK 9/3/2021 243.75 009 w R
392609 TREETOP PUBLISHING SHIPPING 9/3/2021 2438 009 \ R
392609 TREETOP PUBLISHING Portrait big barebook lined 9/3/2021 293.25 009 w R
392609 TREETOP PUBLISHING Portrait blank big bare book 9/3/2021 281.75 009 w R
392609 TREETOP PUBLISHING Discount for orders over $500 9/3/2021 (57.50) 009 w R
392609 TREETOP PUBLISHING S&H 9/3/2021 51.75 009 w R
392609 TREETOP PUBLISHING Portrait Bare Book Lined 9/3/2021 225.50 009 w R
392609 TREETOP PUBLISHING S&H 9/3/2021 22.55 009 w R
392610 VENTURE PUBLISHING PAB100 PRPARING FOR AB 9/3/2021 1,500.00 009 W R
392610 VENTURE PUBLISHING PBC102 PREPARING FOR BC 9/3/2021 756.00 009 w R
392610 VENTURE PUBLISHING STANDARD SHIPPING 9/3/2021 10.00 009 W R
392610 VENTURE PUBLISHING ADDITIONAL SHIPPING 9/3/2021 215.00 009 w R
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392610 VENTURE PUBLISHING Math St. Cons. Item PB102 - 9/3/2021 396.00 009 w R
392610 VENTURE PUBLISHING Shipping 9/3/2021 41.58 009 w

392611 WATERWORKS Berkshire Middle School- 9/3/2021 4,352.32 003 w R
392612 WEDGEWOOD COUNTRY CLUB BGolf Supplies 9/3/2021 400.00 300 w R
392613 WENGER CORPORATION VPA-T.A 9/3/2021 5,904.00 001 w R
392613 WENGER CORPORATION ITEM # 039C602 - MUSIC STAND 9/3/2021 592.00 001 w R
392613 WENGER CORPORATION SHIPPING 9/3/2021 513.44 001 w R
392614 WEST MUSIC COMPANY #205039 Nino Percussion 9/3/2021 9.99 001 w R
392614 WEST MUSIC COMPANY #812187 To Drum Book 9/3/2021 13.95 001 w R
392614 WEST MUSIC COMPANY #204198 Sound Choice HB 7201 9/3/2021 119.85 001 w R
392614 WEST MUSIC COMPANY #204754 Sounds like fun 9/3/2021 421.50 001 w R
392614 WEST MUSIC COMPANY Shipping and Handling 9/3/2021 3392 001 w R
392615 WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING MAFTL1 Magnetic Letter Tiles 1 9/3/2021 402.50 001 w R
392615 WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING Shipping/handling 9/3/2021 32.20 001 w R
392615 WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING FUNLBK/1 Letter Board 9/3/2021 375.00 001 w R
392615 WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING Shipping/handling 9/3/2021 30.00 001 w R
392615 WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING Ready to Rise Teacher's 9/3/2021 110.00 018 w R
392615 WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING Ready to Rise Student Practice 9/3/2021 39.00 018 w R
392615 WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING S&H 9/3/2021 11.92 018 w R
392615 WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING F2SCSTD3 - Fundations Standard 9/3/2021 214.40 001 w R
392615 WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING Shipping 9/3/2021 17.15 001 w R
392616 Worthington Building Products JCES- Labor and materials for 9/3/2021 7,000.00 003 w R
392617 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary 9/3/2021 752.03 004 w R
392617 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary 9/3/2021 296.40 004 w R
392617 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary 9/3/2021 226.56 004 w R
392617 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary 9/3/2021 431.58 004 w R
392617 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary 9/3/2021 3,878.34 004 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE WRE 9/3/2021 39.06 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE ACE 9/3/2021 56.46 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE SRE 9/3/2021 55.87 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE AES 9/3/2021 58.76 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE AES 9/3/2021 291 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE AES 9/3/2021 3.07 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE AES 9/3/2021 347 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OCE 9/3/2021 45.40 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OCE 9/3/2021 347 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE TRE 9/3/2021 291 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE TRE 9/3/2021 138.24 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE TRE 9/3/2021 8.62 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE TRE 9/3/2021 3.07 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE WCE 9/3/2021 74.51 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE ISE 9/3/2021 - 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE GOE 9/3/2021 291 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE GOE 9/3/2021 93.89 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE GOE 9/3/2021 154 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OME 9/3/2021 39.32 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE LTE 9/3/2021 31.38 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE JCE 9/3/2021 90.02 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE JCE 9/3/2021 3.08 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE JCE 9/3/2021 3.07 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE FTE 9/3/2021 28.03 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE FTE 9/3/2021 3.08 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE CES 9/3/2021 118.78 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE CES 9/3/2021 8.62 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE CES 9/3/2021 3.08 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE CES 9/3/2021 3.47 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE HES 9/3/2021 2.91 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE HES 9/3/2021 36.89 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE HES 9/3/2021 1.54 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE HES 9/3/2021 3.07 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE SMES 9/3/2021 12.93 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE SMES 9/3/2021 229.19 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE SMS 9/3/2021 48.63 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE LMS 9/3/2021 62.81 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OoMS 9/3/2021 29.55 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OoMS 9/3/2021 13.88 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE HMS 9/3/2021 120.49 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE HMS 9/3/2021 8.62 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE BMS 9/3/2021 2.9 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE BMS 9/3/2021 128.89 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OHS 9/3/2021 75.94 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OHS 9/3/2021 1.54 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE LHS 9/3/2021 364.38 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE LHS 9/3/2021 6.94 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OOHS 9/3/2021 154.19 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OOHS 9/3/2021 13.88 006 w R
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392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OBHS 9/3/2021 93.95 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OBHS 9/3/2021 431 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OBHS 9/3/2021 1.54 006 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Cart attached 9/3/2021 134.08 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 4th grade student supplies 9/3/2021 (31.20) 009 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 4th grade student supplies 9/3/2021 31.20 009 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 4th grade student supplies 9/3/2021 491.7 009 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Supplies July-Oct-Teaching 9/3/2021 43.88 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Supplies July-Oct-Teaching 9/3/2021 225.04 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Supplies July-Oct-Teaching 9/3/2021 3.86 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Supplies July-Oct-Teaching 9/3/2021 323.64 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 2nd grade supplies-dry erase 9/3/2021 85.90 009 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom supplies 9/3/2021 76.70 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom supplies 9/3/2021 1.79 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Supplies for psych 9/3/2021 85.7 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 5th Grade Teaching Aids. 9/3/2021 148.44 001 \ R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 356331 Electric Pencil 9/3/2021 20.60 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 508804 Red File Folders 1/3 9/3/2021 15.55 001 \ R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 479880 Laser Address Labels 1 9/3/2021 9.58 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 490887 Cardstock Paper White 9/3/2021 7.82 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 781671 Bic Wite-Out Correction 9/3/2021 333 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 2nd Grade Teaching Aids. 9/3/2021 56.24 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom supplies, see 9/3/2021 99.56 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/3/2021 50.70 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/3/2021 394.39 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/3/2021 107.50 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/3/2021 32125 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids- see 9/3/2021 7.02 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids- see 9/3/2021 10.99 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids- see 9/3/2021 75.63 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids- see 9/3/2021 5.06 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #637820 Expo Dry erase markers 9/3/2021 171.80 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #24424023 Tru Red wooden 9/3/2021 102.30 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/3/2021 41.78 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/3/2021 55.15 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/3/2021 3.07 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 3rd Classroom Supplies 9/3/2021 85.47 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 3rd Classroom Supplies 9/3/2021 161.39 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 3rd Classroom Supplies 9/3/2021 6.58 001 w R
392618 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 3rd Classroom Supplies 9/3/2021 11.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Supplies 9/3/2021 278.62 006 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Supplies 9/3/2021 67.23 006 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM FY21- General furniture and 9/3/2021 120.00 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 36.40 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 18.72 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 3.60 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 9.48 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 39.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 78.00 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 307.50 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 5.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 73.28 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 318.62 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 467.31 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 30.92 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 65.01 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 18.97 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 22,99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/3/2021 20.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Student Headphones 9/3/2021 1,356.60 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 4th grade supplies 9/3/2021 55.88 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM See attached cart 9/3/2021 501.36 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Book boxes 9/3/2021 138.90 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Staples 9/3/2021 64.18 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Classroom supplies 9/3/2021 32.30 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Card stock 9/3/2021 13.49 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Card stock 9/3/2021 165.15 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Dry erase markers 9/3/2021 12.75 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Speaker 9/3/2021 178.61 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Speaker 9/3/2021 16.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Classroom supplies 9/3/2021 166.40 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Classroom books 9/3/2021 134.53 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Classroom books 9/3/2021 36.75 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM NOISE CANCELLING HEADPHONES, 9/3/2021 144.68 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM NOISE CANCELLING HEADPHONES, 9/3/2021 21.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM NOISE CANCELLING HEADPHONES, 9/3/2021 55.00 001 w R



EX. A.1- October 28, 2021

Check Register Detail Page 15 of 50

Original ltem
Check Number Vendor Description Date Amount Fund Status Item Status
392619 AMAZON.COM Self Adhesive Nylon Sticky 9/3/2021 - 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 5" Carpet Markers 60 PC 9/3/2021 14.64 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Numbered Press Stickers 9/3/2021 15.49 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Art department student fees 9/3/2021 211.93 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Art department student fees 9/3/2021 83.94 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM light covers 9/3/2021 235.04 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Command hooks 9/3/2021 63.72 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Plastic containers 9/3/2021 61.74 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Laminating film 9/3/2021 571.80 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM IPEVO Document Camera 9/3/2021 99.59 018 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Open PO for the months of 9/3/2021 83.04 018 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Parts D/W 9/3/2021 145.00 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Easel Pads and Markers (40 9/3/2021 32.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - ENGLISH 9/3/2021 284.85 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - ENGLISH 9/3/2021 75.92 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 1Q Gifted Materials 9/3/2021 99.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Purchases for Gifted start up 9/3/2021 86.61 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Remarkable Journey Of Coyote 9/3/2021 52.74 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Song for a Whale book 9/3/2021 39.54 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Serafina and the Black Cloak 9/3/2021 40.68 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM The Storm Runner book 9/3/2021 42.00 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM A Long Walk to Water book 9/3/2021 27.54 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM | Can Make This Promise book 9/3/2021 47.94 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Gejoy 10 pk spinners 9/3/2021 79.92 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 30-pack small mini flashlights 9/3/2021 61.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Drawstring Bag 48 pieces 9/3/2021 100.97 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Additional charges-shipping or 9/3/2021 10.00 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Professional Development 9/3/2021 (34.20) 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM INCREASE PO 9/3/2021 23.97 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Professional Development 9/3/2021 19.68 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Professional Development 9/3/2021 78.76 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Professional Development 9/3/2021 4232 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - ENGLISH 9/3/2021 69.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM P.E. T.A. Champion Sports 9/3/2021 165.81 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM S.S. St. Cons. - AP Econ 9/3/2021 1,823.04 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Math - Teaching Aids 9/3/2021 544.53 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Misc. Classroom/building needs 9/3/2021 202.96 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Misc. Classroom/building needs 9/3/2021 58.00 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Misc. Classroom/building needs 9/3/2021 742.95 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Cone connectors and chain 9/3/2021 134.85 018 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM planner for secretary 9/3/2021 16.25 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Class supplies, see attached 9/3/2021 106.69 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Standing laptop desk 9/3/2021 39.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Large paper clips 9/3/2021 9.40 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Rolling metal storage 9/3/2021 89.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Brass pastel metal brads 9/3/2021 15.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Bulk headphones 25 pack, mixed 9/3/2021 72.90 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM General Supplies, LD 9/3/2021 805.15 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Sphero RVR Battery 9/3/2021 3297 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Sphero RVR 9/3/2021 499.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM See attached: 9/3/2021 131.30 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Teaching aids/all - laminate 9/3/2021 127.92 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM SCIENCE TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/3/2021 64.76 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM PNEUMATIC ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 9/3/2021 162.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM PSYCH/SPEECH MATERIALS - SEE 9/3/2021 74.25 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM PSYCH/SPEECH MATERIALS - SEE 9/3/2021 12.09 001 \ R
392619 AMAZON.COM PSYCH/SPEECH MATERIALS - SEE 9/3/2021 19.39 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM MD SUPPLIES - SEE ATTACHED 9/3/2021 41.52 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Bantoye 10 pcs A4 zipper file 9/3/2021 219.60 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Bantoye 10 pcs A4 zipper file 9/3/2021 99.90 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 16.17 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 18.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 43.10 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 232.89 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 70.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 24.95 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 56.75 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 52.90 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 599.58 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 78.88 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 99.83 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 22141 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 164.09 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 49.60 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 319.60 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 7.27 001 w R
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392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 29.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 189.68 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 98.65 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 759.38 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 303.82 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM BO1GKHG200 SAFETY COMPASES 9/3/2021 38.85 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM BO7PV5ZZ49 MIND READER PAPER 9/3/2021 63.64 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM CONSUMABLES - 9/3/2021 43.99 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM CONSUMABLES - 9/3/2021 78.98 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM CONSUMABLES - 9/3/2021 209.55 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM CONSUMABLES - 9/3/2021 372.03 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Classroom Supplies 5th grade 9/3/2021 84.55 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Classroom Supplies 5th grade 9/3/2021 21.49 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Consumable Supplies 1st gr 9/3/2021 181.47 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Shipping 9/3/2021 12.00 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Blank thank you cards 9/3/2021 21.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Heavy duty adhesive hooks 9/3/2021 26.97 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 100ct White paper bags 9/3/2021 25.99 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 40 pk dry erase eraser 9/3/2021 15.99 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 48 pk Fun dip 9/3/2021 14.89 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 30ct unfinished wood slices 9/3/2021 13.98 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM PLAYING CARDS, 12 DECKS OF 9/3/2021 141.84 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM STERILITE 6 QUART STORAGE BOX 9/3/2021 21.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM STERILITE 6 QUART STORAGE BOX 9/3/2021 47.83 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM CRAYOLA ULTRA CLEAN WASHABLE 9/3/2021 12.22 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM DAB-O-LINK 3 0Z BINGO DAUBERS 9/3/2021 15.85 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OXFORD 2 POCKET FOLDERS 9/3/2021 15.82 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM AMAZON BASICS ALL PURPOSE GLUE 9/3/2021 8.28 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM PENDAFLEX FILE FOLDERS LETTER 9/3/2021 10.87 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM PAPER MATE HANDWRITING 9/3/2021 23.82 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Belkin charging station and 9/3/2021 218.02 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 3RD GRADE CLASSROOM SUPPLIES: 9/3/2021 7.25 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM SHARPIE PERMANENT MARKERS FINE 9/3/2021 7.21 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM EOOUT 24 PCS POLY ZIP ENVELOPE 9/3/2021 9.59 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM EOOUT 24 PCS MESH ZIPPER POUCH 9/3/2021 23.75 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM YOUNGEVER 21 PACK PLASTIC 9/3/2021 14.95 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM PAPER MATE FELT TIP PENS 9/3/2021 11.80 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM AMAZON BASICS HANGING FOLDERS 9/3/2021 27.90 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Y YOMA ROSE GOLD HANGING FILE 9/3/2021 56.97 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM ECR4KIDS MESSAGE STORE 9/3/2021 39.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM WESTCOTT CADDY AND 9/3/2021 22.23 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM ELMERS DISAPPEARING PURPLE 9/3/2021 6.97 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Third grade classroom supplies 9/3/2021 22.76 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Sit spots and plastic 9/3/2021 17.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Fidgits, sensory toys and dry 9/3/2021 118.97 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Pencil pouches 9/3/2021 25.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM American and Ohio flags, flag 9/3/2021 210.28 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Office supplies 9/3/2021 85.23 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM PRACTICE MAKES PERFECT: 9/3/2021 991.80 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM INCREASE PO 9/3/2021 15.81 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Science Student Fees/Supplies 9/3/2021 13.30 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Teaching Aides/Supplies for AP 9/3/2021 41.00 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Teaching Aides/Supplies for AP 9/3/2021 25.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Teaching Aides/Supplies for AP 9/3/2021 12.38 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Teaching Aides/Supplies for AP 9/3/2021 32.96 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Teaching Aides/Supplies for AP 9/3/2021 27.40 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Teaching Aides/Supplies for AP 9/3/2021 44.97 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Teaching Aides/Supplies for AP 9/3/2021 1,669.48 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Science Student Fees/Supplies 9/3/2021 107.50 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Science Student Fees/Supplies 9/3/2021 4.42 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Science Student Fees/Supplies 9/3/2021 18.88 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 1st Grade Teaching Aids. 9/3/2021 28.04 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 1st Grade Teaching Aids. 9/3/2021 15.00 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 1st Grade Teaching Aids. 9/3/2021 41.94 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 1st Grade Teaching Aids. 9/3/2021 160.1 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 1st Grade Teaching Aids. 9/3/2021 70.12 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 1st Grade Teaching Aids. 9/3/12021 12.54 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM AUS-ZW-S615 Zoweetek Voice 9/3/2021 71.47 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Mobile Workstation Laptop Cart 9/3/2021 23.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Mobile Workstation Laptop Cart 9/3/2021 316.76 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR STUDENT FEES 9/3/2021 15.96 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR STUDENT FEES 9/3/2021 39.73 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR STUDENT FEES 9/3/2021 85.94 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR MULTIGRADE 9/3/2021 79.96 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR MULTIGRADE 9/3/2021 44.79 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR MULTIGRADE 9/3/2021 175.99 001 w R



EX. A.1- October 28, 2021

Check Register Detail Page 17 0f 50
Original ltem
Check Number Vendor Description Date Amount Fund Status Item Status

392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR MULTIGRADE 9/3/2021 36.88 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM INCREASE PO 9/3/2021 372.86 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO 5TH GRADE 9/3/2021 11.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO 5TH GRADE 9/3/2021 (19.67) 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR 4TH GRADE 9/3/2021 9.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR 4TH GRADE 9/3/2021 152.03 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR 4TH GRADE 9/3/2021 6.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR 4TH GRADE 9/3/2021 2248 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR 4TH GRADE 9/3/2021 3294 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR 4TH GRADE 9/3/2021 3294 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR 4TH GRADE 9/3/2021 64.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Ricoh type h staple refill 9/3/2021 96.00 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Various items in her saved 9/3/2021 407.51 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM ACT CC funds 9/3/2021 201.37 200 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/3/2021 28.07 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/3/2021 254.51 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/3/2021 199.99 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/3/2021 34.65 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/3/2021 44.64 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM INCREASE PO 9/3/2021 117.50 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM INCREASE PO 9/3/2021 117.50 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/3/2021 12.20 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/3/2021 7.39 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/3/2021 103.13 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/3/2021 63.23 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/3/2021 60.08 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/3/2021 22.59 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/3/2021 66.42 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR OFFICE NEEDS 9/3/2021 83.15 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR OFFICE NEEDS 9/3/2021 190.04 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM 35 Pack of OBKJJ Coach 9/3/2021 22.98 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Art St. Cons. see attached 9/3/2021 2144 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Art St. Cons. see attached 9/3/2021 47.90 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Art St. Cons. see attached 9/3/2021 128.66 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Art St. Cons. see attached 9/3/2021 681.87 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/3/2021 16.26 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/3/2021 34.78 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/3/2021 66.52 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/3/2021 89.88 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/3/2021 14.66 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/3/2021 99.00 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/3/2021 21112 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/3/2021 10.69 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/3/2021 93.07 009 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 1.49 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/3/2021 (11.49) 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Please see the attached 9/3/2021 65.41 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - SPED CD 9/3/2021 163.72 001 w R
392619 AMAZON.COM Principal's office supplies 9/3/2021 38.99 001 w R
392620 KREBS, RANDAL Staff Mileage Reimbursement 91712021 208.32 001 w R
392621 ELFERS, ERIN ELL 9/7/2021 15.68 001 w R
392622 Sandoval, Miriam ELL 9/7/2021 36.96 001 w R
392623 FORD, LEANNA Directors/Supervisors 9/7/2021 69.04 001 w R
392624 WUCINICH, LISA Directors/Supervisors 9/7/12021 32.09 001 w R
392625 MCGRATH, ERIKA Support Services 9/7/2021 28.50 001 w w
392626 VILLIO, MOLLY Directors/Supervisors 9/7/12021 66.50 001 w R
392627 HILL, REIKO ELL 9/7/2021 11.03 001 w R
392628 ROTH, CHRISTOPHER Mileage Reimbursement July, 9/7/2021 66.82 001 w R
392629 FROBOSE, SAMANTHA CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/7/2021 31.75 001 w R
392630 Selway, Jessica CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/7/2021 44.80 001 w R
392631 WALTMAN, RACHEL CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/7/2021 38.02 001 w R
392632 HALLS, ALLYSON CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/7/2021 101.20 001 w R
392633 KIM, JAMES CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/7/2021 72.80 001 w R
392634 EHRET, ANNA CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/7/2021 59.98 001 \ R
392635 RAMIREZ, NATHANIEL CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/7/2021 67.03 001 w R
392636 Williams, Vicki CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/7/2021 22.40 001 w R
392637 CARDER, LAURA CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/7/2021 38.80 001 w R
392638 SABO, LINDA CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/7/2021 62.16 001 w R
392639 CONKLIN, CHELSEA CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/7/2021 60.48 001 w R
392640 Bourdage, Kristin Curriculum Team Mileage 9/7/12021 33.32 001 w w
392641 BROWN, MONICA Curriculum Team Mileage 9/7/2021 57.74 001 w R
392642 DETILLIO, VINCENT Curriculum Team Mileage 91712021 57.1 001 w R
392643 SHULTZ, MELINDA Curriculum Team Mileage 9/7/2021 50.99 001 w R
392644 Calabrese, Lisa Curriculum Team Mileage 9/7/12021 21.00 001 w R
392645 Hatfield, Emily TREASURER'S OFFICE MILEAGE 9/7/2021 62.44 001 w R
392646 MEYER, TODD MILEAGE / MEETINGS, JULY-SEPT 91712021 132.92 001 w R
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392647 ARGANBRIGHT, MARTY Directors/Supervisors 9/7/2021 267.46 001 W R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Trash Hauling Jul to Dec 2021 9/10/2021 1,392.06 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Maintenance 9/10/2021 32172 001 W R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 East Bus Garage 9/10/2021 101.49 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Wyandot Run 9/10/2021 3314 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Alum Creek 9/10/2021 354.51 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Scioto Ridge 9/10/2021 33141 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Arrowhead Elementary 9/10/2021 343.53 001 W R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Oak Creek 9/10/2021 301.25 001 W R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Tyler Run 9/10/2021 331.41 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Walnut Creek 9/10/2021 3314 001 W R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Indian Springs 9/10/2021 331.41 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Glen Oak 9/10/2021 33141 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Olentangy Meadows 9/10/2021 384.21 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Liberty Tree 9/10/2021 3314 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Johnnycake Corners 9/10/2021 508.41 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Freedom Trail 9/10/2021 33141 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Cheshire Elementary 9/10/2021 265.84 001 W R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Heritage Elementary 9/10/2021 3314 001 W R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Shale Meadows Elementary 9/10/2021 22437 001 W R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Shanahan Middle 9/10/2021 914.22 001 W R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Liberty Middle 9/10/2021 647.03 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Orange Middle 9/10/2021 665.75 001 W R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Hyatts Middle 9/10/2021 668.85 001 W R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Berkshire Middle 9/10/2021 736.52 001 W R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Olentangy High School 9/10/2021 1,413.33 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Liberty High School 9/10/2021 1,587.67 001 W R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Orange High School 9/10/2021 892.63 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Berlin High School 9/10/2021 845.55 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Olentangy Academy 9/10/2021 99.46 001 w R
392652 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Olentangy Administrative 9/10/2021 163.82 001 w R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO July-Dec 2021 Water 9/10/2021 189.84 001 w R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO West Bus Garage 9/10/2021 12.00 001 w R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO East Bus Garage 9/10/2021 75.93 001 w R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Alum Creek 9/10/2021 304.1 001 w R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Arrowhead Elementary 9/10/2021 301.01 001 W R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Cheshire Elementary 9/10/2021 213.40 001 W R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Freedom Trail 9/10/2021 213.40 001 w R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Glen Oak 9/10/2021 213.40 001 W R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Heritage Elementary 9/10/2021 213.40 001 W R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Johnnycake Corners 9/10/2021 213.40 001 W R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Oak Creek 9/10/2021 213.40 001 w R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Shale Meadows Elementary 9/10/2021 213.40 001 W R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Walnut Creek 9/10/2021 213.40 001 w R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Berkshire Middle 9/10/2021 551.30 001 W R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Orange Middle 9/10/2021 613.82 001 w R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Shanahan Middle 9/10/2021 434.10 001 W R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Berlin High School 9/10/2021 814.42 001 W R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Olentangy High School 9/10/2021 1,100.86 001 W R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Orange High School 9/10/2021 1,525.19 001 w R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Olentangy Academy 9/10/2021 31.60 001 W R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Olentangy Administrative 9/10/2021 422.67 001 w R
392653 DEL-CO WATER CO Food Services D/W 2.5% 9/10/2021 141.19 006 W R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER District - Other 9/10/2021 44.94 001 w R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Freedom Trail 9/10/2021 3,901.87 001 W R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Glen Oak 9/10/2021 4,951.30 001 w R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Johnnycake Corners 9/10/2021 4,553.96 001 W R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Oak Creek 9/10/2021 4,422.08 001 W R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Olentangy Meadows 9/10/2021 4,159.07 001 W R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Scioto Ridge 9/10/2021 4,502.77 001 W R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Walnut Creek 9/10/2021 4,586.46 001 W R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Wyandot Run 9/10/2021 5,573.89 001 w R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Berkshire Middle 9/10/2021 10,077.34 001 W R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Orange Middle 9/10/2021 9,351.29 001 w R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Orange High School 9/10/2021 27,199.94 001 W R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER East Bus Garage 9/10/2021 1,388.06 001 w R
392654 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Food Service D/W 910/2021 1,734.18 006 w R
392655 AT&T District Wide Long Distance 9/10/2021 201.24 001 w R
392656 VERIZON CONNECT FLEET Maintenance Vehicles monthly 9/10/2021 946.31 001 w R
392657 DELAWARE CO. REG. SEWER DIST. Heritage Elementary 9/10/2021 752.05 001 W R
392657 DELAWARE CO. REG. SEWER DIST. Food Services D/W 2.5% 9/10/2021 23.26 006 W R
392659 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS SMS Maint. Facility 9/10/2021 26.38 001 W R
392659 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS Food service 2.5% of buildings 9/10/2021 23.54 006 W R
392659 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS SHALE MEADOWS 9/10/2021 761.10 001 w R
392660 Ident-A-Kid Services Safety Grant for misc. safety 9/10/2021 37,277.00 499 w R
392661 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS cart attached 9/10/2021 172.36 001 W R
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392662 LOFT VIOLIN SHOP Repair and Maintenance, 9/10/2021 680.00 001 w R
392663 LEXIA LEARNING SOFTWARE Lexia Core5 Reading Virtual 9/10/2021 11,900.00 590 w R
392664 McMURRY, PEGGY July-September Mileage 9/10/2021 104.44 001 w R
392665 Miller Portable Restrooms 1 unit @ tennis courts from 9/10/2021 210.36 300 w R
392665 Miller Portable Restrooms fall port o let 9/10/2021 372.25 001 w R
392666 MV SPORT OPEN PO FOR PURCHASES 9/10/2021 186.89 300 w R
392666 MV SPORT OPEN PO FOR PURCHASES 9/10/2021 420.63 300 w R
392666 MV SPORT OPEN PO FOR PURCHASES 9/10/2021 902.53 300 w R
392666 MV SPORT OPEN PO FOR PURCHASES 9/10/2021 762.7 300 w R
392667 Fanning/Howey Associates Middle School #6- Project 9/10/2021 2,561.84 004 w R
392667 Fanning/Howey Associates PI Projects- Misc. 9/10/2021 92.45 003 w R
392668 MATRIX PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 9/10/2021 250.00 001 w R
392669 OAESA MEMBERSHIP DUES 9/10/2021 295.00 001 w R
392669 OAESA MEMBERSHIP DUES 9/10/2021 100.00 001 w R
392669 OAESA MEMBERSHIP DUES 9/10/2021 395.00 001 w R
392669 OAESA MEMBERSHIP DUES 9/10/2021 295.00 001 w R
392669 OAESA MEMBERSHIP DUES 9/10/2021 295.00 001 w R
392670 ASCD PRINCIPAL MEMBERSHIPS 9/10/2021 239.00 001 w R
392671 OAPSA MEMBERSHIP DUES 9/10/2021 125.00 001 w w
392672 NASCO Geomirrors Catalog # TB26168 9/10/2021 71.35 001 w R
392673 OHIO STATE MEDICAL CENTER DRUG / ALCOHOL SCREENINGS, 9/10/2021 392.00 001 w R
392674 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. 48/8331DIY Paper Crowns 9/10/2021 19.98 009 w R
392674 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. 48/3647 Visors 9/10/2021 49.95 009 w R
392674 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. 13631346 Foam Frames 9/10/2021 53.34 009 w R
392674 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Shipping 9/10/2021 - 009 w R
392674 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Small Bubble Wands (12) 9/10/2021 125.91 009 w R
392674 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Bright Badge Holders (12) 9/10/2021 53.91 009 w R
392674 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. White aps (12) 9/10/2021 - 009 w R
392674 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. You Really Shine/Gold Coins 9/10/2021 19.98 009 w R
392674 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Shipping/Handling 9/10/2021 - 009 w R
392675 PegEd, LLC Educational Services_CE 9/110/2021 150.00 001 w w
392676 PEPSI COLA BOTTLING CO. Pepsi July-Oct 9/10/2021 184.70 300 w R
392676 PEPSI COLA BOTTLING CO. OPEN PO Q10OF 21-22 9/10/2021 223.80 300 w R
392677 PERFECTION LEARNING CATALOG #1551001 9/10/2021 2,686.00 009 w R
392677 PERFECTION LEARNING CATALOG #t4056b WORKBOOK 9/110/2021 220.00 009 w R
392677 PERFECTION LEARNING CATALOG #15511 SPANISH FIRST 9/10/2021 9.00 009 w R
392677 PERFECTION LEARNING SHIPPING COST 9/10/2021 349.80 009 w R
392677 PERFECTION LEARNING STUDENT FEES - SOCIAL STUDIES 9/10/2021 5,040.88 009 w R
392677 PERFECTION LEARNING STUDENT FEES - OOHS OFFICE 9/10/2021 1,373.84 009 w R
392678 PORTA KLEEN 2 Porta Kleen units for fall 9/10/2021 210.00 300 w R
392679 Reach Educational Services FY'22 placement_BJ/JC 9/10/2021 4,158.00 001 w R
392679 Reach Educational Services Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/10/2021 4,158.00 001 w R
392679 Reach Educational Services Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/10/2021 4,158.00 001 w R
392679 Reach Educational Services Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/10/2021 6,457.00 001 w R
392679 Reach Educational Services Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/10/2021 4,917.00 001 w R
392679 Reach Educational Services Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/10/2021 4,158.00 001 w R
392679 Reach Educational Services Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/10/2021 4,158.00 001 w R
392679 Reach Educational Services Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/10/2021 4,158.00 001 w R
392679 Reach Educational Services Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/10/2021 4,158.00 001 w R
392679 Reach Educational Services Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/10/2021 4,158.00 001 w R
392680 REALLY GOOD STUFF Monthly Calendar Pages and 9/10/2021 31.98 001 w R
392681 RESOURCES FOR READING Qty: 10 9/10/2021 246.05 009 w R
392681 RESOURCES FOR READING 10% shipping 9/10/2021 24.61 009 w R
392681 RESOURCES FOR READING QTY: 15 9/10/2021 194.25 009 w R
392681 RESOURCES FOR READING 10% Shipping 9/10/2021 19.43 009 w R
392682 RICH & GILLIS LAW GROUP, LLC ATTORNEY FEES FY 22 9/10/2021 17,378.48 001 w R
392683 ROCHESTER 100 INC Red Nicky Folders 90051-K 9/10/2021 45.00 009 w R
392683 ROCHESTER 100 INC Navy Nicky Folder 90053-K 9/10/2021 45.00 009 w R
392683 ROCHESTER 100 INC Nicky's English Communication 9/10/2021 149.40 009 w R
392683 ROCHESTER 100 INC QTY: 60 9/10/2021 108.00 009 w R
392683 ROCHESTER 100 INC QTY: 96 9/10/2021 172.80 009 w R
392684 SEDGWICK CLAIMS MGMNT SVCS INC THIRD PARTY ADMIN FEES 9/10/2021 1,050.00 027 w R
392685 SDI INNOVATIONS, INC UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLIES - OOHS 9/10/2021 2,541.25 009 w R
392686 SITECHNOLOGIES LLC REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - OOHS 9/10/2021 1,655.75 001 w R
392687 SPHERE LLC Liebert three phase EXS UPS 9/10/2021 36,626.00 003 w R
392688 Starner, Michael QUARTER 1 MILEAGE 9/10/2021 12118 001 w R
392689 STRATEGIC SOLUTIONS, LLC PRINCIPALS FUND - STUDENTS 910/2021 3,875.54 018 w R
392690 SCHOLASTIC MAGAZINES STUDENT FEES - WORLD LANGUAGE 9/10/2021 7,668.40 009 w R
392691 Sterling Paper Co. 1st Quarter Paper Order for 9/10/2021 149.85 001 w R
392691 Sterling Paper Co. 1st Quarter Paper Order for 9/10/2021 783.00 001 w R
392691 Sterling Paper Co. Copier paper: 9/10/2021 46.22 001 w R
392691 Sterling Paper Co. MP2201LV - 8 1/2x11 lavender 9/10/2021 46.22 001 w R
392691 Sterling Paper Co. GT538 - 8 1/2x11 shocking 9110/2021 84.97 001 w R
392691 Sterling Paper Co. GT510 - 8 1/2x11 green (bright 9/10/2021 84.97 001 w R
392691 Sterling Paper Co. GT563 - 8 1/2x11 yellow 9/10/2021 90.97 001 w R
392691 Sterling Paper Co. Cardstock Copy Paper 9/10/2021 288.88 001 w R
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392692 Tartt, Christine PRINCIPALS OFFICE - MILEAGE 9/10/2021 90.33 001 w R
392693 2 HORSE APPAREL LLC ITEMS FOR RESALE - FORT ORANGE 9/10/2021 1,330.50 300 w R
392694 TREETOP PUBLISHING Student fees/1 9/10/2021 300.90 009 w R
392694 TREETOP PUBLISHING 10% shipping/handling 9/10/2021 30.09 009 w R
392695 ZANER-BLOSER Handwriting Books Grds K-5 9/10/2021 7,311.20 018 w R
392695 ZANER-BLOSER 9% shipping 9/10/2021 658.01 018 w R
392696 WRIGHT, RANDALL JULY-SEPT 2022 MILEAGE 9/10/2021 150.05 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary 9/10/2021 10.20 004 W R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary 9/10/2021 316.90 004 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/10/2021 85.61 004 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/10/2021 464.24 004 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/10/2021 28.92 004 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/10/2021 69.28 004 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary- Art 9/10/2021 217.73 004 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary- Art 9/10/2021 1,122.56 004 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary- Art 9/10/2021 1,180.88 004 W R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary- Art 9/10/2021 579.84 004 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/10/2021 151.99 004 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/10/2021 523.32 004 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th grade supplies 9/10/2021 37.32 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th grade supplies 9/10/2021 119.44 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th grade supplies 9/10/2021 24.40 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th grade supplies 9/10/2021 376.45 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Quarterly Classroom Supplies 9/10/2021 171.53 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2 picket large folder 9x12 9/10/2021 171.90 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC plastic watercolor cup pk of 9/10/2021 2412 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC TEACHING AIDS - SCIENCE 9/10/2021 300.39 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC TEACHING AIDS - SCIENCE 9/10/2021 300.80 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/10/2021 303.55 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/10/2021 509.24 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/10/2021 547.10 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/10/2021 936.92 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies 9/10/2021 14.10 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies 9/10/2021 86.26 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies 9/10/2021 9.74 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies 9/10/2021 35.32 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies 9/10/12021 147.22 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See attached cart 9/10/2021 2.58 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See attached cart 9/10/2021 8173 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Grade Teaching Aids and 9/10/2021 89.29 001 W R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC -5th Grade Teaching Aids and 9/10/2021 27.54 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1st Grade Teaching Aids. 9/10/2021 43.86 001 W R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1st Grade Teaching Aids. 9/10/2021 76.48 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1503530 Play-Doh Super Color 9/10/2021 97.44 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1536181 Carrel Study Economy 9/10/2021 39.84 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1496478 Correction Tape Bic 9/10/2021 4.4 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1512792 Storage Bins 5.5 9/10/2021 8.31 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1398160 Classroom Keepers 30 9/10/2021 148.17 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2021537 Mr Sketch Scented 9/10/2021 42.30 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd Grade Teaching Aids and 9/10/2021 128.23 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC -2nd Grade Teaching Aids and 9/10/2021 38.40 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC -2nd Grade Teaching Aids and 9/10/2021 20.29 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC ART TEACHING AIDS-SEE ATTACHED 9/10/2021 99.83 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC ART SUPPLIES-SEE ATTACHED 9/10/2021 513.62 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC ART SUPPLIES-SEE ATTACHED 9/10/2021 97.08 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC ADHESIVE CLIPS, DRY ERASE 9/10/2021 11.69 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC ADHESIVE CLIPS, DRY ERASE 9/10/2021 57.56 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC CONST PAPER, SCISSORS, 9/10/2021 20.76 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC CONST PAPER, SCISSORS, 9/10/2021 115.31 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC CONST PAPER, MARKERS, 9/10/2021 31.97 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC CONST PAPER, MARKERS, 9/10/2021 34.01 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Cards STEM challenges gr. 2-5 9/10/2021 24.57 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Place value-board with 9/10/2021 10.65 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Learning centers math gr. 1-2 9/10/2021 20.66 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 7in scissors 085004 9/10/2021 28.98 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Lightweight headphone 1543851 9/10/2021 98.76 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Construction paper 1465886 9/10/2021 1.24 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Paper clips 084475 9/10/2021 2.20 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Masonite clipboard 1272480 9/10/2021 8.30 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1in white binder 086363 9/10/2021 132.00 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 100 ct. sheet protectors 9/10/2021 14.00 009 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom teaching aids, see 9/10/2021 0.84 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom teaching aids, see 9/10/2021 57.81 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom teaching aids, see 9/10/2021 1.43 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 027291 Paper Roll Rainbow 9/10/2021 51.99 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 027282 Paper Roll Rainbox 9/10/2021 46.79 001 w R
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392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 221805 Paper Roll Rainbow 9/10/2021 75.39 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies see 9/10/2021 14.52 001 w R
392697 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies see 9/10/2021 132.87 001 w R
392698 PEARSON Psych Testing_CE 9/10/2021 23,189.69 001 w R
392698 PEARSON Psych Testing_CE 9/10/2021 1,248.00 001 w R
392698 PEARSON Psych Testing_CE 9/10/2021 2,995.20 001 w R
392698 PEARSON Psych Testing_CE 9/10/2021 23,484.80 001 w R
392698 PEARSON Freight 9/10/2021 1,059.20 001 w R
392699 PITNEY BOWES Postage for reserve account 9/10/2021 300.00 001 w R
392700 SHARED RESOURCE CENTER EFINANCE ANALYST FEE 9/10/2021 13,219.20 001 w R
392701 VERIZON WIRELESS (EQUIPMENT) Verizon Broadband services 9/10/2021 903.60 001 w R
392702 First Response Pest Management Monthly service fee 9/10/2021 930.00 006 w R
392703 QUIZLET, INC. Consumable Supplies 5th grade 9/10/2021 191.52 009 w w
392704 ZEARN, INC. School Account through June 9/10/2021 2,500.00 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached 1st 9/10/2021 3.49 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached 1st 9/10/2021 177.33 001 \ R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached 1st 9/10/2021 9.69 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science Teaching Aides/Science 9/10/2021 35.61 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science Student Fees/Markers, 9/10/2021 231.30 009 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science Student Fees/Markers, 9/10/2021 35.76 009 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science Student Fees/Markers, 9/10/2021 75.06 009 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science Teaching Aides/Science 9/10/2021 66.98 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science Student Fees/Markers, 9/10/2021 2,948.58 009 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached 4th 9/10/2021 218.85 009 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached 4th 9/10/2021 200.99 009 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached 4th 9/10/2021 296.90 009 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom supplies 9/10/2021 70.67 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom supplies 9/10/2021 27.96 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom Supplies 4th grade 9/10/2021 30.69 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom Supplies 4th grade 9/10/2021 47.96 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom Supplies 4th grade 9/10/2021 399.37 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Consumable Supplies 1st grade 9/10/2021 148.68 009 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Consumable SUpplies 1st GR 910/2021 m.72 009 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Consumable Supplies 1st gr 9/10/2021 83.16 009 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Consumable Supplies 1st gr 9110/2021 79.65 009 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Cart Attached 9/10/2021 36.49 009 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Cart Attached 910/2021 1,091.05 009 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE See Cart 9/10/2021 149.22 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE See Cart 9/10/2021 4717 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE See Cart 9/10/2021 5.01 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OOHS SUPPLIES - GENERAL 9/10/2021 89.83 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OOHS SUPPLIES - GENERAL 9/10/2021 153.42 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE July Aug Sept Preschool 9/10/2021 47.34 001 w R
392705 STAPLES ADVANTAGE SCI T.A. Classroom needs 9/10/2021 108.83 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR STUDENT FEES 9/10/2021 81.00 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR STUDENT FEES 9/10/2021 306.96 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO 5TH GRADE 9/10/2021 188.04 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO 5TH GRADE 9/10/2021 7.29 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR 3RD GRADE 9/10/2021 92.97 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR 4TH GRADE 9/10/2021 3345 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR 4TH GRADE 9/10/2021 72.98 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Heavy duty folders 9/10/2021 (101.94) 009 \ R
392706 AMAZON.COM Heavy duty folders 9/10/2021 101.94 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM 2 pocket messenger folder 36 9/10/2021 159.96 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Heavy duty folders 9/10/2021 107.94 009 W R
392706 AMAZON.COM Classroom teaching aids, see 9/10/2021 108.12 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Classroom teaching aids, see 9/10/2021 7.62 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM jumbo chalk 144 pieces 9/10/2021 19.95 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Fidget toys 9/10/2021 10.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM crazy loop straws 60 pc 9/10/2021 15.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM 5 Ib candy 9/10/2021 22.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM dice set 9/10/2021 22.48 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM beach balls 50 pcs 9/10/2021 29.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM DexBoard Office - 48: x 36" 9/10/2021 65.49 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR OFFICE NEEDS 9/10/2021 11.97 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM 3m erasers for permanent 9/10/2021 7.04 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM wall decals for office 9/10/2021 8.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM 9mm coil 100 pk 9/10/2021 82.72 018 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM 10mm coils 100 pk 9/10/2021 37.12 018 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Tru bind coil binding machine 9/10/2021 329.95 018 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Ipad covers 9/10/2021 103.96 018 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Microsoft Wireless Display 9/10/2021 89.98 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Shipping and handling 9/10/2021 19.51 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Headphones 50 pack for 9/10/2021 159.98 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Changing Table Paper 9/10/2021 229.95 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM See attached cart 9/10/2021 137.71 009 w R
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392706 AMAZON.COM See attached cart 9/10/2021 12.87 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Recipe for reading 9/10/2021 39.50 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Classroom supplies 9/10/2021 19.49 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Classroom supplies 9/10/2021 16.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/10/2021 5.49 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/10/2021 39.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Art Supplies, flash drives, 9/10/2021 58.61 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Art Supplies, flash drives, 9/10/2021 66.20 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Art Supplies, flash drives, 9/10/2021 389.90 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Art Supplies, flash drives, 9/10/2021 282.44 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM tweezers 9/10/2021 (3.49) 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Small Ice Bags for Injury 9/10/2021 87.23 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Vaseline Lip therapy 9/10/2021 18.43 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM tweezers 9/10/2021 349 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Drain Splint 9/10/2021 6.16 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Tech supplies 9/10/2021 332.40 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Book set and plush toys for 9/10/2021 77.89 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM MATH TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/10/2021 79.49 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Supplies July-Sept Teaching 9/10/2021 356.22 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Supplies July-Sept Teaching 9/10/2021 50.67 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Supplies July-Sept Teaching 9/10/2021 395.10 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Supplies July-Sept Teaching 9/10/2021 392.70 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Supplies July-Sept Student 9/10/2021 56.84 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Supplies July-Sept Student 9/10/2021 46.96 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM see list of MUSIC supplies 9/10/2021 204.65 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM see list of MUSIC supplies 9/10/2021 149.97 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM see list of MUSIC supplies 9/10/2021 57.77 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Twistable colored pencils 9/10/2021 116.58 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM laminating film 9/10/2021 92.86 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM laminating film 9/10/2021 92.86 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM See cart 9/10/2021 197.96 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM See cart 9/10/2021 733 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM See cart 9/10/2021 6.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM LD Teaching Aids. 9/10/2021 15.27 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM LD Teaching Aids. 9/10/2021 301.45 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM LD Teaching Aids. 9/10/2021 21.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM LD Teaching Aids. 9/10/2021 96.72 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM LD Teaching Aids. 9/10/2021 23.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM LD Teaching Aids. 9/10/2021 - 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Shipping 9/10/2021 20.37 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - ENGLISH 9/10/2021 1,154.23 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM 30 pack double sided dry erase 9/10/2021 48.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/10/2021 13.68 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM open for classroom items 1st 9/10/2021 35.92 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM INCREASE PO 9/10/2021 116.67 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM MH supplies (Act's 511) 9/10/2021 7.39 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM ACT CC funds 9/10/2021 27.63 200 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM ACT CC funds 9/10/2021 66.35 200 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Classroom Supplies 5th grade 910/2021 21.49 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Oxford Comp Notebooks 9/10/2021 418.66 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Your Name Is a Song 9/10/2021 424.20 019 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM OEF Grant - Miriam Sandoval 9/10/2021 18.53 019 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM OEF Grant - Miriam Sandoval 9/10/2021 156.82 019 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Malta Dynamics 4 pt. Ratchet 9/10/2021 479.60 019 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM The Hard Hat for Kids: A Story 9/10/2021 591.57 019 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM World Language Books, 9/10/2021 17.78 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM World Language Books, 9/10/2021 1,443.80 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM World Language Books, 9/10/2021 665.40 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM World Language Books, 910/2021 1,360.80 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM World Language Books, 9/10/2021 593.98 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM World Language Books, 9110/2021 506.63 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM World Language Books, 9/10/2021 384.34 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM OXFORD FILLER PAPER 9 X 10 1/2 910/2021 10.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM PLASTIC INDEX DIVIDERS, 9/10/2021 29.88 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM PUSH BUBBLE SENSORY FIDGET 9/10/2021 1718 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM HANDMIND PLASTIC RAINBOW BLANK  9/10/2021 48.50 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM TWENTY SEVEN 9/10/2021 70.36 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM PAPER MATE FLAIR FELT PEN 9/10/2021 63.68 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM BINDER PENCIL POUCH WITH 910/2021 33.18 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM BIC BRITE LINER HIGHLIGHTER, 9/10/2021 5.29 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM DRY ERASE ERASERS, 9/10/2021 12.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Q1 0pen Amazon Order for 9/10/2021 47.49 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Q10pen Amazon Order for 9/10/2021 128.99 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Q1 Open Amazon Order for 9/10/2021 15.87 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM Q10pen Amazon Order for 9/10/2021 36.80 001 \ R
392706 AMAZON.COM Q1 Open Amazon Order for 9/10/2021 239.99 001 w R
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392706 AMAZON.COM Q1 0pen Amazon Order for 9/10/2021 32.00 001 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM CELL PHONE CLIP ON STAND 9/10/2021 148.80 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM RANKIE MINI DISPLAYPORT 9/10/2021 9.97 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM ONE BY WACOM STUDENT DRAWING 9/10/2021 598.01 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM CELL PHONE CLIP ON STAND 9/10/2021 148.80 009 w R
392706 AMAZON.COM CELL PHONE CLIP ON STAND 9/10/2021 148.80 009 w R
392707 FUREY, JENNIFER Mileage Reimbursement July, 9/10/2021 19.43 001 w w
392708 Winters, David Mileage Reimbursement July, 9/10/2021 106.32 001 w w
392709 COLE, HEATHER Mileage - Diversity and 9/10/2021 12.65 001 w w
392710 Berendts, Allisha Mileage - Data and Continuous 9/10/2021 67.37 001 w R
39271 Branson, Katherine Mileage - Data and Continuous 9/10/2021 25.98 001 w R
392712 MURPH, DAN Mileage - Data and Continuous 9/10/2021 63.00 001 w R
392713 NORMAN, SAMANTHA Mileage - Data and Continuous 9/10/2021 2212 001 W W
392714 SYDNOR, AMARA Mileage - Data and Continuous 9/10/2021 22.82 001 w R
392715 Cox, Laurie IN LIEU REIMBURSEMENT 9/10/2021 250.00 001 w R
392716 BAYLESS, LAUREN CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/10/2021 70.84 001 \ R
392717 HENRY, BROOKE CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/10/2021 70.11 001 W R
392718 Borders, Bobbi CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/10/2021 50.96 001 \ R
392719 COLOTTO, CAMILO CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/10/2021 30.24 001 w R
392720 Franke, Michele Psychs 9/10/2021 17.02 001 w \
392721 BAKER, JULIE Psychs 9/110/2021 28.92 001 w R
392722 KNOPP, MARISA Directors/Supervisors 9/10/2021 138.43 001 w R
392723 RANSOME, SYDNEY Support Services 9/10/2021 19.49 001 w R
392724 Rahschulte, Jennifer Support Services 9/10/2021 59.16 001 w w
392725 BLANKENSHIP, SYDNEY Support Services 9/10/2021 58.69 001 w R
392726 BARNES, AMANDA Support Services 9/10/2021 36.92 001 w R
392727 ROBERTSON CONSTRUCTION SERVICE Middle School #6 Project- 9/14/2021 1,655,001.06 004 w R
392736 AOPS INCORPORATED Beast Academy subscription-3rd 9/14/2021 1,210.00 001 w R
392736 AOPS INCORPORATED Beast Academy subscription - 9/14/2021 1,210.00 001 w R
392736 AOPS INCORPORATED Beast Academy subscription - 9/14/2021 1,210.00 001 w R
392737 ABILITY MATTERS Tuition 21-22 School Year 9/14/2021 9,848.81 001 w R
392737 ABILITY MATTERS Tuition 21-22 School Year 9/14/2021 7,100.00 001 w R
392738 AMERICAN LEGACY PUBLISHING OH4 Ohio Studies Weekly 9/14/2021 347.50 009 w R
392739 ARTINA Expanding Human Capital 9/14/2021 389.90 590 w R
392739 ARTINA Expanding Human Capital 9/14/2021 397.72 590 w R
392739 ARTINA Expanding Human Capital 9/14/2021 3Nn.29 590 w R
392739 ARTINA Expanding Human Capital 9/14/2021 718.75 590 w R
392740 Aylward, Jennifer Mileage/Meeting for Jennifer 9/14/2021 32.48 001 w R
392741 B&H PHOTO CLUB ACCOUNTS - BROADCASTING 9/14/2021 899.00 200 w R
39274 B&H PHOTO CLUB ACCOUNTS - BROADCASTING 9/14/2021 1,044.34 200 w R
392742 BSN SPORTS, LLC GIRLS TENNIS SUPPLIES 9/14/2021 238.50 300 w R
392742 BSN SPORTS, LLC FIELD HOCKEY SUPPLIES 9/14/2021 250.00 300 w R
392742 BSN SPORTS, LLC GIRLS TENNIS SUPPLIES 9/14/2021 11.50 300 w R
392742 BSN SPORTS, LLC BSN-MISC NEEDED EQUIPMENT 9/14/2021 68.50 300 w R
392743 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Gasoline for Maintenance 9/14/2021 1,518.57 001 w R
392743 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Gasoline for Maintenance 914/2021 720.60 001 w R
392743 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Diesel Fuel for Transportation 9/14/2021 6,935.58 001 w R
392743 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Gasoline for Maintenance 9/14/2021 3,986.33 001 w R
392743 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Diesel Fuel for Transportation 9/14/2021 5,579.97 001 w R
392743 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Gasoline for Maintenance 9/14/2021 186.50 001 w R
392743 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Diesel Fuel for Transportation 9/14/2021 8,433.98 001 w R
392743 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Gasoline for Maintenance 9/14/2021 1,243.01 001 w R
392743 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Diesel Fuel for Transportation 9/14/2021 8,257.91 001 w R
392743 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Diesel Fuel for Transportation 9/14/2021 10,241.60 001 w R
392743 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Gasoline for Maintenance 9/14/2021 2,599.80 001 w R
392743 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Diesel Fuel for Transportation 9/14/2021 7,492.07 001 w R
392743 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Gasoline for Maintenance 9/14/2021 1,257.38 001 w R
392744 BETZ, JOHN AD Yearly Mileage 9/14/2021 435.68 300 w R
392745 BLAIR, JASON District Professional 9/14/2021 3,000.00 590 w R
392746 BOOKPAL, LLC ISBN:9780062003263-TIGER LILY 9/14/2021 1,109.55 009 w R
392747 BOONE, ERICA 1Q Mileage for Erica Boone 9/14/2021 69.33 001 w R
392748 Boundless Behavioral Health Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/14/2021 21,260.00 001 w R
392748 Boundless Behavioral Health Behavior Tech_CE/ES 9/14/2021 4,120.00 001 w R
392749 Breakout EDU 1 Teacher Subscription and Kit 9/14/2021 179.00 001 w w
392749 Breakout EDU Teacher digital access 9/14/2021 297.00 001 w w
392749 Breakout EDU Teacher Subscription 9/14/2021 99.00 001 w w
392750 Bridgeway Academy Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/14/2021 100.00 001 w R
392750 Bridgeway Academy Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/14/2021 100.00 001 w R
392750 Bridgeway Academy Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/14/2021 100.00 001 w R
392750 Bridgeway Academy Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/14/2021 3,954.00 001 w R
392750 Bridgeway Academy Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/14/2021 5,664.00 001 w R
392750 Bridgeway Academy Tuition for 21-22 School Year 9/14/2021 5,684.00 001 w R
392751 BYRDSEED, LLC Byrdseed.TV - District License 9/14/2021 3,500.00 001 w R
392752 Morris, Rob College Credit Plus Textbooks 9/14/2021 264.61 001 w R
392753 BARNES & NOBLE COLLEGE College Credit Plus Textbooks 9/14/2021 5,602.85 001 w R
392754 BOCKELMAN, CHRIS College Credit Plus Textbooks 9/14/2021 205.76 001 w R
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392755 TORLONE, COLLEEN College Credit Plus Textbooks 9/14/2021 146.77 001 w R
392756 MARTIN, STACY College Credit Plus Textbooks 9/14/2021 53.64 001 w R
392757 SYAR, PAT College Credit Plus Textbooks 9/14/2021 27.95 001 w R
392758 PENDLETON, STORY College Credit Plus Textbooks 9/14/2021 73.09 001 w R
392759 Skoog, Thomas College Credit Plus Textbooks 9/14/2021 8219 001 w w
392760 MARSHAL, ELIZABETH College Credit Plus Textbooks 9/14/2021 289.86 001 w R
392761 MIKOLA, WENDY College Credit Plus Textbooks 9/14/2021 53.64 001 w R
392762 CDW-G INC. 130 Chromeboxes to replace 9/14/2021 4,921.00 001 w R
392762 CDW-G INC. Epson ELPLP60 Replacement 9/14/2021 151.43 001 w R
392763 CAMBIUM ASSESSMENT, INC. Ohio State testing breach 9/14/2021 50.00 001 w R
392764 CANDOR PUBLIC INFO-COMMUNICATIONS - 9/14/2021 16,828.00 001 w R
392765 Cardinal Transportation, Ltd Cheerleading Transportation 9/14/2021 275.00 300 w w
392766 CARLEX TEACHING AIDS - WORLD LANGUAGE 9/14/2021 68.88 001 w R
392767 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL 187222-CHANGING ECOSYSTEM KIT 9/14/2021 116.50 001 w R
392767 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL 741250-PETRI DISHES 100 X 15 9/14/2021 46.80 001 w R
392767 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SHIPPING 9/14/2021 16.00 001 w R
392768 CENGAGE LEARNING INC District Library Database 9/14/2021 17,728.50 001 w R
392769 Central Scenic, LLC Furniture,Equipment & Fixtures 9/14/2021 45,000.00 001 w R
392770 COLUMBUS CLAY AND MISC GLAZE AND CLAY - SEE 9/14/2021 3,010.46 009 w R
392770 COLUMBUS CLAY AND WHITE STONEWARE CASTING SLIP 9/14/2021 98.00 009 w R
392770 COLUMBUS CLAY AND SMALL ROUND SYNTHETIC SPONGES 9/14/2021 31.20 009 w R
392770 COLUMBUS CLAY AND LAGUNA C5 BMIX 50LB BOX 9/14/2021 840.00 009 w R
392770 COLUMBUS CLAY AND HF9 ZINC FREE CLEAR GALLON 9/14/2021 168.00 009 w R
392770 COLUMBUS CLAY AND SHIPPING 9/14/2021 75.00 009 w R
392770 COLUMBUS CLAY AND #125 White Moist Clay 9/14/2021 160.00 009 w R
392770 COLUMBUS CLAY AND #167 Red Moist Clay 9/14/2021 100.00 009 w R
392770 COLUMBUS CLAY AND Shipping 9/14/2021 95.00 009 w R
39271 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC Library Books 9/14/2021 875.59 001 w R
3927N1 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC Media New Books. 9/14/2021 759.52 001 w R
392772 ArbiterSports Arbiter fee for 2021 9/14/2021 175.00 300 w w
392773 BARNHART, TODD Football 9/14/2021 22.50 300 w w
392774 The Equipment Guys Inc. PE - T.A - equipment for PE 9/14/2021 983.00 001 w R
392775 CONSTRUCTION ANALYSIS, LLC Middle School #6- 9/14/2021 6,800.00 004 w R
392776 Cult Marketing, LLC PUBLIC INFO/COMMUNICATIONS - 9/14/2021 506.25 001 w R
392777 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES #WS132 quick word handbooks 9/14/2021 186.25 001 w R
392777 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES shipping 9/14/2021 22.35 001 \ R
392778 Davis, Nathan Mileage July-Oct 9/14/2021 100.80 001 w R
392779 OHIO CAPITAL CONFERENCE OCC EXEC 9/14/2021 161.00 300 w w
392780 BENT TREE GOLF CLUB Boys Golf Greens Fees 9/14/2021 5,250.00 300 w R
392780 BENT TREE GOLF CLUB Girls Golf Greens Fees 914/2021 5,250.00 300 w R
392781 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY 65" and 75" ViewSonic order 9/14/2021 4,886.00 018 w R
392781 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY 6 Mobile Trolley Carts - Slim 9/14/2021 3,008.00 001 w R
392781 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY Tranceivers HPE for ProCurve 9/14/2021 2,000.00 003 w R
392781 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY 2 ViewSonic boards and mounts 9/14/2021 520.00 018 w R
392782 DELAWARE-MORROW MENTAL HEALTH Mental health professionals 9/14/2021 39,000.00 467 w R
392783 DELAWARE SPEECH AND HEARING Audiology Services for 21-22 9/14/2021 3,432.00 001 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Art Supplies (Order Info sent 9/14/2021 1,765.10 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS SEE ATTACHED 9/14/2021 20.78 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS SEE ATTACHED 9/14/2021 92.00 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS SEE ATTACHED 9/14/2021 92.70 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Art Student fees-supplies for 9/14/2021 2,370.17 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Art Student fees-supplies for 9/14/2021 30.88 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Art Student fees-supplies for 9/14/2021 546.00 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Art Student Fees-Supplies for 9/14/2021 6,490.58 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Art Student Fees-Supplies for 9/14/2021 74.94 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Art Student Fees-Supplies for 9/14/2021 227.19 009 \ R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Art Student Fees-Supplies for 9/14/2021 63.63 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Art Student Fees-Supplies for 9/14/2021 819.07 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/14/2021 145.02 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/14/2021 711.10 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/14/2021 7,007.95 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/14/2021 33.20 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/14/2021 44.50 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS ART SUPPLIES SEE ATTACHED 9/14/2021 1,444.06 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS ART SUPPLIES SEE ATTACHED 9/14/2021 35.04 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Sculpture supplies, wires, 9/14/2021 3,156.70 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Sculpture supplies, wires, 9/14/2021 (852.00) 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Art St. Cons. 9/14/2021 5,737.90 009 w R
392784 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Art St. Cons. 9/14/2021 463.18 009 w R
392785 Dura Seal Hyatts Middle School- Base 9/14/2021 300,823.35 004 w R
392786 EAI EDUCATION Student fees K/1 9/14/2021 923.15 009 w R
392786 EAI EDUCATION Student fees 1 9/14/2021 239.40 009 w R
392786 EAI EDUCATION No shipping/handling 914/2021 - 009 w R
392787 EDUCATIONAL FURNITURE 24x60 Wooden Frame 9/14/2021 2,872.56 001 w R
392788 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER Fingerprinting & Background 9/14/2021 58.00 001 w R
392789 Enchanted Learning, LLC. YEARLY SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 9/14/2021 20.00 001 w w
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392790 ExploreLearning, LLC Gizmos - 5th Grade Science 9/14/2021 4,500.00 001 w R
392791 FAIRFIELD COUNTY EDUCATIONAL Julie Effler - Resident 9/14/2021 150.00 001 w R
392792 Fanning/Howey Associates DESIGN FEES 9/14/2021 12,849.38 004 w R
392792 Fanning/Howey Associates DESIGN FEES 9/14/2021 7,242.38 004 w R
392792 Fanning/Howey Associates ELEM 16 - PRO DESIGN FEES 9/14/2021 2,500.00 004 w R
392792 Fanning/Howey Associates ELEM 16 - PRO DESIGN FEES 9/14/2021 12,991.79 004 w R
392792 Fanning/Howey Associates Middle School #6 Construction 9/14/2021 17,525.60 004 w R
392792 Fanning/Howey Associates District Playground 9/14/2021 8,673.97 004 w R
392792 Fanning/Howey Associates Professional architectural 9/14/2021 1,937.17 003 w R
392792 Fanning/Howey Associates Professional architectural 9/14/2021 2,421.46 003 w R
392793 FETTE, JACK July-Sept Mileage 9/14/2021 77.84 001 w w
392794 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC SCIENCE TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/14/2021 46.88 001 \ R
392795 FLOURISH INTEGRATED THERAPY, Therapy support for 21-22 9/14/2021 1,900.00 001 w R
392796 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/14/2021 99,374.62 004 \ R
392796 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC Destiny District Member 9/14/2021 23,250.00 001 w R
392797 Fred Robinson & Associates LLC Liberty Tree Elementary 9/14/2021 1,500.00 003 w w
392798 Fuller, Kristopher Mileage July-Sept 9/14/2021 190.07 001 w R
392799 GAME TIME Playground/Sec. Vest Project- 9/14/2021 12,698.24 004 w R
392800 Gellner, Dawn 1Q mileage 9/14/2021 9.80 001 w R
392801 GENERATION GENIUS, INC. Renewal license Kathy Wieland 9/14/2021 120.00 001 w R
392801 GENERATION GENIUS, INC. Generation Genius Science 9/14/2021 125.00 001 w R
392802 GEYER INSTRUCTIONAL 4X8 Vinyl Periodic Table 9/14/2021 915.12 001 w R
392802 GEYER INSTRUCTIONAL 5% discount 9/14/2021 (45.76) 001 w R
392803 Glew, Trevor reimburse employee for using 9/14/2021 26.92 001 w w
392804 GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL SMS Picnic tables (3) 9/14/2021 2,101.38 001 w R
392805 GOPHER SPORT Misc. equipment for gym class. 9/14/2021 1,138.00 401 w R
392805 GOPHER SPORT Misc. equipment for gym class. 9/14/2021 - 401 w R
392805 GOPHER SPORT Phys. Ed. T.A. Quote QT17857 9/14/2021 271.56 001 w R
392805 GOPHER SPORT Shale Meadows Elementary 9/14/2021 7,571.76 004 w R
392805 GOPHER SPORT Shale Meadows Elementary 914/2021 1,256.43 004 w R
392806 Habitec Security Security Vestibules (Part 2)- 9/14/2021 9,056.52 004 w R
392806 Habitec Security Security Vestibules (Part 2)- 9/14/2021 5,247.08 004 w R
392806 Habitec Security Security Vestibules (Part 2)- 9/14/2021 6,009.00 004 w R
392806 Habitec Security monthly service for Fire Rated 9/14/2021 920.00 001 w R
392807 EMPOWER BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & IN ESY_BJ/EC 9/14/2021 1,125.00 001 w R
392808 HAUGLAND LEARNING CENTER Tuition FY'22_SW/AGV 9/14/2021 5,700.00 001 w R
392809 HEALTHCARE BILLING SERVICES, | MEDICAID RECEIPTS-FY 22 9/14/2021 180.02 001 w R
392810 HEIBERGER PAVING, INC. OHS Track Resurfacing Project- 9/14/2021 2,088.00 003 w R
392810 HEIBERGER PAVING, INC. Olentangy HS Track 9/14/2021 119,423.28 003 w R
392810 HEIBERGER PAVING, INC. Olentangy HS Track 9/14/2021 21,511.00 003 w R
392811 HEINEMANN Fountas & Pinnell Classroom 9/14/2021 1,200.00 001 w R
392811 HEINEMANN Shipping 9/14/2021 120.00 001 w R
392811 HEINEMANN Primary K-2 Reader's 9/14/2021 945.00 001 w R
392811 HEINEMANN Reader's Notebooks, grades 9/14/2021 1,575.00 001 w R
392811 HEINEMANN readers Notebook, advanced, 9/14/2021 1,102.50 001 w R
392811 HEINEMANN S&H 9/14/2021 326.03 001 w R
392811 HEINEMANN Reading Minilesson books- 9/14/2021 297.00 018 w R
392811 HEINEMANN Reading Minilesson Books- 9/14/2021 297.00 018 w R
392811 HEINEMANN Reading Minilesson books 9/14/2021 297.00 018 w R
392811 HEINEMANN Reading Minilesson Books 9/14/2021 396.00 018 w R
392811 HEINEMANN Reading Minilesson books 9/14/2021 495.00 018 w R
392811 HEINEMANN S&H 9/14/2021 178.20 018 w R
39281 HEINEMANN Benchmark Assessment System 1, 9/14/2021 3,400.00 018 w R
392811 HEINEMANN S$H 9/14/2021 306.00 018 w R
392812 HENDERSON TRUCKING CO. District trucking/gravel 9/14/2021 1,700.72 003 w R
392813 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT ISBN-9780030797217 CAHIER DE 9/14/2021 822.80 009 w R
392813 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT SHIPPING/HANDLING 9/14/2021 49.37 009 w R
392814 Helpline of Delaware & Morrow Thank Goodness I'm Female 9/14/2021 1,200.00 499 w w
392815 IXL LEARNING Classroom License_MK/AK 9/14/2021 449.00 001 w R
392815 IXL LEARNING Intervention subscription 9/14/2021 419.00 001 w R
392816 ASIST TRANSLATION SERVICES INC FTES INTERPRETING SERVICES 9/14/2021 75.00 001 w R
392817 JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD RENEWAL 9/14/2021 1,310.70 001 w R
392818 TIFFIN COLUMBIAN HS ATHLETICS Boys Cross Country Entry Fees 9/14/2021 50.00 300 w R
392818 TIFFIN COLUMBIAN HS ATHLETICS Girls Cross Country Entry Fees 9/14/2021 50.00 300 w R
392819 OLENTANGY BERLIN H.S. Boys Cross Country Entry Fees 9/14/2021 50.00 300 w R
392819 OLENTANGY BERLIN H.S. Girls Cross Country Entry Fees 9/14/2021 50.00 300 w R
392820 Thomas Worthington High Boys Cross Country Entry Fees 9/14/2021 75.00 300 w w
392820 Thomas Worthington High Girls Cross Country Entry Fees 9/14/2021 75.00 300 w W
392821 MARYSVILLE BUNSOLD MS Volleyball Entry Fees 9/14/2021 175.00 300 W W
392822 NEW ALBANY MIDDLE SCHOOL Volleyball Entry Fees 9/14/2021 125.00 300 w R
392823 PATE, MATHEW B. SECURITY-BOARD OF EDUCATION 9/14/2021 180.00 001 w R
392824 RITTER, ANDREW LEVI SECURITY-BOARD OF EDUCATION 9/14/2021 180.00 001 w R
392825 EQUIFAX WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS UNEMPLOYMENT SERVICES 9/14/2021 124.00 001 W W
392826 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL Grounds Rentals D/W 9/14/2021 1,028.72 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER District - Other 9/16/2021 40.34 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Alum Creek 9/16/2021 6,816.79 001 w R
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392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Arrowhead 9/16/2021 3,744.30 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Cheshire 9/16/2021 4,626.97 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Heritage 9/16/2021 4,801.53 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Indian Springs 9/16/2021 9,049.57 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Tyler Run 9/16/2021 4,839.37 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Liberty Middle 9/16/2021 9,197.91 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Orange Middle 9/16/2021 162.67 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Shanahan Middle 9/16/2021 12,705.61 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Berlin High School 9/16/2021 28,076.41 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Olentangy High School 9/16/2021 25,725.23 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Olentangy Academy 9/16/2021 2,228.61 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Olentangy Administrative 9/16/2021 4,572.31 001 w R
392828 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Food Service D/W 9/16/2021 1,911.19 006 w R
392829 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/16/2021 132.38 001 w R
392829 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/16/2021 662.70 001 w R
392829 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/16/2021 264.76 001 w R
392829 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/16/2021 66.19 001 w R
392829 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/16/2021 132.38 001 w R
392829 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/16/2021 173.48 001 w R
392829 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/16/2021 66.19 001 w R
392829 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/16/2021 132.38 001 w R
392829 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/16/2021 13.81 001 \ R
392829 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/16/2021 6,593.59 001 w R
392830 GREAT AMERICA LEASING CORP. Shanahan Copier Lease 9/16/2021 248.00 001 w R
392830 GREAT AMERICA LEASING CORP. Shanahan Copier Maint 9/16/2021 2.60 001 w R
392831 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. District Copier Maintenance 9/16/2021 1,363.42 001 w R
392831 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Administration copier Maint 9/16/2021 102.49 001 w R
392832 US BANK District Copier 9/16/2021 227.12 001 w R
392832 US BANK District Copier Maintenance 9/16/2021 1.22 001 w R
392832 US BANK District Copier 9/16/2021 3,362.72 001 w R
392832 US BANK Admin Copier Lease 9/16/2021 216.94 001 w R
392833 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS #EE818 Landform maps 9/16/2021 119.97 001 w R
392833 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS shipping 9/16/2021 18.00 001 w R
392834 LEARNING A-Z Consumable Supplies 2nd gr 9/16/2021 590.00 009 w R
392834 LEARNING A-Z REFERENCE NUMBER: 9/16/2021 1,080.00 009 w R
392834 LEARNING A-Z Reference #9183803 9/16/2021 6,500.00 551 w R
392834 LEARNING A-Z Writing A-Z 9/16/2021 2,132.00 551 w R
392834 LEARNING A-Z Raz kids plus 3 year 9/16/2021 648.00 018 w R
392835 LIKE THE JONES' LAWN CARE fertilization for SRES, HES, 9/16/2021 625.00 001 w R
392836 LOTH, INC. Teaching station 9/16/2021 1,114.08 001 w R
392836 LOTH, INC. Easel Whiteboard 9/16/2021 895.68 001 w R
392836 LOTH, INC. 2 sided whiteboard 9/16/2021 794.88 001 w R
392837 Martin Public Seating, LLC Misc Furniture for District 9/16/2021 15,000.00 001 w R
392837 Martin Public Seating, LLC INCREASE PO 9/16/2021 10,190.25 001 w R
392838 MAYNE TRANSPORTATION LLC Transportation for Students 9/16/2021 11,022.50 001 w R
392839 MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION, LLC ISBN-9780076668762 ASI SE DICE 9/16/2021 1,684.89 009 w R
392839 MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION, LLC SHIPPING & HANDLING 9/16/2021 138.75 009 w R
392840 McHugh Construction, LLC Broadcast Studios Base Bid- 9/16/2021 4,840.00 004 w R
392841 Monk's Copy Shop, Inc. Student sketchbooks 9/16/2021 206.20 009 w R
392842 MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH SYSTEM WELLNESS PORTAL JULY-DECEMBER 9/16/2021 7,481.30 024 w w
392843 HARTLEY, ALLEN Meal Reimbursement for Drivers 9/16/2021 9.88 001 w R
392844 OASSA MEMBERSHIP DUES 9/16/2021 295.00 001 w R
392844 OASSA MEMBERSHIP DUES 9/16/2021 545.00 001 w R
392844 OASSA INCREASE PO 9/16/2021 545.00 001 w R
392844 OASSA INCREASE PO 9/16/2021 545.00 001 w R
392844 OASSA INCREASE PO 9/16/2021 545.00 001 w R
392845 ASCD PRINCIPAL MEMBERSHIPS 9/16/2021 239.00 001 w R
392845 ASCD PRINCIPAL MEMBERSHIPS 9/16/2021 239.00 001 w R
392846 NASSP MEMBERSHIP DUES 9/16/2021 250.00 001 w R
392847 OHIO CAPITAL CONFERENCE OCC EXEC 9/16/2021 161.00 300 w R
392848 PITNEY BOWES Add postage to our SendPro 9/16/2021 900.00 001 w R
392849 ROBERTSON CONSTRUCTION SERVICE Playgrounds/Security 9/16/2021 588,973.90 004 w R
392850 Panorama Education, Inc. Panorama annual license 9/16/2021 32,400.00 001 w w
392850 Panorama Education, Inc. Project management 9/16/2021 5,000.00 001 w w
392850 Panorama Education, Inc. Professional development 9/16/2021 3,000.00 001 w w
392851 PERFECTION LEARNING STUDENT FEES - WORLD LANGUAGE 9/16/2021 1,257.00 009 w R
392851 PERFECTION LEARNING Shipping 9/16/2021 150.84 009 w R
392852 PORTA KLEEN Fall Portable Units 9/16/2021 105.00 300 w R
392853 Project Lead The Way, Inc. items for science classrooms 9/16/2021 2,082.00 001 w R
392854 NAVIGATE360, LLC Safety Grant for misc. safety 9/16/2021 6,750.00 499 w R
392855 MAGNANI, DANIELLE RBT application & exam fee_MA 9/16/2021 50.00 001 w w
392856 Reach Educational Services ESY Services, July/Aug '21 9/16/2021 5,400.00 001 w R
392856 Reach Educational Services ESY Services, July/Aug '21 9/16/2021 5,400.00 001 w R
392856 Reach Educational Services ESY Services, July/Aug '21 9/16/2021 5,400.00 001 w R
392856 Reach Educational Services ESY Services, July/Aug '21 9/16/2021 5,400.00 001 w R
392856 Reach Educational Services ESY Services, July/Aug '21 9/16/2021 5,400.00 001 w R
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392856 Reach Educational Services ESY Services, July/Aug '21 9/16/2021 8,250.00 001 w R
392856 Reach Educational Services ESY Services, July/Aug '21 9/16/2021 5,400.00 001 w R
392856 Reach Educational Services FY'22 placement_BJ/JC 9/16/2021 5,400.00 001 w R
392857 REALLY GOOD STUFF 159283BL Store More Large 9/16/2021 831.68 009 w R
392857 REALLY GOOD STUFF 157596 Plastic Envelopes with 9/16/2021 274.89 009 w R
392857 REALLY GOOD STUFF 163319 Group Colors for 6 9/16/2021 698.05 009 w R
392857 REALLY GOOD STUFF #167466 Colorations Fabric 9/16/2021 294.24 009 w R
392857 REALLY GOOD STUFF Free Shipping Code 9/16/2021 - 009 w R
392857 REALLY GOOD STUFF 5th Classroom Supplies 9/16/2021 144.76 001 w R
392858 RENT-A-JOHN FALL UNITS 9/16/2021 90.00 300 w R
392858 RENT-A-JOHN FALL UNITS 9/16/2021 90.00 300 w R
392858 RENT-A-JOHN FALL UNITS 9/16/2021 90.00 300 \ R
392859 RESOURCES FOR READING #PE010-1 Send home book bags 9/16/2021 388.50 001 w R
392859 RESOURCES FOR READING SHIPPING 9/16/2021 38.85 001 \ R
392860 Riddell All American helmet reconditioning 9/16/2021 2,270.84 001 w R
392860 Riddell All American helmet reconditioning 9/16/2021 264.31 001 w R
392861 ROBERTSON CONSTRUCTION SERVICE Playgrounds/Security 9/16/2021 588,973.89 004 w R
392862 ROCHESTER 100 INC ITEM #90052-K 9/16/2021 155.25 009 w R
392862 ROCHESTER 100 INC Take -Home Communicator 9/16/2021 149.40 009 w R
392862 ROCHESTER 100 INC Consumable Supplies 2nd grade 9/16/2021 148.20 009 w R
392862 ROCHESTER 100 INC Shipping 9/16/2021 - 009 w R
392862 ROCHESTER 100 INC Navy Nicky communicator folder 9/16/2021 148.50 009 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 615.00 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 (86.15) 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 (590.00) 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 195.80 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 (65.80) 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 (33.25) 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 73.54 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 281.56 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 198.27 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 703.28 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 708.74 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 119.70 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 425.94 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 57.90 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 734.20 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 59.80 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 (627.75) 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 (659.50) 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 (119.70) 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 59.80 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 199.00 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 208.80 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 627.75 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 (199.50) 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 (232.75) 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 659.50 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 16.74 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 54143 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 1,499.00 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 1,014.92 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Repairs for Transportation 9/16/2021 3,000.00 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO ADDITIONAL REPAIRS 9/16/2021 7,982.32 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 269.40 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 100.00 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 170.24 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 99.80 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 (169.75) 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 548.74 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 575.00 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 91.70 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 570.00 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 139.80 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 50.90 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 215.00 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 258.98 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 549.35 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 178.00 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 669.00 001 w R
392863 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO Parts & Supplies for 9/16/2021 101.80 001 w R
392864 School Health Corporation Athletic Training Supplies 9/16/2021 12414 300 w R
392864 School Health Corporation Athletic Training Supplies 9/16/2021 19.67 300 w R
392864 School Health Corporation Training room supplies 9/16/2021 2,052.35 300 w R
392864 School Health Corporation TRAINER SUPPLIES 9/16/2021 132.67 300 w R
392865 SCHOOL PRIDE New Signage for Athletic 9/16/2021 1,550.00 300 w R
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392865 SCHOOL PRIDE New Signage for Athletic 9/16/2021 1,106.00 018 w R
392865 SCHOOL PRIDE New Signage for Athletic 9/16/2021 1,520.00 018 w R
392866 Secure Transportation Company Transportation Service for 9/16/2021 1,065.75 001 w R
392866 Secure Transportation Company INCREASE PO 9/16/2021 1,546.50 001 w R
392867 SMITH, TROND PRINCIPALS OFFICE - MILEAGE 9/16/2021 81.20 001 w R
392868 STATE SECURITY, LLC District Wide security cameras 9/16/2021 12,013.05 003 w R
392869 Studies Weekly, Inc. 1YEAR SUBSCRIPTION OF 9/16/2021 389.20 009 w R
392869 Studies Weekly, Inc. 1YEAR SUBSCRIPTION OF 9/16/2021 389.20 009 w R
392869 Studies Weekly, Inc. 1YEAR SUBSCRIPTION TO 9/16/2021 125.10 009 w R
392870 Style-Rite Awnings SECURITY VESTIBULE 9/16/2021 1,850.00 004 w R
392871 Sterling Paper Co. Copy Paper for transportation 9/16/2021 254.64 001 w R
392872 Think Signs and Graphics CLUB ACCOUNTS - BROADCASTING 9/16/2021 850.00 200 w R
392872 Think Signs and Graphics Wall Graphic 27" x 22" 9/16/2021 325.00 018 w R
392872 Think Signs and Graphics Display Signage 16" x 39" 9/16/2021 250.00 018 w R
392872 Think Signs and Graphics Banners 24" x 16" 9/16/2021 2,380.00 018 w R
392872 Think Signs and Graphics Wall Graphic 24" x 144" 9/16/2021 150.00 018 w R
392873 TIME FOR KIDS Time for Kids Magazine 3rd 9/16/2021 123.75 009 w R
392874 TINCHER, LENORA QUARTER 1 MILEAGE 9/16/2021 54.88 001 w R
392875 T & L GRAPHICS STAFF T-SHIRTS 9/16/2021 694.25 007 W R
392876 TREETOP PUBLISHING #5027 Bare Books 9/16/2021 265.00 009 w R
392876 TREETOP PUBLISHING Shipping 9/16/2021 26.50 009 w R
392877 TRISTAR TRANSPORTATION Transportation Services for 9/16/2021 20,131.20 001 w R
392878 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniforms and Shop Rags for 9/16/2021 60.11 001 w R
392878 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniforms and Shop Rags for 9/16/2021 60.11 001 w R
392878 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniforms and Shop Rags for 9/16/2021 60.11 001 w R
392878 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniforms and Shop Rags for 9/16/2021 60.11 001 w R
392878 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniforms and Shop Rags for 9/16/2021 7272 001 w R
392878 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniforms and Shop Rags for 9/16/2021 7272 001 w R
392878 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniforms and Shop Rags for 9/16/2021 7272 001 w R
392878 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniforms and Shop Rags for 9/16/2021 7272 001 w R
392879 WOLFE, JAY Mileage reimbursement 9/16/2021 40.88 300 w R
392880 SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORP. Orange High School- Labor and 9/16/2021 3,891.00 003 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Office Supplies for OAO, 9/16/2021 117.00 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE see list of 3rd grade teacher 9/16/2021 36.82 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached 3rd 9/16/2021 87.68 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached supply 9/16/2021 23.99 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached supply 9/16/2021 19.79 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached supply 9/16/2021 8.99 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached supply 9/16/2021 7.89 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached supply 9/16/2021 87.50 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached 3rd 9/16/2021 49.41 009 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Mead 1-subject notebook - wide 9/16/2021 16.49 009 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Mead 1-subject notebook - wide 9/16/2021 109.61 009 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Staples heavy duty 3-ring view 9/16/2021 637.89 009 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching supplies, 9/16/2021 401.88 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching supplies, 9/16/2021 63.18 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching supplies, 9/16/2021 1,110.61 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #487130 Ticonderoga pencils 9/16/2021 18.48 009 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #674330 Composition books 9/16/2021 198.00 009 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #637820 Expo dry erase 9/16/2021 103.08 009 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/16/2021 96.25 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/16/2021 3.07 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #517524 3 x 5 index cards, 9/16/2021 2.64 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #24355995 School girl 9/16/2021 9.69 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #855975 Staples permanent 9/16/2021 2.85 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #495492 Scotch heavy duty 9/16/2021 21.24 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #1798864 staples book rings 9/16/2021 7.02 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #130674 Staples desktop tape 9/16/2021 2.82 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #436632 X acto electric 9/16/2021 31.07 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #24472478 House of Doolittle 9/16/2021 19.99 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #031307 Bic round stic medium 9/16/2021 5.00 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #678826 Staples pastel 9/16/2021 6.06 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #141794 Barker creek grammar 9/16/2021 24.99 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #611621 Trend learning charts 9/16/2021 10.26 001 \ R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #477710 Pacon 32 x 24 9/16/2021 4.53 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #022682 Paper mate arrowhead 9/16/2021 5.99 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #514742 staples mechanical 9/16/2021 9.60 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #105809 Staples stickies 3x 3 9/16/2021 10.30 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/16/2021 112.40 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/16/2021 13.24 001 \ R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/16/2021 7.59 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/16/2021 10.99 001 \ R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE office supplies, see attached 916/2021 13.64 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE office supplies, see attached 9/16/2021 261.98 001 \ R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Mind reader metal mesh monitor 9/16/2021 31.99 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE See cart 9/16/2021 86.27 001 w R
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392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Office Supplies - Data 9/16/2021 59.99 001 w R
392881 STAPLES ADVANTAGE MEDIA CENTER PROJECT- Media 9/16/2021 1,040.58 004 w R
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC KG Supplies 9/16/2021 15.35 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC KG Supplies 9/16/2021 89.55 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC KG Supplies 9/16/2021 471.62 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC KG Supplies 9/16/2021 120.14 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC KG Supplies 9/16/2021 51.00 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SCIENCE TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/16/2021 17.61 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SCIENCE TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/16/2021 58.33 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SCIENCE TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/16/2021 24.69 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SCIENCE TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/16/2021 78.41 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SCIENCE TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/16/2021 15.50 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Cart #7794428896 9/16/2021 134.47 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Cart #7794428896 9/16/2021 90.95 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies 9/16/2021 87.30 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies 9/16/2021 85.77 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom Supplies-see 9/16/2021 2.40 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom Supplies-see 9/16/2021 78.76 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC R/LA TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/16/2021 90.03 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC R/LA TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/16/2021 3.85 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Supplies-see attached 9/16/2021 7.61 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Supplies-see attached 9/16/2021 1,160.02 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC PE/HEALTH TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/16/2021 5.54 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC PE/HEALTH TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/16/2021 35.22 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC PE/HEALTH TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/16/2021 86.24 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Grade Student Fee 9/16/2021 3117 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Grade Student Fee 9/16/2021 19.74 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Grade Student Fee 9/16/2021 89.41 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Grade Student Fee 9/16/2021 438.27 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC LD Teaching Aids. 9/16/2021 143.00 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC LD Teaching Aids. 9/16/2021 36.34 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC LD Teaching Aids. 9/16/2021 10.39 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1587148 Crayola Silly Scents 9/16/2021 3.63 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 085337 Short Chart Paper 9/16/2021 1.37 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1569723 Paper Mate Flair Pens 9/16/2021 27.29 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2039323 X-Acto School Pro 9/16/2021 3230 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/16/2021 2.77 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/16/2021 10.39 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/16/2021 12.99 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/16/2021 30.35 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/16/2021 228.75 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/16/2021 458.99 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd grade start up 9/16/2021 105.41 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd grade start up 9/16/2021 189.95 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd grade start up 9/16/2021 272.42 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd grade start up 9/16/2021 15.85 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/16/2021 277 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/16/2021 16.57 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/16/2021 129.79 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/16/2021 495.96 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/16/2021 28.31 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Office Start Up 9/16/2021 16.62 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Office Start Up 9/16/2021 1,854.34 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Office Start Up 9/16/2021 113.99 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Office Start Up 9/16/2021 214.69 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd Grade Teaching Aids. 9/16/2021 14.80 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd Grade Teaching Aids. 9/16/2021 90.34 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Second Grade Class Start Up 9/16/2021 95.30 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See Attached Cart 9/16/2021 2456 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See Attached Cart 9/16/2021 3.36 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See Attached Cart 9/16/2021 174.49 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See Attached Cart 9/16/2021 11.55 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See Attached Cart 9/16/2021 170.61 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Speech classroom start up 9/16/2021 68.94 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC #Y466 Words | use when | 9/16/2021 312.00 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 10% shipping 9/16/2021 37.44 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC #2044641 Paint watercolor 8 9/16/2021 217.20 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC #086388 binder view 1in 9/16/2021 150.00 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade Supplies 9/16/2021 35.66 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade Supplies 9/16/2021 315.01 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade Supplies 9/16/2021 12.99 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/16/2021 8.30 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/16/2021 31.97 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/16/2021 106.41 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC PHETRONIX POLY 8-POCKET SPIRAL 9/16/2021 276.00 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd Grade Classroom Supplies 9/16/2021 5.60 001 \ w
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392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd Grade Classroom Supplies 9/16/2021 217.19 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd Grade Classroom Supplies 9/16/2021 18.85 001 w \
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/16/2021 15.59 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/16/2021 15.59 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/16/2021 120.67 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/16/2021 357 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/16/2021 3.31 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/16/2021 9.09 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/16/2021 10.59 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/16/2021 77.36 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd Student Fee Purchases 9/16/2021 319.70 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd Student Fee Purchases 9/16/2021 26.60 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd Student Fee Purchases 9/16/2021 1,770.57 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Grade Classroom Supplies 9/16/2021 100.68 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th Student Fee Purchases 9/16/2021 82.00 009 W W
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Classroom Supplies 9/16/2021 714 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Student class supplies see 9/16/2021 155.05 009 W W
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See attached cart 9/16/2021 217.27 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2519 Storybooks A Set 1 class 9/16/2021 237.22 019 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3-subject notebooks for 9/16/2021 201.25 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Quarterly Classroom Supplies 9/16/2021 154.08 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Quarterly Classroom Supplies 9/16/2021 84.02 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC CONSTRUCTION PAPER 9/16/2021 34.10 001 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC CONSTRUCTION PAPER 9/16/2021 20.04 001 \ \
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Pencil Box, clear, 9/16/2021 9.05 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Paper bag, 100pk, Item: 085622 9/16/2021 15.85 009 w w
392882 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shipping 9/16/2021 9.95 009 w w
392883 AMAZON.COM 3rd Grade classroom supplies 9/16/2021 78.88 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - SOCIAL STUDIES 9/16/2021 148.50 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - SCIENCE 9/16/2021 289.62 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 13.99 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 212.24 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 70.60 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 54.85 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 114.37 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 33.96 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 210.15 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 32255 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 5.98 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 49.00 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 135.97 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 19.99 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 202.92 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 176.95 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 262.12 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 63.10 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 110.00 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 12.99 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 46.94 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 35.07 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 45.60 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 12.48 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 32.50 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/16/2021 39.49 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Cart Attached 9/16/2021 146.46 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM ASSORTED BOOKS/NOVELS FOR 8TH 9/16/2021 56.18 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Service Utility Cart 9/16/2021 96.42 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM crayola broad line Markers 9/16/2021 5713 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Scissors bulk set 25-pack 9/16/2021 57.98 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Digital Multimeter 9/16/2021 179.40 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM CREATING CULTURES OF THINKING 9/16/2021 41.61 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM The Megabook of Fluency 9/16/2021 85.44 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Laminating pouches 9/16/2021 73.23 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM MISC BOOKS FOR 8TH GRADE ELA 9/16/2021 98.53 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM football supplies 9/16/2021 419.79 300 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM volleyball supplies 9/16/2021 65.47 300 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM football supplies 9/16/2021 81.85 300 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Guidance supplies 9/16/2021 18.99 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Guidance supplies 9/16/2021 27.12 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Guidance supplies 9/16/2021 10.28 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/16/2021 44.85 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Office Supplies 9/16/2021 13.57 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Office Supplies 9/16/2021 14.94 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Office Supplies 9/16/2021 128.95 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/16/2021 45.62 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/16/2021 (18.29) 001 w R
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392883 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/16/2021 5.49 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/16/2021 6.39 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/16/2021 13.18 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/16/2021 18.29 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/16/2021 72.88 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/16/2021 29.90 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM July Aug Sept Preschool 9/16/2021 85.57 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Professional Development 9/16/2021 26.96 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Professional Development 9/16/2021 37.37 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Professional Development 9/16/2021 35.95 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Professional Development 9/16/2021 121 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Professional Development 9/16/2021 165.36 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Professional Development 9/16/2021 49.99 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Professional Development 9/16/2021 55.47 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Professional Development 9/16/2021 120.46 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM WE FIDGET 10 PACK 9/16/2021 41.70 001 \ R
392883 AMAZON.COM 32 PIECE 8 COLOR MINI BUBBLE 9/16/2021 11.95 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM CALAN MOCHI SQUISHY TOYS 9/16/2021 12.99 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM CONSUMABLES - 9/16/2021 118.47 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Please see the attached 9/16/2021 67.63 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Please see the attached 9/16/2021 114.94 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM English teaching aides 9/16/2021 20.98 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM English books/Supplemental 916/2021 636.43 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM English books/Supplemental 9/16/2021 15.95 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Teaching aids/all grades 9/116/2021 57.68 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM School Office Supplies 9/16/2021 392.86 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM School Office Supplies 9/16/2021 5.99 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM School Office Supplies 9/16/2021 17.44 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO 1ST QUARTER 9/16/2021 70.43 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO 1ST QUARTER 9/16/2021 4.7 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM FY22- General furniture and 9/16/2021 191.99 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Kan Jam Disc Game 9/16/2021 236.94 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Sports Training Cones (6 pack) 9/16/2021 128.97 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Spikeball standard 3 ball kit 9/16/2021 177.00 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Plastic stack stools (5 pcs, 9/16/2021 57.55 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Post it easel pads 9/16/2021 61.83 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Items for gifted program 9/16/2021 270.74 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Math resources 9/16/2021 151.45 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM 72pk 5x7 canvas panels 9/16/2021 59.96 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM 50pk Dry erase pockets 9/16/2021 59.98 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Play dough and food coloring 9/16/2021 8.97 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM Play dough and food coloring 9/16/2021 66.36 009 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM General Supplies 9/16/2021 79.21 001 w R
392883 AMAZON.COM General Supplies 9/16/2021 63.58 001 w R
392884 POHLMAN, AMY Mileage Reimbursement July, 9/16/2021 148.76 001 w R
392885 ALTHOFF, ARLYN Support Services 9/16/2021 8.40 001 w R
392886 BASILE, MICHELE Support Services 9/16/2021 34.61 001 w w
392887 PORTER, LORI Support Services 9/16/2021 9.24 001 w w
392888 SALAZAR, ELIZABETH ELL 9/16/2021 63.62 001 w R
392889 SCHAFER, BRAD Psychs 9/16/2021 9.24 001 w w
392890 Tidball, Abigail Support Services 9/16/2021 58.86 001 w w
392891 OLADOYE, DEBORA Support Services 9/16/2021 21.05 001 w R
392892 MASON, KAREN ELL 9/16/2021 9.80 001 w w
392893 FERRONI, CAROLYN Quarterly Mileage_MA/LF 9/16/2021 211.68 001 w R
392894 Carle, Lindsey Psychs 9/16/2021 27.55 001 w R
392895 FEJKO, STEPHANIE CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/16/2021 10.08 001 w R
392896 MOORE, JENNIFER CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 9/16/2021 84.00 001 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/WRE July-Sept., 2021 917/2021 21719 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/WRE July-Sept., 2021 9/17/2021 206.06 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/ACE 91712021 1,375.60 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/ACE 9/17/2021 31.63 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/SRE 917/2021 1,893.69 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/SRE 9/17/2021 63.60 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/AES 91712021 2,390.73 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/AES 9/17/2021 392.35 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OCE 917/2021 2,883.42 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/OCE 9/17/2021 11.16 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/TRE 9/17/2021 3,452.24 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/TRE 91772021 143.68 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/WCE 9/17/2021 1,729.01 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/WCE 917/2021 17.76 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/ISE 917/2021 1,733.29 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/ISE 91772021 81.75 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/GOE 9/17/2021 1132.43 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/GOE 917/2021 147.90 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OME 9/17/2021 1,966.94 006 w R



EX. A.1- October 28, 2021

Check Register Detail Page 32 of 50
Original ltem
Check Number Vendor Description Date Amount Fund Status Item Status
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/OME 9/17/2021 200.40 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/LTE 9/17/2021 2,178.41 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/JCE 9/17/2021 1,272.24 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/JCE 9/17/2021 133.48 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/FTE 9/17/2021 1,204.69 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/FTE 9/17/2021 55.52 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/CES 9/17/2021 3,165.47 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/CES 9/17/2021 237.09 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/HES 9/17/2021 3,213.89 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/HES 9/17/2021 225.45 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/SME 9/17/2021 3,399.10 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/SME 9/17/2021 1,306.48 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/SMS 9/17/2021 5,562.12 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/SMS 9/17/2021 1,070.13 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/LMS 9/17/2021 3,349.00 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/LMS 9/17/2021 108.43 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OMS 9/17/2021 4,170.10 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/OMS 9/17/2021 504.79 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/HMS 9/17/2021 3,866.20 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/HMS 9/17/2021 368.73 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/BMS 9/17/2021 5,090.54 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/BMS 9/17/2021 370.83 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OHS 9/17/2021 6,742.62 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/OHS 9/17/2021 460.24 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/LHS 9/17/2021 7,532.04 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/LHS 9/17/2021 961.53 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OOHS 9/17/2021 7,552.08 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/OOHS 9/17/2021 392.52 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OBHS 91712021 4,868.82 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non Food/OBHS 9/17/2021 487.15 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/WRE July-Sept., 2021 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/ACE 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/SRE 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/AES 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OCE 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/TRE 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/WCE 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/ISE 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/GOE 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OME 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/LTE 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/JCE 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/FTE 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/CES 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/HES 9/17/2021 (34.22) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/SME 9/17/2021 - 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/SMS 9/17/2021 (153.97) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/LMS 9/17/2021 (153.97) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OMS 9/17/2021 (153.97) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/HMS 9/17/2021 (153.97) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/BMS 9/17/2021 (153.97) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OHS 9/17/2021 (320.64) 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/LHS 9/17/2021 (320.77) 006 w R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OOHS 9/17/2021 (320.77) 006 W R
392897 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OBHS 9/17/2021 (320.77) 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/WRE July-Sept., 2021 9/17/2021 3,882.88 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/WRE July-Sept., 2021 9/17/2021 124.66 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/ACE 9/17/2021 4,638.02 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/ACE 9/17/2021 343.63 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/SRE 9/17/2021 2,685.54 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/AES 9/17/2021 4,603.88 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/AES 9/17/2021 305.93 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/OCE 9/17/2021 5,379.22 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/OCE 9/17/2021 238.44 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/TRE 9/17/2021 4,349.52 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/TRE 9/17/2021 576.26 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/WCE 9/17/2021 4,369.19 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/ISE 9/17/2021 2,966.00 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/ISE 9/17/2021 54.74 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/GOE 9/17/2021 2,210.44 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/GOE 9/17/2021 31.41 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/OME 9/17/2021 4,102.93 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/OME 9/17/2021 107.55 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/LTE 9/17/2021 3,373.67 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/LTE 9/17/2021 432.36 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/JCE 9/17/2021 3,920.18 006 W R
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392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/JCE 9/17/2021 511.86 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/FTE 9/17/2021 2,180.36 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/FTE 9/17/2021 388.62 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/CES 9/17/2021 4,312.62 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/CES 9/17/2021 580.08 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/HES 9/17/2021 4,320.58 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/HES 9/17/2021 48.32 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/SME 9/17/2021 5,441.58 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/SME 9/17/2021 1,275.34 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/SMS 9/17/2021 12,465.56 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/SMS 9/17/2021 637.79 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/LMS 9/17/2021 10,016.22 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/LMS 9/17/2021 628.91 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/OMS 9/17/2021 10,377.65 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/OMS 9/17/2021 317.75 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/HMS 9/17/2021 10,516.14 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/HMS 9/17/2021 1,221.88 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/BMS 9/17/2021 9,698.53 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/BMS 9/17/2021 597.55 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/OHS 9/17/2021 16,640.21 006 w R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/OHS 9/17/2021 800.05 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/LHS 9/17/2021 16,540.54 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/LHS 9/17/2021 679.64 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/OOHS 9/17/2021 19,410.62 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/OOHS 9/17/2021 1,087.11 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/OBHS 9/17/2021 14,361.61 006 W R
392898 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non Food/OBHS 9/17/2021 686.89 006 W R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/WRE July-Sept., 2021 9/17/2021 331.89 006 w R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/ACE 917/2021 Mn7.17 006 w R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/AES 9/17/2021 321.26 006 W R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/GOE 9/17/2021 81.45 006 W R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/JCE 9/17/2021 309.86 006 W R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/CES 917/2021 136.52 006 w R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/HES 9/17/2021 703.95 006 w R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/SME 9/17/2021 459.60 006 W R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/SMS 9/17/2021 405.24 006 w R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/OMS 917/2021 728.86 006 w R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/HMS 9/17/2021 241.19 006 w R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/BMS 9/17/2021 483.50 006 W R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/OHS 9/17/2021 1,014.18 006 w R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/LHS 9/17/2021 537.03 006 W R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/O0OHS 9/17/2021 720.45 006 w R
392899 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Non Food/OBHS 9/17/2021 127.98 006 W R
392900 ADT OHIO, LLC SRE 9/17/2021 469.00 006 w w
392900 ADT OHIO, LLC AES 9/17/2021 323.00 006 w w
392900 ADT OHIO, LLC OME 9/17/2021 443.00 006 w w
392900 ADT OHIO, LLC SMS 9/17/2021 336.00 006 w w
392900 ADT OHIO, LLC SMS 9/17/2021 336.00 006 w w
392900 ADT OHIO, LLC LMS 9/17/2021 420.00 006 w w
392900 ADT OHIO, LLC LMS 9/17/2021 392.00 006 w w
392900 ADT OHIO, LLC OoMS 9/17/2021 549.00 006 w w
392900 ADT OHIO, LLC OoMS 9/17/2021 536.00 006 w w
392900 ADT OHIO, LLC HMS 9/17/2021 357.00 006 w w
392900 ADT OHIO, LLC LMS 9/17/2021 350.00 006 w w
392900 ADT OHIO, LLC BMS 9/17/2021 588.00 006 w w
392900 ADT OHIO, LLC BMS 9/17/2021 504.00 006 w w
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/WRE July-Sept.,2021 9/17/2021 544.79 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/ACE 9/17/2021 779.97 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/SRE 9/17/2021 222.63 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/AES 9/17/2021 688.79 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/OCE 9/17/2021 812.37 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/TRE 9/17/2021 439.65 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/WCE 9/17/2021 524.46 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/ISE 9/17/2021 232.64 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/GOE 9/17/2021 233.12 006 W R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/OME 9/17/2021 306.16 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/LTE 9/17/2021 337.86 006 W R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/JCE 9/17/2021 666.10 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/FTE 917/2021 247.88 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/CES 9/17/2021 321.98 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/HES 917/2021 335.69 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/SME 9/17/2021 361.26 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/SMS 917/2021 617.64 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/LMS 9/17/2021 262.72 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/OMS 917/2021 964.17 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/HMS 9/17/2021 269.85 006 w R
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392901 Rightway Food Service Food/BMS 9/17/2021 1,284.06 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/LHS 9/17/2021 522.44 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/OOHS 9/17/2021 1,223.21 006 w R
392901 Rightway Food Service Food/OBHS 9/17/2021 528.06 006 w R
392902 AT&T District Wide Long Distance 9/17/2021 159.08 001 w R
392902 AT&T District Wide Long Distance 9/17/2021 337.16 001 w R
392903 CENTURY LINK TELEPHONE SERVICES 9/17/2021 348.50 001 w R
392903 CENTURY LINK TELEPHONE SERVICES 9/17/2021 218.70 001 w R
392904 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/17/2021 245.22 001 w R
392906 REALLY GOOD STUFF Misc. Instructional Supplies 9/17/2021 64.73 401 w R
392907 OHIO CAPITAL CONFERENCE Boys Golf Contest Fees 9/20/2021 515.00 300 w R
392907 OHIO CAPITAL CONFERENCE Girls Golf Contest Fees 9/20/2021 470.00 300 w R
392908 OHIO CAPITAL CONFERENCE OCC League Dues + Fees 9/20/2021 2,250.00 300 W R
392909 ACORN DISTRIBUTORS Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 671.27 001 w R
392910 CINTAS CORP. Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 6,200.00 001 w R
392911 CARMEN'S DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 1,311.54 001 w R
39291 CARMEN'S DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 229.31 001 w R
39291 CARMEN'S DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 640.46 001 w R
39291 CARMEN'S DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 576.00 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 111.00 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 306.10 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 56.70 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 183.66 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 28.35 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 397.68 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 113.40 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 61.02 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 48.01 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/12021 1,224.73 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 1,394.95 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 85.05 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 22757 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 127.00 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 241.35 001 w R
392912 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 40.32 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 W R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 4,081.00 001 w R
392913 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 546.00 001 w R
392914 STATE CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS Custodial Supplies 9/21/2021 376.00 001 w R
392915 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Custodial Uniforms 9/21/2021 492.43 001 w R
392915 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Custodial Uniforms 9/21/2021 494.08 001 w R
392916 AMERICAN ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVIC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 286.24 001 w w
392917 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY Parts D/W 9/21/2021 50.00 001 w R
392917 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY Repairs & Maint D/W 9/21/2021 340.00 001 w R
392917 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY Parts D/W 9/21/2021 120.00 001 w R
392917 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY Repairs & Maint D/W 9/21/2021 120.00 001 w R
392918 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 9/21/2021 131.04 001 w w
392918 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 9/21/2021 37.95 001 w w
392918 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 9/21/2021 302.78 001 w w
392919 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. Parts D/W 9/21/2021 53.95 001 w R
392920 DECKER EQUIPMENT Parts D/W 9/21/2021 113.70 001 w R
392921 EVOLUTION AG, LLC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 152.48 001 w w
392921 EVOLUTION AG, LLC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 29133 001 w w
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392921 EVOLUTION AG, LLC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 1,880.90 001 w w
392921 EVOLUTION AG, LLC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 106.31 001 w w
392922 EQUIPARTS CORP Parts D/W 9/21/2021 750.00 001 w R
392923 GOLDEN BEAR LOCK&SAFE Parts D/W 9/21/12021 250.00 001 w R
392923 GOLDEN BEAR LOCK&SAFE Parts D/W 9/21/2021 89.00 001 w R
392923 GOLDEN BEAR LOCK&SAFE Parts D/W 9/21/2021 303.00 001 w R
392923 GOLDEN BEAR LOCK&SAFE Parts D/W 9/21/2021 30.00 001 w R
392923 GOLDEN BEAR LOCK&SAFE Parts D/W 9/21/2021 188.00 001 \ R
392923 GOLDEN BEAR LOCK&SAFE Parts D/W 9/21/2021 433.00 001 w R
392923 GOLDEN BEAR LOCK&SAFE Parts D/W 9/21/2021 22.00 001 w R
392923 GOLDEN BEAR LOCK&SAFE Parts D/W 9/21/2021 1,080.00 001 w R
392924 GRAINGER, INC. Parts D/W 9/21/2021 177.70 001 w R
392924 GRAINGER, INC. Parts D/W 9/21/2021 29.04 001 w R
392924 GRAINGER, INC. Parts D/W 9/21/2021 25.84 001 w R
392925 Habitec Security Parts D/W 9/21/2021 666.97 001 W R
392925 Habitec Security Repairs & Maint D/W 9/21/2021 145.00 001 \ R
392926 HOSHIZAKI NORTH CENTRAL Parts D/W 9/21/2021 37.51 001 w R
392927 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY Parts D/W 9/21/12021 69.26 001 w R
392928 KERBLER & CO Parts D/W 9/21/2021 45.50 001 w w
392929 KIMBALL MIDWEST Parts D/W 9/21/12021 378.95 001 w R
392929 KIMBALL MIDWEST Parts D/W 9/21/2021 291.37 001 w R
392929 KIMBALL MIDWEST Parts D/W 9/21/2021 132.75 001 w R
392930 LOEB ELECTRIC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 416.04 001 w R
392930 LOEB ELECTRIC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 49.02 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 84.20 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 (79.34) 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 9.99 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 2248 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 497 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 41.97 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 3.70 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 15.43 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 43.77 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 55.21 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 479 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 27.99 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/12021 42.47 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 19.93 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 7.99 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 7.99 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 23.64 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 1.97 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 7.20 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 7.98 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 28.83 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 37.95 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 69.76 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 50.16 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 12.56 001 W R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 13.96 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 97.94 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 40.93 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 2234 001 w R
392931 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 166.97 001 w R
392932 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 339.46 001 w R
392933 Norwood Hardware and Supply Parts D/W 9/21/2021 120.00 001 w R
392933 Norwood Hardware and Supply Parts D/W 9/21/2021 200.00 001 w R
392934 PIPE-VALVES, INC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 498.48 001 w R
392935 RSC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 2,452.11 001 w R
392935 RSC Parts D/W 9/21/12021 m.73 001 w R
392935 RSC Parts D/W 9/21/2021 (175.32) 001 w R
392936 ROJEN COMPANY INC. Parts D/W 9/21/12021 395.15 001 w R
392937 SOUTHARD SUPPLY INC. Parts D/W 9/21/2021 383.68 001 w R
392937 SOUTHARD SUPPLY INC. Parts D/W 9/21/12021 9.16 001 w R
392937 SOUTHARD SUPPLY INC. Parts D/W 9/21/2021 137.80 001 w R
392937 SOUTHARD SUPPLY INC. Parts D/W 9/21/2021 319.68 001 \ R
392938 SPEER MECHANICAL Repairs & Maint D/W 9/21/2021 995.00 001 w R
392939 SOUNDCOM SYSTEMS Parts D/W 9/21/2021 480.20 001 w R
392939 SOUNDCOM SYSTEMS Repairs & Maint D/W 9/21/2021 262.00 001 w R
392939 SOUNDCOM SYSTEMS Parts D/W 9/21/2021 1,515.00 001 w R
392940 Steffens-Shultz, Inc. Parts D/W 9/21/2021 238.52 001 w R
392941 TRANE PARTS & SUPPLY Parts D/W 9/21/2021 1,247.92 001 w R
392942 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 9/21/2021 236.51 001 w R
392942 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 9/21/2021 131.52 001 w R
392942 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 9/21/2021 21.48 001 w R
392942 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 9/21/2021 1,350.00 001 w R
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392943 ULINE, INC. Parts D/W 9/21/2021 387.22 001 w R
392944 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 9/21/2021 384.92 001 w R
392944 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 9/21/2021 240.12 001 w R
392945 WASHINGTON AUTO PARTS Parts D/W 9/21/2021 60.49 001 w R
392945 WASHINGTON AUTO PARTS Parts D/W 9/21/2021 28.97 001 W R
392946 WESTWATER Parts D/W 9/21/2021 419.94 001 \ R
392946 WESTWATER Parts D/W 9/21/2021 297.27 001 w R
392947 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL Grounds Rentals D/W 9/21/2021 1,407.44 001 w R
392948 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniform Rental D/W 9/21/2021 211.66 001 w R
392948 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniform Rental D/W 9/21/2021 213.16 001 w R
392949 PIONEER MANUFACTURING Grounds Upkeep D/W 9/21/2021 1,601.60 001 w R
392949 PIONEER MANUFACTURING Grounds Upkeep D/W 9/21/2021 1,386.00 001 w R
392949 PIONEER MANUFACTURING Grounds Upkeep D/W 9/21/2021 888.60 001 w R
392949 PIONEER MANUFACTURING Grounds Upkeep D/W 9/21/2021 885.00 001 w R
392949 PIONEER MANUFACTURING Grounds Upkeep D/W 9/21/2021 123.00 001 w R
392950 Central Ohio Door Control LLC Repairs & Maint D/W 9/21/2021 450.00 001 w R
392951 Habitec Security Repairs & Maint D/W 9/21/2021 112.50 001 w R
392952 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 9/21/12021 248.10 001 w R
392953 First Response Pest Management Professional & Technical 9/21/12021 650.00 001 w R
392953 First Response Pest Management Professional & Technical 9/21/2021 850.00 001 w R
392954 GENESIS BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC. Professional & Technical 9/21/2021 365.00 001 w R
392955 SOUNDCOM SYSTEMS Professional & Technical 9/21/2021 262.00 001 \ R
392956 Habitec Security Professional & Technical 9/2112021 2,762.23 001 w R
392957 GENESIS BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC. Professional & Technical 9/21/12021 220.00 001 w R
392958 Habitec Security Professional & Technical 9/21/2021 12.50 001 w R
392958 Habitec Security Professional & Technical 9/21/2021 145.00 001 w R
392959 The UPS Store Professional & Technical 9/21/2021 3718 001 w R
392960 SIEGEL, AARON Special duty for varsity 9/21/2021 157.50 300 w R
392961 PARSONS, RYAN Special duty for varsity 9/21/2021 157.50 300 w R
392962 MOX, JAMES BRIAN Special duty for varsity 9/21/2021 180.00 300 w R
392963 Roy, Matthew Special duty for varsity 9/21/12021 180.00 300 w R
392964 Thomas Worthington High Boys Cross Country Entry Fees 9/21/2021 75.00 300 w w
392964 Thomas Worthington High Girls Cross Country Entry Fees 9/21/2021 75.00 300 w w
392965 BARNHART, TODD 2021-2022 Security 9/21/2021 135.00 300 w w
392965 BARNHART, TODD 2021-2022 Security 9/21/2021 135.00 300 w w
392966 PETERSON, JUSTIN 2021-2022 Security 9/21/2021 180.00 300 w w
392966 PETERSON, JUSTIN 2021-2022 Security 9/21/2021 180.00 300 w w
392967 Newman, Maxwell 2021-2022 Security 9/21/2021 180.00 300 w R
392967 Newman, Maxwell 2021-2022 Security 9/21/2021 135.00 300 w R
392968 OHIO HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC Fall Entry Fees 9/21/2021 225.00 300 w R
392968 OHIO HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC Girls Cross Country 9/21/2021 225.00 300 w R
392969 OLENTANGY BERLIN H.S. Boys Golf Contest Fees 9/21/2021 100.00 300 w R
392970 DUBLIN COFFMAN HIGH SCHOOL Boys Golf Contest Fees 9/21/2021 90.00 300 w w
392971 HILLIARD DAVIDSON Fall Entry Fees 9/21/2021 150.00 300 w w
392971 HILLIARD DAVIDSON Girls Cross Country 9/21/2021 150.00 300 w w
392972 LEXINGTON HIGH SCHOOL Girls Golf Contest Fees 9/21/2021 275.00 300 w w
392973 NEW ALBANY ATHLETIC DEPT. Girls Golf Contest Fees 9/21/2021 315.00 300 w R
392973 NEW ALBANY ATHLETIC DEPT. Boys Golf Contest Fees 9/21/2021 315.00 300 w R
392974 PICKERINGTON H.S. NORTH Boys Golf Contest Fees 9/21/2021 235.00 300 w w
392974 PICKERINGTON H.S. NORTH Boys Golf Contest Fees 9/21/2021 300.00 300 w w
392974 PICKERINGTON H.S. NORTH Girls Cross Country 9/21/2021 120.00 300 w w
392975 SENECA EAST HIGH/MIDDLE SCHOOL Fall Entry Fees 9/21/2021 75.00 300 w R
392976 ST. CHARLES Boys Golf Contest Fees 9/21/2021 350.00 300 w w
392977 WATKINS MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL Girls Cross Country 9/21/2021 100.00 300 w R
392978 WORTHINGTON CHRISTIAN HIGH SCH Boys Golf Contest Fees 9/21/2021 250.00 300 w w
392979 WORTHINGTON KILBOURNE HS Boys Golf Contest Fees 9/21/2021 275.00 300 w R
392979 WORTHINGTON KILBOURNE HS Boys Golf Contest Fees 9/21/2021 275.00 300 w R
392980 GOLDEN, NICKOLAS KEITH FOOTBALL 9/21/2021 135.00 300 w R
392981 Hartzler, Christopher FOOTBALL 9/21/2021 135.00 300 w w
392982 MOX, JAMES BRIAN FOOTBALL 9/21/2021 168.75 300 w R
392983 RODRIGUEZ, JESSE FOOTBALL 9/21/2021 180.00 300 w w
392984 Roy, Matthew FOOTBALL 9/21/2021 247.50 300 w R
392984 Roy, Matthew FOOTBALL 9/21/2021 168.75 300 w R
392985 STAYER, CHRIS FOOTBALL 9/21/2021 168.75 300 w R
392986 OHIO HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC BOYS XC 9/21/2021 85.00 300 w R
392986 OHIO HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC GIRLS XC 9/21/2021 85.00 300 w R
392987 WORTHINGTON CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS BOYS GOLF 9/21/2021 250.00 300 w w
392988 GRANVILLE HIGH SCHOOL BOYS GOLF 9/21/2021 250.00 300 w R
392989 PICKERINGTON H.S. NORTH BOYS GOLF 9/21/2021 275.00 300 w w
392990 OLENTANGY LIBERTY HIGH SCHOOL BOYS GOLF 9/21/2021 300.00 300 w R
392991 OHIO HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC BXC Fees 9/21/2021 85.00 300 w R
392991 OHIO HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC GXC Fees 9/21/2021 85.00 300 w R
392992 WATKINS MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL Boys Golf 9/21/2021 250.00 300 w R
392993 OLENTANGY HIGH SCHOOL VOLLEYBALL FEES 9/21/2021 70.00 300 w R
392994 EVERSOLE RUN MIDDLE SCHOOL Fees - Volleyball 9/21/2021 200.00 300 w w
392995 MARYSVILLE BUNSOLD MS Fees - Volleyball 9/21/2021 175.00 300 w w
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392996 OLENTANGY BERLIN H.S. Fees - Cross Country - Girls 9/21/2021 50.00 300 w R
392996 OLENTANGY BERLIN H.S. Fees - Cross Country - Boys 9/21/2021 50.00 300 w
392997 MT. VERNON HIGH SCHOOL Fees - Golf 9/21/2021 250.00 300 w w
392998 PICKERINGTON RIDGEVIEW J.H. Fees - Cross Country - Girls 9/21/2021 85.00 300 w R
392998 PICKERINGTON RIDGEVIEW J.H. Fees - Cross Country - Boys 9/21/2021 85.00 300 w R
392999 BISHOP HARTLEY HIGH SCHOOL boys cross country 9/21/12021 100.00 300 w w
392999 BISHOP HARTLEY HIGH SCHOOL girls cross country 9/21/2021 100.00 300 w w
393000 Think Signs and Graphics Helmets, awards/banner work, 9/21/2021 50.00 001 w R
393001 Delaware Golf Club Golf Fees 9/21/2021 1,440.00 300 w R
393002 Knipp, Lisa Mileage reimbursement for 9/21/2021 30.24 001 w R
393003 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Indian Springs 9/24/2021 5,244.96 001 w R
393003 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Liberty Tree 9/24/2021 4,827.92 001 w R
393003 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Berkshire Middle 9/24/2021 10,004.26 001 w R
393003 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Olentangy High School 9/24/2021 116.68 001 w R
393003 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Liberty High School 9/24/2021 26,765.49 001 w R
393003 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER West Bus/Maintenance Compound 9/24/2021 1,432.77 001 w R
393003 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Food Service D/W 9/24/2021 682.95 006 w R
393004 DEL-CO WATER CO July-Dec 2021 Water 9/24/2021 12.00 001 w R
393004 DEL-CO WATER CO West Bus Garage 9/24/2021 200.00 001 w R
393004 DEL-CO WATER CO Indian Springs 9/24/2021 386.60 001 w R
393004 DEL-CO WATER CO Liberty Tree 9/24/2021 359.29 001 w R
393004 DEL-CO WATER CO Scioto Ridge 9/24/2021 340.04 001 w R
393004 DEL-CO WATER CO Tyler Run 9/24/2021 285.41 001 w R
393004 DEL-CO WATER CO Wyandot Run 9/24/2021 339.79 001 w R
393004 DEL-CO WATER CO Hyatts Middle 9/24/2021 626.47 001 w R
393004 DEL-CO WATER CO Liberty Middle 9/24/2021 626.47 001 w R
393004 DEL-CO WATER CO Liberty High School 9/24/2021 1,341.37 001 w R
393004 DEL-CO WATER CO Food Services D/W 2.5% 9/24/2021 71.52 006 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO Columbia Gas July to Dec 2021 9/24/2021 179.80 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO East Bus Garage 9/24/2021 175.87 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO WRES 9/24/2021 2121 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO SRES 9/24/2021 185.80 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO TRES 9/24/2021 187.72 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO ISES 9/24/2021 210.54 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO LTES 9/24/2021 193.42 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO JCES 9/24/2021 185.80 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO SMS 9/24/2021 234.04 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO OLMS 9/24/2021 201.29 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO OHMS 9/24/2021 22498 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO OBMS 9/24/2021 243.61 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO OLHS 9/24/2021 443.44 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO Maintenance 9/24/2021 34.81 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO 0AO 9/24/2021 171.96 001 w R
393005 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO Food Service for above schools 9/24/2021 50.16 006 w R
393006 CITY OF COLUMBUS, TREASURER OMES Water and Sewer 9/24/2021 1,336.76 001 w R
393006 CITY OF COLUMBUS, TREASURER Food Service Water OMES 9/24/2021 41.35 006 w R
393007 AT&T MOBILITY LLC Emergency Pole at Orange High 9/24/2021 56.98 001 w R
393008 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. District Copier Papercut 9/24/2021 2,343.07 001 w R
393009 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 9/24/2021 213.92 001 w R
393010 EKON-0-PAC 9x12 breakfast bags 9/24/2021 123.00 006 w R
3930M SNA (SCHOOL NUTRITION ASSN.) SNA Membership renewal - 9/24/2021 147.50 006 w R
393012 Bull's Eye Brands Inc. Food/OHS July-Sept., 2021 9/24/2021 2,11.09 006 w R
393012 Bull's Eye Brands Inc. Non-Food/OHS July-Sept., 2021 9/24/2021 345.84 006 w R
393012 Bull's Eye Brands Inc. Food/LHS 9/24/2021 1,230.26 006 w R
393012 Bull's Eye Brands Inc. Non-Food/LHS 9/24/2021 259.38 006 w R
393012 Bull's Eye Brands Inc. Food/O0OHS 9/24/2021 2,118.30 006 w R
393012 Bull's Eye Brands Inc. Non-Food/OOHS 9/24/2021 341.84 006 w R
393012 Bull's Eye Brands Inc. Food/OBHS 9/24/2021 1,620.03 006 w R
393012 Bull's Eye Brands Inc. Non-Food/OBHS 9/24/2021 345.84 006 W R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/OCE 9/24/2021 74.40 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/TRE 9/24/2021 125.28 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/WCE 9/24/2021 189.36 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/GOE 9/24/2021 131.04 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/OME 9/24/2021 14112 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/LTE 9/24/2021 194.88 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/CES 9/24/2021 157.92 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/HES 9/24/2021 139.20 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/SME 9/24/2021 139.20 006 ] R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/SMS 9/24/2021 395.04 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/LMS 9/24/2021 302.40 006 \ R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/OMS 9/24/2021 729.60 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/HMS 9/24/2021 337.80 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/BMS 9/24/2021 533.16 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/OHS 9/24/2021 137.52 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/LHS 9/24/2021 450.00 006 w R
393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/O0OHS 9/24/2021 363.84 006 w R
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393013 Hershey's Ice Cream Food/OBHS 9/24/2021 492.48 006 w R
393014 COTTAGE INN PIZZA Food/WRE July-Sept., 2021 9/24/2021 473.85 006 w w
393014 COTTAGE INN PIZZA OCE 9/24/2021 467.90 006 w w
393014 COTTAGE INN PIZZA HES 9/24/2021 566.85 006 w w
393014 COTTAGE INN PIZZA OHS 9/24/2021 911.50 006 w w
393014 COTTAGE INN PIZZA LHS 9/24/2021 969.80 006 w w
393014 COTTAGE INN PIZZA OOHS 9/24/2021 928.70 006 w w
393014 COTTAGE INN PIZZA BHS 9/24/2021 896.70 006 w w
393015 PALO, MICHELE Mileage for July-Sept., 2021 9/24/2021 235.82 006 w w
393016 Klosterman Baking Company Food/WRE July-Sept., 2021 9/24/2021 48.96 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company ACE 9/24/2021 68.00 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company SRE 9/24/2021 188.04 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company AES 9/24/2021 155.60 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company OCE 9/24/2021 173.86 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company TRE 9/24/2021 74.60 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company WCE 9/24/2021 48.96 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company ISE 9/24/2021 38.44 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company GOE 9/24/2021 85.68 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company OME 9/24/2021 80.96 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company LTE 9/24/2021 46.24 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company JCE 9/24/2021 88.62 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company FTE 9/24/2021 .74 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company CES 9/24/2021 62.58 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company HES 9/24/2021 63.40 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company SME 9/24/2021 101.36 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company SMS 9/24/2021 294.06 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company LMS 9/24/2021 224.92 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company OoMS 9/24/2021 322.32 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company HMS 9/24/2021 255.00 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company BMS 9/24/2021 368.46 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company OHS 9/24/2021 194.72 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company LHS 9/24/2021 152.00 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company OOHS 9/24/2021 475.48 006 w R
393016 Klosterman Baking Company OBHS 9/24/2021 440.14 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/WRE July-Sept.,2021 9/24/2021 70116 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/ACE 9/24/2021 753.72 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/SRE 9/24/2021 701.88 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/AES 9/24/2021 1,186.48 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/OCE 9/24/2021 1,523.64 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/TRE 9/24/2021 870.68 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/WCE 9/24/2021 953.24 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/ISE 9/24/2021 605.68 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/GOE 9/24/2021 869.68 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/OME 9/24/2021 1,054.76 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/LTE 9/24/2021 783.08 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/JCE 9/24/2021 1,109.30 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/FTE 9/24/2021 922.08 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/CES 9/24/2021 898.24 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/HES 9/24/2021 1,046.26 006 \ R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/SME 9/24/2021 855.24 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/SMS 9/24/2021 1,358.56 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/LMS 9/24/2021 490.94 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/OMS 9/24/2021 913.76 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/HMS 9/24/2021 716.94 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/BMS 9/24/2021 1,012.68 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/OHS 9/24/2021 1,456.40 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/LHS 9/24/2021 757.92 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/O0OHS 9/24/2021 1,019.29 006 w R
393017 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/OBHS 9/24/2021 986.56 006 w R
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SCIENCE TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/24/2021 5.97 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/24/2021 227.45 004 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd Grade Teaching Aids and 9/24/2021 120.05 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Please see the attached 9/24/2021 326.56 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SCIENCE TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/24/2021 11.94 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SCIENCE TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/24/2021 3.83 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SCIENCE TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/24/2021 6.82 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SCIENCE TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/24/2021 741 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies 9/24/2021 85.77 001 \ w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies 9/24/2021 .14 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classrooms items 9/24/2021 28.39 001 w \
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classrooms items 9/24/2021 26.28 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC MATH TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/24/2021 62.66 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC MATH TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/24/2021 277 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC MATH TEACHING AIDS - SEE 9/24/2021 14.03 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Supplies. 9/24/2021 31.69 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Supplies. 9/24/2021 239.75 009 w w
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393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Supplies. 9/24/2021 27.84 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Supplies. 9/24/2021 10.12 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Supplies. 9/24/2021 1,134.57 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/24/2021 137.07 001 \ w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/24/2021 3.82 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/24/2021 29.95 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/24/2021 14.09 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Kdg Classroom Supplies 9/24/2021 127.32 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Kdg Classroom Supplies 9/24/2021 109.01 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Kdg Classroom Supplies 9/24/2021 94.07 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Kdg Classroom Supplies 9/24/2021 99.08 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Kdg. Student Fee Purchases 9/24/2021 709.35 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Kdg. Student Fee Purchases 9/24/2021 42.68 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Kdg. Student Fee Purchases 9/24/2021 19.48 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Kdg. Student Fee Purchases 9/24/2021 75.70 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC WORKROOM ORDER 9/24/2021 17.91 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC WORKROOM ORDER 9/24/2021 14.92 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC WORKROOM ORDER 9/24/2021 1.43 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC WORKROOM ORDER 9/24/2021 196.61 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies see 9/24/2021 17.61 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies see 9/24/2021 14.03 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies see 9/24/2021 49.08 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies see 9/24/2021 21.82 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See list of 3rd grade teacher 9/24/2021 79.88 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th Classroom Supplies 9/24/2021 3.05 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th Classroom Supplies 9/24/2021 19.04 001 \ \
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th Classroom Supplies 9/24/2021 236.48 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Classroom Supplies 9/24/2021 136.05 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SLC Classroom Supplies 9/24/2021 473.67 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Student Fee Purchases 9/24/2021 91.02 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Student Fee Purchases 9/24/2021 84.40 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Student Fee Purchases 9/24/2021 110.59 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Student Fee Purchases 9/24/2021 2,049.48 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Classroom Supplies 9/24/2021 6.82 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Classroom Supplies 9/24/2021 213.85 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Classroom Supplies 9/24/2021 2241 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5TH GRADE CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 9/24/2021 8.70 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC #1539119 MONTHLY CALENDAR 9/24/2021 25.15 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC #1593077 PERMANENT MARKER 9/24/2021 124 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC #2005599 CONFETTI PENNANT 9/24/2021 23.27 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC ITEM #076878 9/24/2021 17.84 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC ITEM #027466 9/24/2021 11.00 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC item # 1534823 COMPASS 9/24/2021 21.72 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC ITEM # 365433 RULER PLASTIC 9/24/2021 9.34 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC ITEM # 029009 CALIFONE 9/24/2021 34.56 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC ITEM # 090051 MAGNETIC DOTS 9/24/2021 4.67 001 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Orchid paper #055014 9/24/2021 8.38 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Yellow paper #053913 9/24/2021 8.38 009 w \
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Green paper #053919 9/24/2021 8.38 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Blue paper #053907 9/24/2021 8.38 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Wikki Stix Neon Colors 003343 9/24/2021 35.48 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Post-it notes pk of 12 042195 9/24/2021 1.57 009 w w
393018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See cart 9/24/2021 58.43 001 w w
393019 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS Please see the attached 3rd 9/24/2021 102.38 009 w R
393019 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS Shipping and Handling 9/24/2021 28.55 009 w R
393019 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS Please see the attached 3rd 9/24/2021 87.96 009 w R
393019 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS See attached cart 9/24/2021 74.68 001 w R
393020 LANTZ, HEATHER PUBLIC INFO/COMMUNICATIONS - 9/24/2021 43.82 001 w w
393021 LEARNING SPECTRUM Tuition for 21-22_CE/AA 9/24/2021 15,400.00 001 w R
393022 MACGILL & CO. Clinic Supplies 9/24/2021 69.77 001 w w
393023 MEEKER, DARIN Mileage/Travel Expenses 9/24/2021 37.28 300 w w
393024 MINUTEMAN PRESS Printing services for Freshman 9/24/2021 324.77 001 w R
393025 MURPHYEPSON, INC PUBLIC INFO/COMMUNICATIONS - 9/24/2021 300.00 001 w R
393026 MUSIC & ARTS 0062715 Zildjian 12in. 9/24/2021 89.58 001 w w
393026 MUSIC & ARTS 1171540 - Yamaha FS800 Folk 9/24/2021 163.94 001 w w
393026 MUSIC & ARTS 0075521 Wittner Taktell 9/24/2021 44.99 001 w w
393026 MUSIC & ARTS 1111674 Elixir Nanoweb Custom 9/24/2021 21.75 001 w w
393026 MUSIC & ARTS 0196666 D'Addario EJ27 Nylon 9/24/2021 29.95 001 w w
393026 MUSIC & ARTS 1432652 Music Nomad GRIP 9/24/2021 9.08 001 w w
393026 MUSIC & ARTS 10000719 Live Wire essential 9/24/2021 29.98 001 w w
393026 MUSIC & ARTS 1310788 roland Black Series 9/24/2021 9.37 001 w w
393026 MUSIC & ARTS 1323502 - Kirlin Original 9/24/2021 8.67 001 w \
393027 BILLY, MELISSA RBT application & exam fee_MA 9/24/2021 95.00 001 w w
393028 Martin Public Seating, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary (ES 9/24/2021 411,633.24 004 w R
393029 KET PROMOTIONS PUBLIC INFO-COMMUNICATIONS - 9/24/2021 1,751.65 001 w w
393030 LONGSTRETH SPORTING GOODS, LLC District Permanent Improvement 9/24/2021 311.95 003 \ R
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393031 MUSIC & ARTS Band & Orchestra Instruments 9/24/2021 15,696.00 004 w w
393031 MUSIC & ARTS Band & Orchestra Instruments 9/24/2021 18,490.00 004 w w
393031 MUSIC & ARTS Band & Orchestra Instruments 9/24/2021 4,275.00 004 w w
393031 MUSIC & ARTS Band & Orchestra Instruments 9/24/2021 1,043.88 004 w w
393031 MUSIC & ARTS Band & Orchestra Instruments 9/24/2021 1,497.00 004 w w
393031 MUSIC & ARTS Band & Orchestra Instruments 9/24/2021 8,956.00 004 w w
393031 MUSIC & ARTS Band & Orchestra Instruments 9/24/2021 954.19 004 w w
393031 MUSIC & ARTS Band & Orchestra Instruments 9/24/2021 84,756.00 004 w w
393032 HILLYARD Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/24/2021 338.18 004 w R
393033 HARTLEY, ALLEN Meal Reimbursement for Drivers 9/24/2021 15.28 001 w R
393034 WALKER, L MICKEY JR Meal Reimbursement for Drivers 9/24/2021 2149 001 w w
393035 JOHNSON, NATASHA Family Mileage Reimbursement 9/24/2021 63.50 001 w w
393036 MENARDS INC furniture needs for 21-22 FY 9/24/2021 1,976.00 001 w R
393037 OAESA MEMBERSHIP DUES 9/24/2021 295.00 001 w w
393037 OAESA MEMBERSHIP DUES 9/24/2021 395.00 001 w w
393037 OAESA MEMBERSHIP DUES 9/24/2021 295.00 001 w w
393037 OAESA MEMBERSHIP DUES 9/24/2021 395.00 001 w w
393038 ASCD PRINCIPAL MEMBERSHIPS 9/24/2021 239.00 001 w R
393038 ASCD PRINCIPAL MEMBERSHIPS 9/24/2021 89.00 001 w R
393038 ASCD PRINCIPAL MEMBERSHIPS 9/24/2021 239.00 001 w R
393039 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES HOLD SIA Nursing Services_AB 9/24/2021 474.50 001 w w
393039 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES HOLD SIA Nursing Services_AB 9/24/2021 675.00 001 w w
393039 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES HOLD SIA Nursing Services_AB 9/24/2021 1,187.50 001 w w
393040 NASSP CLUB ACCOUNTS - NHS 9/24/2021 385.00 200 w w
393041 NOTABLE, INC QUOTE #202007 9/24/2021 495.00 009 w w
393042 NEWS-2-YOU, INC Unique Learning System 9/24/2021 29,112.00 001 \ R
393042 NEWS-2-YOU, INC News-2-You, Renewal 9/24/2021 2,396.16 001 w R
393042 NEWS-2-YOU, INC Symbolstix 9/24/2021 1,032.00 001 w R
393043 OHIO CAPITAL CONFERENCE Fall OCC Meeting 9/24/2021 207.00 300 w w
393043 OHIO CAPITAL CONFERENCE Executive meetings 9/24/2021 138.00 300 w w
393043 OHIO CAPITAL CONFERENCE OCC Executive Meetings 9/24/2021 207.00 300 w w
393044 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Consumable Supplies 2nd gr 9/24/2021 49.95 009 w R
393044 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. shipping 9/24/2021 9.99 009 w R
393044 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Magic Color Scratch Butterfly 9/24/2021 39.95 009 w R
393044 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Snowman/Snowflake Picture 9/24/2021 68.50 009 w R
393044 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Neon Visors Coil Band (12 ct) 9/24/2021 92.90 009 w R
393044 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Fruit Stress Toy 1dozen 9/24/2021 16.99 009 w R
393044 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Realistic Sports Stress Balls 9/24/2021 9.99 009 w R
393044 ORIENTAL TRADING INC. Watercolor Bracelets-24 pieces 9/24/2021 23.97 009 w R
393045 OTTEN, PAM OACAC 9-10-21 9/24/2021 89.72 001 w R
393046 PEARSON STUDENT FEES - SCIENCE 9/24/2021 149.70 009 w R
393046 PEARSON Shipping 9/24/2021 10.48 009 w R
393046 PEARSON CELF-5 Screener_SD/EM 9/24/2021 205.00 001 w R
393046 PEARSON Shipping/Handling 9/24/2021 12.30 001 w R
393047 Pony Lawncare and D/W Landscaping 2021-22 9/24/2021 46,927.29 001 w R
393048 PRATER ENGINEERING ASSOC. Shanahan MS- Professional 9/24/2021 842.72 004 w w
393049 QUILL & SCROLL SOCIETY St. Cons. Intro to Jrnlsm. 9/24/2021 150.00 009 w w
393049 QUILL & SCROLL SOCIETY Shipping 9/24/2021 10.00 009 w w
393050 RIO GRANDE SEE ATTACHED 9/24/2021 80.50 009 w w
393050 RIO GRANDE SEE ATTACHED 9/24/2021 94.59 009 w w
393050 RIO GRANDE SEE ATTACHED 9/24/2021 97.41 009 w w
393050 RIO GRANDE SEE ATTACHED 9/24/2021 1,598.98 009 w w
393051 READING READING BOOKS Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/24/2021 4,712.66 004 w w
393052 REALLY GOOD STUFF Transition Words Poster 9/24/2021 6.49 001 w R
393052 REALLY GOOD STUFF Book Baskets 12 PK 9/24/2021 61.49 001 w R
393053 RENT-A-JOHN Fall Porter Potty 9/24/2021 60.00 300 w w
393054 ROCHESTER 100 INC Yellow Nicky Folder #90058-K 9/24/2021 135.00 009 w R
393055 RUSTY MUSKET teacher academy t-shirts 9/24/2021 612.00 009 w w
393056 SADLIER CAT. # 6627-5 VOCABULARY 9/24/2021 2,033.15 009 w R
393056 SADLIER CAT. # 8027-1-VOCABULARY 9/24/2021 297.72 009 w R
393056 SADLIER Vocabulary Workshop-Catalog 9/24/2021 640.06 009 w R
393057 School Health Corporation See attached: 9/24/2021 279.09 001 w R
393057 School Health Corporation 15% district discount 9/24/2021 - 001 w R
393057 School Health Corporation Shipping/handling 9/24/2021 - 001 w R
393057 School Health Corporation Clinic Start up Costs 9/24/2021 6.09 001 w R
393057 School Health Corporation Clinic Start up Costs 9/24/2021 73.84 001 w R
393057 School Health Corporation Clinic Start up Costs 9/24/2021 260.72 001 w R
393057 School Health Corporation SH Premium gloves 21325 9/24/2021 349.75 001 w R
393057 School Health Corporation 30x30 underpads 27179 9/24/2021 362.25 001 w R
393058 SCOTT SCRIVEN LLP ATTORNEY FEES FY 22 9/24/2021 25,681.43 001 \ R
393059 SIGN MASTER, INC. WELCOME BACK STUDENTS SIGNS 9/24/2021 360.00 018 w w
393059 SIGN MASTER, INC. GRAPHICS 9/24/2021 45.00 018 w w
393060 SPECIALIZED SPEECH TECH., INC. 21-22 SLP & OT needs_SD 9/24/2021 3,084.44 001 w R
393061 STATE SECURITY, LLC District Wide security cameras 9/24/2021 1,125.00 003 \ R
393062 STONECREEK INTERIOR SYSTEMS, Base Priced Installed Liberty 9/24/2021 5,670.00 001 w w
393063 STRATFORD ECOLOGICAL CENTER 5th Grade Field Trip 9/24/2021 1,234.00 009 w w
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393063 STRATFORD ECOLOGICAL CENTER 5th Grade Field Trip 106 9/24/2021 118.00 018 w w
393064 SCHOLASTIC MAGAZINES Storyworks jr 9/24/2021 812.49 009 w w
393064 SCHOLASTIC MAGAZINES 010-4758 Scholastic News Grade 9/24/2021 281.44 009 w w
393064 SCHOLASTIC MAGAZINES Scholastic News 5/6 9/24/2021 755.65 009 w w
393064 SCHOLASTIC MAGAZINES Shipping/Handling 9/24/2021 75.57 009 w w
393064 SCHOLASTIC MAGAZINES Additional copies 9/24/2021 29.75 009 w w
393064 SCHOLASTIC MAGAZINES shipping 9/24/2021 16.08 009 w w
393065 2 HORSE APPAREL LLC STUDENT MENTOR SHIRTS 9/24/2021 685.00 300 w R
393065 2 HORSE APPAREL LLC STAFF T-SHIRTS 9/24/2021 1,967.75 200 w R
393066 Taft Stettinius & Hollister LEGAL FEES FY22 9/24/2021 3,500.00 001 w R
393067 THERAPRO, INC. Pencil Weights_MK/AJ 9/24/2021 13.50 001 w w
393067 THERAPRO, INC. Green Putty 9/24/2021 23.95 001 w w
393067 THERAPRO, INC. Shipping/Handling 9/24/2021 7.50 001 w w
393068 Think Signs and Graphics Staff Name Plates 9/24/2021 105.00 001 w R
393069 TIME FOR KIDS Student fees/5 9/24/2021 74.25 009 w w
393069 TIME FOR KIDS No shipping/handling 9/24/2021 - 009 w w
393070 TOLEDO PHYSICAL SP85SET 9/24/2021 231.92 001 w R
393070 TOLEDO PHYSICAL DISCOUNT 9/24/2021 (23.19) 001 w R
393071 TREETOP PUBLISHING #5027 BARE Books, hard cover, 9/24/2021 256.25 009 w R
393071 TREETOP PUBLISHING shipping 9/24/2021 25.63 009 w R
393072 TRUCCO CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. Elementary #16- Bid approved 9/24/2021 21,876.77 004 w R
393073 UNITED ART AND EDUCATION Art Student Fee Purchases 9/24/2021 7.95 009 w R
393073 UNITED ART AND EDUCATION Art Student Fee Purchases 9/24/2021 119.09 009 w R
393074 WILSON LANGUAGE TRAINING Alphabet Wall Strip #F2ALWSTR 9/24/2021 72.20 001 w w
393075 Qualtrics, LLC Qualtrics 9/24/2021 55,135.14 001 w w
393076 SEDOTI, KAREN mileage for Sedoti 9/24/2021 37.97 001 w w
393077 BATTERIES PLUS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 37.61 006 w R
393078 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 368.09 006 w R
393078 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 716.40 006 w R
393078 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 40.54 006 w R
393078 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 40.54 006 w R
393078 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 91.80 006 w R
393078 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 40.54 006 w R
393078 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 254.15 006 w R
393078 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 433 006 w R
393078 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 313.26 006 w R
393078 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 632.85 006 w R
393078 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 176.15 006 w R
393078 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 167.60 006 w R
393078 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 8.66 006 w R
393079 GRAINGER, INC. Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 59.32 006 w R
393080 HOSHIZAKI NORTH CENTRAL Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 540.01 006 w w
393081 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 58.73 006 w R
393081 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 11.93 006 w R
393081 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 5.99 006 w R
393081 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 17.43 006 w R
393081 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 28.48 006 w R
393081 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 16.97 006 w R
393082 Peacock Water Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 439.51 006 w w
393082 Peacock Water Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 120.00 006 w w
393083 SOUTHARD SUPPLY INC. Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 151.10 006 w w
393084 UNITED REFRIGERATION Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 69.32 006 w R
393084 UNITED REFRIGERATION Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 300.00 006 w R
393084 UNITED REFRIGERATION Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 394.00 006 w R
393085 V & V APPLIANCE PARTS INC Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 45.99 006 w R
393085 V & V APPLIANCE PARTS INC Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 4.63 006 w R
393086 WENGER TEMPERATURE CONTROL, Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 225.50 006 w R
393086 WENGER TEMPERATURE CONTROL, Food Service Maintenance - 9/24/2021 261.96 006 w R
393091 Consolidated Electric ELINE5G Static IP 9/28/2021 2,068.98 001 w w
393092 XEROX CORPORATION Copier Lease 9/28/2021 1,243.68 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Mead 1-subject notebook - wide 9/28/2021 24.25 009 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached 1st 9/28/2021 18.99 001 w \
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/28/2021 402.51 004 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/28/2021 1,974.32 004 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 1/2 "' BLACK BINDERS 9/28/2021 223.30 009 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached 9/28/2021 303.43 009 w \
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Please see the attached 9/28/2021 5.18 009 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Teaching aids/SLC-ID 9/28/2021 3.86 001 w \
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Teaching aids/SLC-ID 9/28/2021 18.29 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE See attached: 9/28/2021 94.84 001 \ w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Teaching aids/SLC-ID 9/28/2021 0.35 001 W W
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE See attached: 9/28/2021 437.90 009 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 4th Grade Teaching Aids. 9/28/2021 17.99 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 4th Grade Teaching Aids. 9/28/2021 35.38 001 \ w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 137.86 001 W W
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 (96.20) 001 w w
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393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 (28.87) 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 (12.79) 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 75.99 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 3.49 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 24.99 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 137.86 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 4th grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 113.94 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 4th grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 17.76 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 4th grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 17.84 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, 9/28/2021 99.32 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #24447811 Astrobrights 9/28/2021 17.49 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #271674 Sharpie permanent 9/28/2021 14.80 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #385550 Bic wite out 4 pk 9/28/2021 5.10 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #490936 Staples pastel multi 9/28/2021 6.07 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #490947 Staples pastel 9/28/2021 6.07 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #689324 pop up note collection 9/28/2021 2197 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/28/2021 34.99 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/28/2021 29.77 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/28/2021 16.79 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids, see 9/28/2021 16.79 001 \ w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 2.79 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 108.06 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE ITEM #935650 9/28/2021 14.50 009 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE ITEM #413102 9/28/2021 3.44 009 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE ITEM #641611 9/28/2021 19.50 009 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE ITEM #24326196 9/28/2021 22.20 009 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE ITEM #472593 9/28/2021 39.50 009 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Art Student Fee Purchases 9/28/2021 331.40 009 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Art Student Fee Purchases 9/28/2021 89.40 009 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE ITEM # 356332-POWER EXTREME 9/28/2021 33.10 001 w \
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE ITEM # 958103-STICKIES EASEL 9/28/2021 60.24 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE ITEM # 429443-SHARPIE FLIP 9/28/2021 38.58 001 \ \
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE PLEASE SEE ATTACHED 9/28/2021 101.43 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 103.81 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE ltem #440727 9/28/2021 32.80 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE TEACHING AIDS - LIBRARY 9/28/2021 17.58 001 \ w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE TEACHING AIDS - LIBRARY 9/28/2021 709.58 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Teaching aids/K (111) 9/28/2021 76.01 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 3358167 9/28/2021 366.60 009 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OFFICE SUPPLIES J 9/28/2021 82.88 001 \ w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #436632 Pencil sharpener 9/28/2021 31.07 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #616855 Pencil Sharpener 9/28/2021 9.40 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE #2622134 manual pencil 9/28/2021 41 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Item # 502792 BIC Intensity 9/28/2021 6.73 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE see list of SPED Clerk 9/28/2021 51.80 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE see list of SPED Clerk 9/28/2021 22.10 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Teaching aids/1(124) 9/28/2021 20.09 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Teaching aids/1(124) 9/28/2021 3237 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Teaching aids/1(124) 9/28/2021 12.99 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Teaching aids/1(124) 9/28/2021 6.14 001 \ w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Teaching aids/1(124) 9/28/2021 4.99 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE see list of 5th grade supplies 9/28/2021 162.94 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE R/LA TEACHING AIDS 9/28/2021 99.51 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids- see 9/28/2021 62.27 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom teaching aids- see 9/28/2021 5.07 001 w w
393093 STAPLES ADVANTAGE classroom supplies-see 9/28/2021 40.76 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th Student Fee Purchases 9/28/2021 88.24 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th Student Fee Purchases 9/28/2021 40.68 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary 9/28/2021 2,943.15 004 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/28/2021 6,375.00 004 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See Attached Cart 9/28/2021 23.28 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See Attached Cart 9/28/2021 1.64 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Student class supplies see 9/28/2021 76.58 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See attached: 9/28/2021 47.17 001 \ w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Teaching aids/4 (147) 9/28/2021 2.85 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Teaching aids/ DH (SLC-ID) 9/28/2021 - 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Teaching aids/4 (147) 9/28/2021 4.94 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Teaching aids/ DH (SLC-ID) 9/28/2021 6.30 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Student supplies - see 9/28/2021 23.70 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Student supplies - see 9/28/2021 20.34 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Student supplies - see 9/28/2021 333.35 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC School Specialty-see attached 9/28/2021 56.39 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC School Specialty-see attached 9/28/2021 9.61 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC School Specialty-see attached 9/28/2021 3.83 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Consumable Supplies 2nd grade 9/28/2021 38.50 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Consumable Supplies 2nd grade 9/28/2021 339.72 009 w w
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393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Consumable Supplies 2nd grade 9/28/2021 628.69 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Consumable Supplies 2nd grade 9/28/2021 10.70 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom Supplies 2nd grade 9/28/2021 2.91 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom Supplies 2nd grade 9/28/2021 12.24 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom Supplies 2nd grade 9/28/2021 22.16 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom Supplies 2nd grade 9/28/2021 9.60 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom Supplies 2nd grade 9/28/2021 123.86 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom Supplies 2nd grade 9/28/2021 54.27 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See cart #7794394475 9/28/2021 80.86 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC see list of art supplies 9/28/2021 21.63 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC see list of art supplies 9/28/2021 13.97 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC see list of art supplies 9/28/2021 281.63 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC see list of art supplies 9/28/2021 54.75 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC see list of art supplies 9/28/2021 5112.57 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Student Supplies - see 9/28/2021 15.59 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Student Supplies - see 9/28/2021 253 009 w \
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Student Supplies - see 9/28/2021 7.1 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1400750 Dry Erase Markers 9/28/2021 118.80 009 \ \
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Grade Teaching Aids. 9/28/2021 30.80 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Grade Teaching Aids. 9/28/2021 779 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Grade Teaching Aids. 9/28/2021 135.46 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 5th Grade Student Fee 9/28/2021 41.44 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th Grade Student Fees 9/28/2021 128.75 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th Grade Student Fees 9/28/2021 77.94 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th Grade Student Fees 9/28/2021 1,394.96 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade Student Fees 9/28/2021 519.77 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade Student Fees 9/28/2021 53.10 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd Grade Teaching Aids. 9/28/2021 1.28 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Teaching aids/4 (154) 9/28/2021 57.72 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Student benefits 9/28/2021 6.48 018 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC WITE-OUT, , NAMEPLATES, 9/28/2021 16.44 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC WITE-OUT, , NAMEPLATES, 9/28/2021 13.51 001 \ w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC WITE-OUT, , NAMEPLATES, 9/28/2021 19.84 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See Cart attached 9/28/2021 133.40 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See Cart attached 9/28/2021 6.82 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See Cart attached 9/28/2021 9.48 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Intervention set up 9/28/2021 17.61 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Intervention set up 9/28/2021 223.49 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd grade classroom set up 9/28/2021 18.18 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd grade classroom set up 9/28/2021 62.38 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd grade classroom set up 9/28/2021 118.95 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Kindergarten classroom start 9/28/2021 4771.02 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade Classroom Supplies 9/28/2021 13.51 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade Classroom Supplies 9/28/2021 2391 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade Classroom Supplies 9/28/2021 20.14 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade Classroom Supplies 9/28/2021 368.43 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade Classroom Supplies 9/28/2021 541 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade classroom supplies 9/28/2021 31.67 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade Classroom Supplies 9/28/2021 292 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade Classroom Supplies 9/28/2021 7.87 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Grade classroom supplies 9/28/2021 54.95 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 115.24 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 57.69 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 151.82 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 5.52 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 36.00 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 186.46 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 2.00 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 24.76 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 145.52 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 277 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 304.17 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2nd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 10.61 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Speech classroom start up 9/28/2021 3.24 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art room Start up 9/28/2021 194.66 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art room Start up 9/28/2021 48.72 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art room Start up 9/28/2021 2,082.75 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Purchases to set up Guidance 9/28/2021 2.77 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Purchases to set up Guidance 9/28/2021 117.01 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Purchases to set up Guidance 9/28/2021 46.50 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Purchases to set up Guidance 9/28/2021 12.99 001 \ w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Purchases to set up Guidance 9/28/2021 91.96 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Kindergarten classroom start 9/28/2021 201.72 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 66.90 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 214.65 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 85.70 009 w w
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393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 484.98 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd grade classroom start up 9/28/2021 154.35 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Kinder Student Fee Purchase 9/28/2021 79.60 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Book Bins 9/28/2021 17.15 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Book Bins 9/28/2021 84.15 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Student Fees See Attached Cart 9/28/2021 351.38 009 W w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Student Fees See Attached Cart 9/28/2021 41.00 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Class supplies see attached 9/28/2021 16.92 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Class supplies see attached 9/28/2021 141.56 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Class supplies see attached 9/28/2021 45.79 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Class supplies see attached 9/28/2021 83.96 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Class supplies see attached 9/28/2021 138.93 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Class supplies see attached 9/28/2021 30.07 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Class supplies, see attached 9/28/2021 92.34 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Class supplies, see attached 9/28/2021 17.14 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Class supplies, see attached 9/28/2021 1.81 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art supplies, see attached 9/28/2021 38.36 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art supplies, see attached 9/28/2021 27.08 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art supplies, see attached 9/28/2021 70.68 009 W W
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art supplies, see attached 9/28/2021 38.15 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art supplies, see attached 9/28/2021 13.37 009 W W
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art supplies, see attached 9/28/2021 681.25 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art supplies, see attached 9/28/2021 74.08 009 W W
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1533771 Dry Erasers - set of 9/28/2021 103.95 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1325120 Dry Erase Boards by 9/28/2021 225.55 009 W W
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC #1575927 interlocking bins 6pk 9/28/2021 83.12 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC #085848 Wiggle eyes 15mm 100 9/28/2021 2.4 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC #2021450 glue sticks mini 30pk 9/28/2021 9.15 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC #1467942 Hook and loop coins 9/28/2021 12.99 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC #085843 Wiggle Eyes asst. 100 9/28/2021 1.54 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC #1589649 craft stick jumbo 9/28/2021 8.15 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC #1597451 Glue stick pack of 50 9/28/2021 11.42 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom teaching aids, see 9/28/2021 95.10 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 62.16 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 1M.92 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 175.28 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 16.44 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 67.59 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 33.97 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 109.04 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 14.35 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 76.85 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 4.15 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 46.72 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 5.84 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 75.92 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 45.80 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 102.25 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 153.61 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 1,784.29 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 18.70 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 7.98 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 145.80 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 67.59 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 65.71 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 m.28 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 34.64 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 54.59 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 52.45 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/28/2021 37.40 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 3rd Classroom Supplies 9/28/2021 m.27 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 4th Classroom Supplies 9/28/2021 29.89 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC CART # 7794398392- [;EASE SEE 9/28/2021 15.29 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC CART # 7794398392- [;EASE SEE 9/28/2021 65.86 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2003233 Pouch pencil binder 9/28/2021 59.85 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1354240 Tape transparent 9/28/2021 11.69 009 W w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 2047967 Pen flair retro set 6 9/28/2021 7.79 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SLC Set up See cart#779443644 9/28/2021 20.79 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SLC Set up See cart#779443644 9/28/2021 16.24 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SLC Set up See cart#779443644 9/28/2021 239.99 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC SLC Set up See cart#779443644 9/28/2021 10.39 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC ITEM #1599513 9/28/2021 129.00 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Supplies please see 9/28/2021 28.59 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Supplies please see 9/28/2021 477.12 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Art Supplies please see 9/28/2021 78.85 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC See attached: 9/28/2021 45.83 001 w w
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393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC see attached list of 3rd grade 9/28/2021 37.35 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC see attached list of 3rd grade 9/28/2021 14.03 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies for Kdg. 9/28/2021 714 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies for Kdg. 9/28/2021 206.18 001 \ w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Classroom supplies for Kdg. 9/28/2021 18.43 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Quarterly Classroom Supplies 9/28/2021 50.75 001 \ w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1594749 School Smart Storage 9/28/2021 228.30 001 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Name tags 40pk 2003858 9/28/2021 4.70 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Elementary paper journal 9/28/2021 53.50 009 w w
393094 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC Paper Comp book 085293 9/28/2021 42.00 009 w w
393095 OHSPRA COMMUNICATIONS 9/29/2021 243.00 001 w w
393103 OMEA OMEA State Marching Band 9/30/2021 250.00 001 w w
393104 MURPHY, MICHELLE Food/Beverage for RCOR Vendor 9/30/2021 69.20 001 w w
393105 DEL-CO WATER CO Middle School #6- fees and 9/30/2021 800.00 004 \ w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, ACES 9/30/2021 146.49 001 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, AES 9/30/2021 72.50 001 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, OCES 9/30/2021 104.72 001 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, WCES 9/30/2021 64.45 001 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, GOES 9/30/2021 64.45 001 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, OMES 9/30/2021 48.34 001 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, FTES 9/30/2021 56.39 001 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, CES 9/30/2021 104.72 001 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, HES 9/30/2021 72.50 001 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, O0OMS 9/30/2021 165.13 001 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, OHS 9/30/2021 557.48 001 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, OOHS 9/30/2021 1,438.76 001 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, OBHS 9/30/2021 1,813.70 001 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, Food service 2.5% of buildings 9/30/2021 140.54 006 w w
393106 CenterPoint Energy Services, SHALE MEADOWS 9/30/2021 1,353.31 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. Direct Energy Gas July to Dec 9/30/2021 12.05 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. East Bus Garage 9/30/2021 6.17 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. WRES 9/30/2021 68.1 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. SRES 9/30/2021 29.36 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. TRES 9/30/2021 32.35 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. ISES 9/30/2021 67.42 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. LTES 9/30/2021 41.05 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. JCES 9/30/2021 29.36 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. SMS 9/30/2021 112.89 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. OLMS 9/30/2021 48.00 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. OHMS 9/30/2021 86.84 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. OBMS 9/30/2021 122.92 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. OLHS 9/30/2021 479.72 001 w w
393107 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. Food Service for above schools 9/30/2021 17.31 006 w w
393108 Columbus Photo Booth DJ, Photo booth and fog 9/30/2021 1,625.00 200 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM GBC 3000004EZ - EZ Load Gray 9/30/2021 78.29 019 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Pilot FriXion Highlighters, 5 9/30/2021 174.65 019 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Pilot FriXion Colors Markers, 9/30/2021 332.80 019 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Pilot FriXion Ball Gel Ink 9/30/2021 511.60 019 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Pilot FriXion ColorSticks Gel 9/30/2021 115.60 019 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Do You Know Which Ones Will 9/30/2021 16.99 019 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Flip, Float, Fly: Seeds on the 9/30/2021 7.69 019 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Just Ducks! 9/30/2021 7.99 019 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM All about Matter 9/30/2021 7.29 019 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM The Boy Who Harnessed the 9/30/2021 13.39 019 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Misc Purchases for 9/30/2021 79.00 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Misc Purchases for 9/30/2021 12.98 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Misc Purchases for 9/30/2021 70.42 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Misc Purchases for 9/30/2021 125.62 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Misc Purchases for 9/30/2021 19.96 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Misc Purchases for 9/30/2021 9.59 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/30/2021 8.27 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/30/2021 14.26 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/30/2021 308.16 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Office Supplies 9/30/2021 43.98 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Office Supplies 9/30/2021 9.98 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/30/2021 34.95 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Office Supplies 9/30/2021 213.84 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/30/2021 47.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/30/2021 14.98 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/30/2021 4373 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Office Supplies 9/30/2021 82.25 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/30/2021 7.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/30/2021 39.60 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Office Supplies 9/30/2021 79.48 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Office Supplies 9/30/2021 50.00 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/30/2021 85.15 001 w w



EX. A.1- October 28, 2021

Check Register Detail Page 46 of 50
Original ltem
Check Number Vendor Description Date Amount Fund Status Item Status

393109 AMAZON.COM Qrt Classroom Supplies_MA/LF 9/30/2021 89.97 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM MH supplies (Act's 511) 9/30/2021 23.04 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM BOSTICH ELECTRIC PENCIL 9/30/2021 264.03 018 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Swivel threaded stm caster, 9/30/2021 92.80 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Dry Erase Erasers 9/30/2021 14.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Hello My name is name tags 9/30/2021 22.44 018 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Replacement battery Welch 9/30/2021 29.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM AAA Batteries 9/30/2021 20.59 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM AA Batteries 9/30/2021 26.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Classroom teaching aids, see 9/30/2021 3.59 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Classroom teaching aids, see 9/30/2021 170.86 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Math S.C. - AP Comp. Sci 9/30/2021 254.24 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Barron's AP Comp. Sci. Premium 9/30/2021 125.93 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Whiteboard/clipboard combo 9/30/2021 275.96 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Whiteboards 9/30/2021 39.90 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Marketing St. Cons. The Growth 9/30/2021 268.48 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Marketing St. Cons. The Energy 9/30/2021 313.50 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM ZOWeetek Portable Voice 9/30/2021 7118 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM X-Acto Pencil Sharpener 9/30/2021 29.49 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Neliblu 24 stress balls 2.5" 9/30/2021 18.97 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM LWXQWDS 33 pcs sensory fidget 9/30/2021 14.70 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM GNAWRISHING sensory chew 9/30/2021 11.98 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Elongdi Water Beads 50,000 9/30/2021 7.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM ZNNCO Mini fidget toy push pop 9/30/2021 21.49 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM classroom teaching 9/30/2021 99.34 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Order to set up ELL at SMES 9/30/2021 166.71 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 446.77 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 169.17 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 17.85 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 85.99 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 8.69 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 1.37 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 158.56 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 35.85 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 5.39 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 18.72 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 20.39 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 (20.39) 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 39.43 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 (13.49) 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 163.26 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 33.88 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 328.94 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 65.99 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 15.4 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 3,603.98 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 167.59 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 230.25 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 273.69 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 105.92 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 (13.49) 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 582.78 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 758.75 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 164.90 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 18.72 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 (18.72) 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 1,119.92 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Shale Meadows Elementary- 9/30/2021 40.44 004 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED FOR BOOKS 9/30/2021 45.00 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED FOR BOOKS 9/30/2021 36.94 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Craaft Sticks 200 ct 9/30/2021 5.69 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Brother P-touc, PTM95 Handy 9/30/2021 2499 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Norwii N26 Presentation Laser 9/30/2021 12.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Crayola Regular Stems Assorted 9/30/2021 474 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Decora 500 pieces Wiggle 9/30/2021 4.39 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Hello stickers, see cart 9/30/2021 25.98 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM See attached cart 9/30/2021 23.98 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Stickers 9/30/2021 7.99 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Stickers 9/30/2021 15.24 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM KG fees items see cart 9/30/2021 18.18 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM KG fees items see cart 9/30/2021 207.83 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM See cart 9/30/2021 25.53 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Misc Supplies 9/30/2021 1,109.97 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Misc Supplies 9/30/2021 3143 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Misc Supplies 9/30/2021 64.95 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM PUBLIC INFO/COMMUNICATIONS - 9/30/2021 95.94 001 w w
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393109 AMAZON.COM 5th Student Fee Purchases 9/30/2021 17.97 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM 5th Student Fee Purchases 9/30/2021 12.79 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM 5th Student Fee Purchases 9/30/2021 45.56 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM 5th Student Fee Purchases 9/30/2021 294.81 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM DRY ERASE ERASERS, 36 PACK 9/30/2021 11.88 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM CRAYOLA WASHABLE WATERCOLORS ~ 9/30/2021 56.04 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM JACK RICHESON MINI TEMPERA 9 9/30/2021 11.44 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SEVILLE CLASSICS 10 DRAWER 9/30/2021 57.99 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM ORGANIZER - MAIL VINYL CRAFT 9/30/2021 67.58 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/30/2021 87.10 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/30/2021 14.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/30/2021 49.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/30/2021 10.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/30/2021 14.68 001 w \
393109 AMAZON.COM SLC CLASSROOM SUPPLIES: 9/30/2021 16.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM AUSTOR 20 PIECES FIDGET TOYS 9/30/2021 11.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM IRIS USA 5 QT PLASTIC STORAGE 9/30/2021 34.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM BANBY 145 PCS MAGNETIC 9/30/2021 19.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM CLIP CONNECT 100 PIECES 9/30/2021 15.98 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/30/2021 12.89 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/30/2021 33.68 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/30/2021 63.76 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/30/2021 39.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 9/30/2021 106.91 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Clip Boards 9/30/2021 14.75 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM MEMZUOIX VERTICAL WIRELESS 9/30/2021 29.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM SHARPIE ROLLERBALL PEN, BLUE 9/30/2021 17.79 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM ANKER 2.4G WIRELESS VERTICAL 9/30/2021 27.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM DURACELL AA BATTERIES 24 COUNT 9/30/2021 16.24 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM WESTCOTT 8" TITANIUM BONDED 9/30/2021 8.88 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM OFFICE DEPOT LEGAL PADS 9/30/2021 3418 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Set up Book Room 9/30/2021 71312 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM See attached: 9/30/2021 19.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Student benefits 9/30/2021 25.90 018 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Heat transfer vinyl for tshirt 9/30/2021 59.38 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM Fidge it bands for chair 9/30/2021 30.99 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM 4th Classroom Supplies 9/30/2021 124.34 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM 4th Classroom Supplies 9/30/2021 6.29 001 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM ELA Student fee, textbooks, 9/30/2021 16.19 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM ELA Student fee, textbooks, 9/30/2021 25.98 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM ELA Student fee, textbooks, 9/30/2021 27.91 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM ELA Student fee, textbooks, 9/30/2021 2478 009 w \
393109 AMAZON.COM ELA Student fee, textbooks, 9/30/2021 52.84 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM ELA Student fee, textbooks, 9/30/2021 10.48 009 w \
393109 AMAZON.COM ELA Student fee, textbooks, 9/30/2021 13.79 009 w w
393109 AMAZON.COM ELA Student fee, textbooks, 9/30/2021 155.64 009 w w
39310 GOLDEN BEAR LOCK&SAFE SECURITY VESTIBULE PROJECT- 9/30/2021 3,780.00 004 w w
3931M WESTERVILLE NORTH HIGH SCHOOL Boys XC fees 9/30/2021 120.00 300 w w
393111 WESTERVILLE NORTH HIGH SCHOOL Girls XC fess 9/30/2021 120.00 300 w w
393112 OHIO CAPITAL CONFERENCE OCC LEAGUE MEMBERSHIP FEES 9/30/2021 2,250.00 300 w w
393113 ArbiterSports Arbiter Annual Dues 9/30/2021 175.00 001 w w
393113 ArbiterSports Arbiter Sports Fees 9/30/2021 175.00 300 w w
393114 PICKERINGTON H.S. NORTH Boys GLF fees 9/30/2021 275.00 300 w w
393115 BSN SPORTS, LLC -Helmets, awards/banner work, 9/30/2021 925.38 300 w w
393116 HEINEMANN HEINEMANN QUOTE 5762835 9/30/2021 788.00 018 w w
393117 CDW-G INC. BOE Approved 4/22/21 for 9/30/2021 31,920.00 003 w w
393117 CDW-G INC. BOE Approved 4/22/21 for 9/30/2021 (850.00) 003 w w
393117 CDW-G INC. BOE Approved 4/22/21 for 9/30/2021 40,320.00 003 w w
393117 CDW-G INC. QUOTE #MGRX363 9/30/2021 300.00 009 w w
393117 CDW-G INC. Student fees/3 9/30/2021 300.00 009 w w
393118 Roy, Matthew FOOTBALL 9/30/2021 1.25 300 w w
393119 Hartzler, Christopher FOOTBALL 9/30/2021 45.00 300 w w
393120 GOLDEN, NICKOLAS KEITH FOOTBALL 9/30/2021 112.50 300 w w
393121 CLASSLINK, INC. ClassLink Rosters Hosting 9/30/2021 42,995.00 001 w w
393122 JOSEPH COMPANY Fall flower sale 9/30/2021 32275 018 w w
393122 JOSEPH COMPANY Fall flower sale 9/30/2021 3,608.75 018 w w
393123 JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD Miscellaneous Library 9/30/2021 824.45 001 w w
393124 KOLOSKY, CHARLENE Menards cable purchase 9/30/2021 9.47 001 w w
393125 HEWLETT-PACKARD HP Lease - schedule 13 9/30/2021 110,455.40 003 w w
393126 All Hours Mechanical, LLC Olentangy HS- HVAC Roof Top 9/30/2021 2,390.75 004 w w
393126 All Hours Mechanical, LLC Olentangy HS- HVAC Roof Top 9/30/2021 557.18 004 w w
393127 All Ohio Counselors Conference AOCC Conference 9/30/2021 190.00 001 w w
393127 All Ohio Counselors Conference AOCC Conference 9/30/2021 255.00 001 w w
393128 AMERICAN AIR FILTER D/W Air filters, summer order 9/30/2021 2,878.22 001 w \
393128 AMERICAN AIR FILTER INCREASED AIR FILTERS 9/30/2021 472.40 001 w w
393129 AMERICAN LEGACY PUBLISHING Ohio Community Studies Weekly 9/30/2021 173.75 009 w w
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393130 APPLE COMPUTER, INC. iPads_LW 9/30/2021 598.00 001 w w
393130 APPLE COMPUTER, INC. iPads_LW 9/30/2021 299.00 001 w w
393131 ARES SPORTSWEAR Bears Den; Items for resale 9/30/2021 1,317.00 300 w w
393132 Background Investigation BACKGROUND CHECKS, JULY-SEPT 9/30/2021 1,653.25 001 w w
393133 BARNES AND NOBLE Library Books 9/30/2021 99.86 001 w w
393134 BAUMGARTNER, MATT Articulation Conf. & mileage 9/30/2021 96.88 001 w \
393135 BECAUSE | SAID | WOULD High School Chapter Program 9/30/2021 5,000.00 018 w w
393136 BENDER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. REPAIR RADIO 9/30/2021 310.00 001 w w
393137 BERES, ALEXANDRA CONSULTATION FOR DANCE TEAM 9/30/2021 40.00 200 w w
393138 Berridge, Christi Orientation for nurses new to 9/30/2021 25.00 001 w w
393139 B&H PHOTO Cannon PFI-1000 Lucia Pro 12 9/30/2021 3,495.00 009 w w
393139 B&H PHOTO Canon PP-301 Photo paper plus 9/30/2021 49.90 009 \ w
393140 Boehm, Tara Bicycle repair for OOHS_MK/TB 9/30/2021 23.50 001 w w
393141 BOWERS, ELIZABETH Quarter 1 Mileage 9/30/2021 37.19 001 \ \
393141 BOWERS, ELIZABETH Quarter 1 Mileage 9/30/2021 54.86 001 w w
393142 BREEN, TAYLOR DANCE TEAM 9/30/2021 320.00 200 w w
393143 BSN SPORTS, LLC Girls Soccer Supplies 9/30/2021 399.98 300 w w
393143 BSN SPORTS, LLC Bears Den - Items for resale 9/30/2021 5,051.04 300 \ w
393144 BUCKEYE CERAMIC SUPPLY STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 9/30/2021 2,841.70 009 w w
393144 BUCKEYE CERAMIC SUPPLY ART SUPPIES - STUDENTS 9/30/2021 798.77 009 w w
393145 BUREAU OF WORKER'S SELF INSURANCE ADMIN COSTS 9/30/2021 3,472.00 027 w w
393146 OTTERBEIN UNIVERSITY College Credit Plus Textbooks 9/30/2021 1,896.71 001 w w
393147 FENSTERMAKER, CHLOE College Credit Plus Textbooks 9/30/2021 99.97 001 w w
393148 CDW-G INC. Adobe Creative Cloud license 9/30/2021 25,500.00 001 w w
393148 CDW-G INC. Ivanti Management User License 9/30/2021 46,200.00 001 w w
393148 CDW-G INC. Power Bl software support 9/30/2021 1,477.50 001 w w
393148 CDW-G INC. Power Bi Services 9/30/2021 8,800.00 001 w w
393149 CT Consultants Inc. Hyatts MS- Professional 9/30/2021 11,293.35 004 w w
393149 CT Consultants Inc. New Elementary #16 (1)- Off 9/30/2021 1,2711.87 004 w w
393150 CELL SITE CAPITAL LLC Professional consultation 9/30/2021 7,012.50 001 w w
393151 COLUMBUS CLAY AND 50Ib White Moist Clay 9/30/2021 80.00 009 w w
393151 COLUMBUS CLAY AND 50Ib Red Moist Clay 9/30/2021 20.00 009 w w
393151 COLUMBUS CLAY AND Shipping/Handling 9/30/2021 35.00 009 w w
393151 COLUMBUS CLAY AND ART CONSUMABLES 1000# BUFF 9/30/2021 400.00 009 w w
393151 COLUMBUS CLAY AND SHIPPING 9/30/2021 55.00 009 w w
393152 Communication Apptitude Inc. Infercabulary_HR 9/30/2021 3,750.00 001 w w
393152 Communication Apptitude Inc. Administrative Fee 9/30/2021 150.00 001 w w
393152 Communication Apptitude Inc. 2 hour Virtual Professional 9/30/2021 500.00 001 w w
393153 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES Ready OH Math, Prob solving 9/30/2021 1,692.90 001 w w
393153 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES Math licenses 9/30/2021 2,760.00 009 w w
393153 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES Reading licenses 9/30/2021 2,760.00 009 w w
393153 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES Toolbox Access site license 9/30/2021 5,610.00 009 w w
393153 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES 21951.0 Grade 3 reading 9/30/2021 1,215.50 001 w w
393153 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES shipping 9/30/2021 121.55 001 w w
393154 COOPERATIVE STRATEGIES, LLC FY22 Professional Enrollment 9/30/2021 148.75 001 w w
393155 THE DBQ PROJECT DBQ Online Access - Full 9/30/2021 2,000.00 001 w w
393155 THE DBQ PROJECT NOTE - total order is 9/30/2021 625.00 001 w w
393155 THE DBQ PROJECT DBQ online access, Orange 9/30/2021 1,500.00 009 w w
393156 DLL Finance LLC Gator Rental 9/30/2021 602.31 300 w w
393157 DAVIS, KRISTA Quarter 1 Mileage 9/30/2021 3240 001 w w
393158 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY View-Sonic Board 9/30/2021 4,494.00 001 w w
393158 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY CES ViewSonic and mobile 9/30/2021 1,100.00 001 \ w
393158 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY 9/30/2021 944.00 018 w w
393158 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY Over Whiteboard Mount for room 9/30/2021 240.00 001 w w
393158 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY OB1U TOUCH PANEL INTERACTIVE 9/30/2021 960.00 001 w w
393158 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY BROADCAST ROOMS PROJECT- 9/30/2021 3,145.00 004 w \
393158 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY 9 Interactive ViewSonic boards 9/30/2021 13,419.00 018 w w
393159 DELAWARE GAZETTE PUBLIC INFO COMMUNICATIONS - 9/30/2021 194.55 001 w w
393160 DELAWARE COUNTY JUVENILE COURT FY21 SUSPENSION ALTERNATIVE 9/30/2021 6,000.00 001 w w
393160 DELAWARE COUNTY JUVENILE COURT FY22 SCHOOL LIAISON PROGRAM 9/30/2021 10,000.00 001 w w
393161 PATE, MATHEW B. SECURITY-BOARD OF EDUCATION 9/30/2021 135.00 001 w w
393162 RITTER, ANDREW LEVI SECURITY-BOARD OF EDUCATION 9/30/2021 135.00 001 w w
393163 DISCOVERY EDUCATION, INC. Discovery Education Base 9/30/2021 49,750.00 001 w w
393164 Dispatch Media Group PUBLIC INFO/COMMUNICATIONS - 9/30/2021 2,087.75 001 w w
393165 Dorian Business Systems, LLC CHARM'S OFFICE RENEWAL 21-22 9/30/2021 349.00 001 w w
393166 EMS LING INC PUBLIC INFO 9/30/2021 22,000.00 001 w w
393167 EDUCATIONAL FURNITURE MEDIA CENTER PROJECT- Media 9/30/2021 40,583.69 004 w w
393168 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER OF RESA Mentor Training 9/30/2021 135.00 001 w w
393169 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER Fingerprinting & Background 9/30/2021 58.00 001 w w
393170 ELK PROMOTIONS, INC BOARD OF EDUCATION - AWARDS 9/30/2021 64.63 001 w w
393171 ExploreLearning, LLC Sci. St. Cons. - Gizmos 9/30/2021 1,965.00 009 w w
393172 FAIRFIELD COUNTY EDUCATIONAL RE Mentor Academy 9/30/2021 150.00 001 w w
393172 FAIRFIELD COUNTY EDUCATIONAL RE Mentor Academy 9/30/2021 150.00 001 w w
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Memo Checks:

Aribter 35,228.00
ESC Contracted Services 1,085,672.46
Flex Spending Claims 20,607.93
Foundation 64,584.30
Health Savings Funding 23,613.12
Insurance 164,981.85
Online Fees 46,782.16
Payroll 3,256,334.77
Purchasing Card 416,450.18
School Store Sales Tax 1,509.00
Self Insurance 2,687,961.48
SERS Foundation 433,364.83
SERS Surcharge 491,520.11
STRS Foundation 1,662,416.00
Works Comp Claim 17,699.05
Payroll Checks 14,331,667.79
Reduction Of Expenditures (52,410.18)

Prior Month Voided Checks (761,192.98)
Fund To Fund Transfer -

31,461,645.46 Total
31,461,645.46 Per Financial Detail

- Variance
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Appropriations Adjustments

10.28.21
Fund Adjustments Explanation:

335.00 Employee Benefits/Staff Donations
1,711.00 Fundraisers/Donations
83,826.46 New Activities/Fundraisers
20,478.00 Athletic Events/Equipment
10.78 ODE Allocation
735.10 Additional ODE Allocations

007 - Special Trust

018 - Public School Support

200 - Student Activity

300 - Athletics

401 - Auxiliary Services

510 - SUBURBAN CFR/BROADBAND

W nununmnnon

S 107,096.34
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3685
REGULAR MEETING
August 12, 2021

The Regular Meeting of the Olentangy Local Board of Education was called to order at the
Olentangy Administrative offices — Berlin Room by J. Wagner Feasel, president at 6:30
p.m.

Roll Call: D. King, present; M. Patrick, present; K. O’Brien, present; J. Wagner Feasel,
present; Dr. L. Wyse, present

Pledge of Allegiance

Approve K. O’Brien moved, D. King seconded to approve the agenda for the August 12,
Agenda 2021 Regular Board of Education Meeting
As amended
21-166
Vote: K. O’Brien, yes; D. King, yes; Mrs. Patrick, yes; Dr. L. Wyse, yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes. Motion carried.

Presentation
A. Strategic Planning Update — Resource Stewardship
Emily Hatfield, Treasurer

B. Return to School Update
Mark Raiff, Superintendent

Board President’s Report
Superintendent’s Report
Treasurer’s Report

Public Participation Session—

Courtney Boulware — CRT

Jennifer Gault — Ideas for positive change in our district

Carol Fischer— Board/Employee behavior

Maureen Botos— Mascots or Masks

Audrey McHenry — Masks

Brandi Maienza — Masking Mandate

Kelly Livingstin — Mask Requirement

Time for Public Participation expired, but an additional seven submissions are on file with
the Treasurer’s Office
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Treasurer M. Patrick moved, K. O’Brien seconded to approve Treasurer’s Action ltems
Action A&B
ltem A. Financials for June 2021
21167
B. Approve Emergency Resolution to accept the material Terms of the one Ohio

Subdivision Settlement.
RESOLUTION

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE MATERIAL TERMS OF THE ONE
OHIO SUBDIVISION SETTLEMENT PURSUANT TO THE ONE OHIO MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING AND CONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS OF THE JULY 21, 2021
NATIONAL OPIOID SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING the Treasurer or Superintendent to execute the Participation Agreement for the
OneOhio Subdivision Settlement with McKesson Corporation, Cardinal Health, Inc., and AmerisourceBergen Corporation
(“Settling Distributors”) pursuant to the OneOhio Memorandum of Understanding regarding the pursuit and use of potential
opioid litigation settlement funds and consistent with the material terms of the July 21, 2021 proposed National Opioid Distributor

Settlement Agreement available at https://nationalopioidsettlement.com/.

WHEREAS, the Olentangy Local School District Board of Education, Ohio (herein “Board”) is a local subdivision formed and
organized pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Ohio; and

WHEREAS, the people of the State of Ohio and its communities have been harmed by misfeasance, nonfeasance and
malfeasance committed by certain entities within the Opioid Pharmaceutical Supply Chain; and

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio, through its Attorney General, and certain Local Governments, through their elected
representatives and counsel, are separately engaged in litigation seeking to hold Opioid Pharmaceutical Supply Chain
Participants accountable for the damage caused by their misfeasance, nonfeasance and malfeasance; and

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio, through its Governor and Attorney General, and its Local Governments share a common desire to
abate and alleviate the impacts of that misfeasance, nonfeasance and malfeasance throughout the State of Ohio; and
WHEREAS, the State and its Local Governments, subject to completing formal documents effectuating the Parties Agreements,
have drafted and the Board has adopted, and hereby reaffirms its adoption of, a OneOhio Memorandum of Understanding
(“MOU”) relating to the allocation and the use of the proceeds of any potential settlements described; and

WHEREAS, the MOU has been collaboratively drafted to maintain all individual claims while allowing the State and Local
Governments to cooperate in exploring all possible means of resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Board understands that an additional purpose of the MOU is to create an effective means of distributing any
potential settlement funds obtained under the MOU between the State of Ohio and Local Governments in a manner and means
that would promote an effective and meaningful use of the funds in abating the opioid epidemic throughout Ohio, as well as to
permit collaboration and explore potentially effectuation earlier resolution of the Opioid Litigation against Opioid Pharmaceutical
Supply Chain Participants; and

WHEREAS, nothing in the MOU binds any party to a specific outcome, but rather, any resolution under the MOU requires
acceptance by the State of Ohio and the Local Governments; and

WHEREAS a settlement proposal is being presented to the State of Ohio and Local Governments by distributors
AmerisourceBergen, Cardinal, and McKesson (collectively the “Settling Distributors”) to resolve governmental entity claims in
the State of Ohio using the structure of the OneOhio MOU and consistent with the material terms of the July 21, 2021 proposed
National Opioid Distributor Settlement Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Board wishes to agree to the material terms of the proposed National Opioid Distributor Settlement Agreement with

the Settling Distributors (the “Proposed Settlement”):


https://nationalopioidsettlement.com/
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NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
DELAWARE AND FRANKLIN COUNTIES, OHIO.

Section 1. That the district Treasurer or Superintendent is authorized to accept the Proposed Settlement on behalf of Board,
pursuant to the terms of the OneOhio MOU.

Section 2.That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Board relating to the adoption of this resolution were
adopted in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and any of its committees that resulted in such

formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements.

Xl. Superintendent Action ltems

Supt. M. Patrick moved, K. O’Brien seconded; to approve the following
Action Superintendent

ltems Action Items A -B

21-168

A. Specific Human Resource Items — Certified Staff

1. Accept, with regret, for the purpose of retirement, the following
certified resignation:
Haines, Jeana H., Cheshire Elementary School, Grade 5, effective
July 31, 2021

2. Accept, with regret, the following administrative resignation:
Immelt, Devon J., Olentangy Schools, Public Information
Coordinator, effective August 10, 2021

3. Accept, with regret, the following certified resignations:
Cooper, Benjamin J., Liberty High School, Intervention
Specialist-SLC, effective at the end of the2020-2021

school year

Karst, Emily M., Wyandot Run Elementary School, Music, effective at
the end of the 2020-2021school year

Thorp, Rachel A., Alum Creek Elementary School, Grade 3, effective
at the end of the 2020-2021school year

4. Accept the following supplemental resignations:
Althoff, Craig A., Orange Middle School, Grade 7 Assistant Football Coach, Fall Season,
Full Contract
Farghalie, Mamdouh M., Liberty High School, Boys Assistant Soccer Coach, Fall
Season, Full Contract
Fulper, Megan R., Alum Creek Elementary School, Building Leadership Team, All Year,
Full Contract
Henesy, Jonathan A., Liberty High School, Boys Assistant Soccer Coach, Fall Season,
Full Contract
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Johnson, Joshua L., Orange Middle School, Grade 8 Head Football Coach, Fall
Season, Full Contract

Karst, Emily M., Wyandot Run Elementary School, Diversity Liaison, All Year, Full
Contract

5. Approve the following certified unpaid leaves of absence:
Good, Joy R., Berkshire Middle School, Grade 8,

effective for the 2021-2022 school year

Guynes, Jamie A., Olentangy High School, Intervention
Specialist, effective for the 2021-2022 school year

6. Approve certified re-employment for the 2021-2022 school year:

McCray, Jane M., Olentangy Schools, School Nurse, effective August
16, 2021

7. Approve certified employment for the 2021-2022 school
year, specifically conditioned on and subject to
successful background checks, receipt and final
administrative review of all application records, and
receipt of all other necessary documentation:

Employee Name Position Location Eff. Date Term Salary
Cunningham, Brock A. English OBHS 08/16/21 1-Year $ 70,278.00
Eggleston, Lauren J. Intervention Specialist, SLC  OLHS 08/16/21 1-Year $ 54,446.00
Harris, Allison C. World Language, French OBMS 08/16/21 1-Year $ 21,764.50
Hipsher, Christian B. Business OOHS 08/16/21 1-Year $ 45,270.00
Holben, Ann M. Family & Consumer Science OOHS 08/16/21 1-Year $ 70,278.00
Korn, Bailey C. Grade 1 LTES 08/16/21 1-Year $ 45,270.00
Malcolm, Hillary E. Intervention Specialist OHS 08/16/21 1-Year $ 66,055.00
Sheppard, Nina K. Grade 6 OOMS 08/16/21 1-Year $ 43,529.00
Shoemaker, Kathryn M. Grade 3 ACES 08/16/21 1-Year $ 56,475.00
Smith, Caitlin M. Grade 7 OLMS 08/16/21 1-Year $ 43,529.00
Thomas, Anita G. Science OOHS 08/16/21 1-Year $ 58,786.00
Thomas, Margaret L. Grade 5 OCES 08/16/21 1-Year $ 43,529.00
Wellman, Sarah J. Music WRES 08/16/21 1-Year $ 61,833.00
Werts, Courtney J. Kindergarten OMES 08/16/21 1-Year $ 48,470.00

8. Approve certified New Teacher Academy stipend ($150 maximum)
for each new staff member, paid through memorandum billing, for
the 2021-2022 school year:

Cunningham, Brock A. Sheppard, Nina K.
Eggleston, Lauren J. Shoemaker, Kathryn M.
Harris, Allison C. Smith, Caitlin M.
Hipsher, Christian B. Thomas, Anita G.
Holben, Ann M. Thomas, Margaret L.
Korn, Bailey C. Wellman, Sarah J.

Malcolm, Hillary E. Werts, Courtney J.
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9. Approve certified positions paid through memorandum billing
Employee Name Position/Location Total Salary
Hours Per Hour Total
Home Instruction
Donovan, Shannon M. Instructor SMES 120.00 $25.00 $ 3,000.00
Wilson, Amanda L. Instructor OMES 100.00 $25.00 $ 2,500.00
OPDA Course —Sandford & Harmony SEL K-5
Arie, Diana C. Instructor JCES 1.00 $ 400.00
OPDA Course —Yoga & Mindfulness Course (Fall 2021)
Arie, Diana C. Instructor JCES 1.00 $ 400.00
Summer Special Education Services (IEP Writing)
Boehm, Tara D. Instructor OCES 10.00 $ 25.00 $ 250.00
Gallmeyer, Kelly N. Instructor OHS 1.00 $ 25.00 $ 25.00
Green, Renee N. Instructor ACES 10.00 $25.00 $ 250.00
Holly, Kelly R. Instructor OHS 500 $25.00 $125.00
Walden, Brock D. Instructor OHS 6.00 $ 25.00 $150.00
10. Approve supplemental contract employment for the 2020-2021school
year/season, specifically conditioned on and subject to successful
background checks, receipt and final administrative reviewof all
application records and receipt of all other necessary documentation.
Employment also is specifically conditioned on and subject to the
activity/season occurring, with proration in the event of partial
performance as determined by the administration and the
supplemental committee
Foster, Meaghan M., Oak Creek Elementary School, All Year, Elementary
Enrichment Advisor, Group 1/3 of 8, Step 3 at $665.61 total
11. Approve supplemental contract employment for the 2021-2022 school
year/season, specifically conditioned on and subject to successful
background checks, receipt and final administrative review of all
application records and receipt of all other necessary documentation.
Employment also is specifically conditioned on and subject to the
activity/season occurring, with proration in the event of partial
performance as determined by the administration and the supplemental
committee
Supplemental Area Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount Season
Advisors
Art Club Advisor OHS Walker, Megan J. 1 1 $ 871.00 All Year
Broadcast Producer Advisor OHS Risaliti, Laura K. 6 1 $ 2,829.00 All Year
Forensics Advisor OHS Chubb, Natalie L. 7 6 $ 3,482.00 All Year
French Club Advisor OHS Gavula, Eric R. 172 of 1 14 $ 435.50 All Year
French Club Advisor OHS Lammers, Pascale 172 of 11 9 $ 413.50 All Year
Freshman Class Advisor OHS Wolfe, Jordyn M. 1 1 $479.00  All Year
Freshman Class Mentor OHS Bowman, Erin E. 1/30f4 0O $1,149.06  All Year
Freshman Class Mentor OHS Fuchs, Samuel M. 1/30f4 3 $1,364.55 All Year
Freshman Class Mentor OHS Weitthoff, Travis J. 1/30f4 0 $1,149.06 All Year
German Club Advisor OHS Krammes-Parsons, Stephanie L. 11 4 $609.00 All Year
In the Know Advisor OHS Lammers, Pascale 1720of8 6 $1,197.00 All Year
In the Know Advisor OHS Palmer, Sarah K. 172 0of8 3 $1,034.00 All Year
Industrial Technology Advisor OHS Young, Jeffrey M. 1 5 $653.00 All Year
Junior Class Advisor OHS Noday, Franchesca L. 8 1 $1,850.00 All Year
National Honor Society Advisor OHS Shaw, Stephen T. 172 of 1 O $ 217.50 All Year

Supplemental Area (cont.) Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount Season
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National Honor Society Advisor OHS Young, Jeffrey M. 1/20of11 O $ 217.50 All Year
School Newspaper Advisor OHS Roads, Jessica E. 10 14 $1,306.00 All Year
Science Olympiad Advisor OHS Angel, Sarah E. 1/2 of 10 1 $457.00  All Year
Science Olympiad Advisor OHS Thomas, Ansley J. 1/2 0of 10 1 $457.00 Al Year
Senior Class Advisor OHS Centa, Erin C. 1/20of9 13 $1,197.00 All Year
Senior Class Advisor OHS Hamilton, Whitney C. 172 0of9 13 $1,197.00 All Year
Sophomore Class Advisor OHS Saraullo, Shelley M. n 7 $740.00  All Year
Spanish Club Advisor OHS Williams, Mia A. n 9 $827.00 All Year
Teen Advocate Advisor OHS Centa, Erin C. 10 1 $ 914.00 All Year
Yearbook Advisor OHS Roads, Jessica E. 6 13 $4,788.00 All Year
Art Club Advisor OLHS Mitchell, Shannon M. 1 2 $522.00 All Year
Broadcast Producer Advisor OLHS Granata, Rebecca l. 6 0 $ 2,612.00 All Year
Forensics Advisor OLHS Granata, Rebecca . 7 4 $3,047.00 All Year
Forensics Asst Advisor OLHS McCarty, Sarah M. 8 1 $1,850.00 All Year
French Club Advisor OLHS Frobose, Samantha R. 1 0 $ 435.00 All Year
Freshman Class Advisor OLHS Ashworth, Jaime A. /2o0f11 2 $ 261.00 All Year
Freshman Class Advisor OLHS Holcombe, Sarah A. 172 of 11 2 $ 261.00 All Year
Freshman Class Mentor OLHS Ashworth, Jaime A. 172 of4 1 $1,850.00 All Year
Freshman Class Mentor OLHS Holcombe, Sarah A. 172 0of4 1 $1,850.00 All Year
In the Know Advisor OLHS Greve, Mark J. 8 3 $ 2,068.00 All Year
National Honor Society Advisor OLHS Alejandro, Elizabeth A. 1 13 $ 871.00 All Year
Orchestra/Strings Director OLHS Bixler, Jill A. 5 23 $5,223.00 All Year
School Newspaper Advisor OLHS Granata, Rebecca . 10 0 $ 871.00 All Year
Senior Class Advisor OLHS Zahran, Alessandra H. 1/20of9 4 $ 870.50 All Year
Service Club Advisor OLHS Baxendale, Alison D. 9 7 $ 2,068.00 All Year
Sophomore Class Advisor OLHS McCarty, Sarah M. 172 of 11 3 $ 283.00 All Year
Sophomore Class Advisor OLHS Overbeck, Christa W. 172 of 1 2 $ 261.00 All Year
Spanish Club Advisor OLHS Buckley, Tifanie L. n 3 $566.00 All Year
Student Council Advisor OLHS Grosse, Lydia C. 8 1 $1,850.00 All Year
Vocal Music Accompanist OLHS Robison, Shine W. 4 4 $ 4,353.00 All Year
Vocal Music Director OLHS O'Neal, Douglas R. 4 24 $5,659.00 All Year
Yearbook Advisor OLHS Granata, Rebecca I. 6 7 $4,135.00 All Year
Art Club Advisor OOHS Forney, Stephanie J. 1 8 $784.00 All Year
Broadcast Producer Advisor OOHS Nicola, Brian R. 6 2 $3,047.00 All Year
French Club Advisor OOHS Haynes, Sarah S. 172 of 11 1 $239.50 All Year
French Club Advisor OOHS Sauder, Larissa R. 172 of 11 13 $ 435.50 All Year
Freshman Class Advisor OOHS Sensibaugh, Tammy H. n 8 $784.00 All Year
Freshman Class Mentor OOHS Dutrow, Christine B. 4 3 $4,135.00 All Year
German Club Advisor OOHS Jessup, Kelly R. 1 17 $ 871.00 All Year
In the Know Advisor OOHS Savinell, James K. 8 1 $1,850.00 All Year
Industrial Technology Advisor OOHS Chaney, Lindsay M. n 6 $696.00 All Year
Junior Class Advisor OOHS Uritus,Samantha L. 1720of8 9 $1,360.50 All Year
Literacy Magazine Advisor OOHS Hecker, Rachel A. 10 1 $914.00 All Year
Model United Nations Advisor OOHS Dutrow, Christine B. n 2 $522.00 All Year
National Honor Society Advisor OOHS Hosgood, Leslie A. n 9 $827.00  All Year
Orchestra/Strings Director OOHS Cornett, Lori L. 5 18 $5,223.00 All Year
School Newspaper Advisor OOHS Phillips, Kari E. 10 15 $1,306.00 All Year
Robotics Club Advisor OOHS Bachmann, Andrew B. 7 1 $ 2,394.00 All Year
Science Olympiad Advisor OOHS Janusz, Bethany L. 10 5 $1,088.00 All Year
Senior Class Advisor OOHS Cable, Kelly A. 174 0of9 6 $ 489.75 All Year
Senior Class Advisor OOHS Calland, Laura C. 174 0of9 6 $ 489.75 All Year
Senior Class Advisor OOHS Phillips, Kari E. 174 0of9 4 $ 435.25 All Year
Senior Class Advisor OOHS Stringer, Elizabeth A. 174 0f9 1 $353.75  All Year
Service Club Advisor OOHS Odom, Jenna T. 9 2 $1,524.00 All Year
Sophomore Class Advisor OOHS Cornett, Lori L. 1 5 $ 653.00 All Year
Spanish Club Advisor OOHS Jackson, Angie M. 172 of 11 4 $304.50 All Year
Spanish Club Advisor OOHS Sink, Sonia L. 172 of 1 1 $ 435.50 All Year
Student Council Advisor OOHS Van Echo, Alexandra L. 8 4 $2,176.00 All Year
Teen Advocate Advisor OOHS Sensibaugh, Tammy H. 10 13 $1,306.00 All Year
Vocal Music Director OOHS Brooks, Cheryl E. 4 21 $ 5,659.00 All Year
Yearbook Advisor OOHS Phillips, Kari E. 6 16 $4,788.00 All Year
Supplemental Area (cont.) Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount Season




REGULAR MEETING
August 12, 2021

Elementary Enrichment Advisor OCES
Elementary Enrichment Advisor OCES
Elementary Enrichment Advisor OCES

Elementary Music Enrichment Advisor OCES
Elementary Music Enrichment Advisor OCES

Safety Patrol Advisor OCES

Elementary Music Enrichment Advisor TRES
Elementary Orchestra/Strings Advisor TRES

Safety Patrol Advisor TRES

Building Leadership Team

Building Leadership Team AES
Building Leadership Team SRES
Band

Marching Band Director OBHS
Marching Band Asst Director OHS
Marching Band Asst Director OOHS
Marching Band Asst Director OOHS
Cheerleading

Head Cheerleader Coach OOHS
Cross Country

Boys Asst Cross Country Coach OHS
Cross Country Coach OHMS

Asst Cross Country Coach OOMS
Football

Asst Football Coach Volunteer OBHS
Asst Football Coach Volunteer OBHS
8th Grade Head Football Coach OLMS
7th Grade Head Football Coach OLMS
Golf

Boys Asst Golf Coach OOHS

Golf Coach OLMS

Soccer

Boys Asst Soccer Coach OLHS
Tennis

Girls Asst Tennis Coach OBHS

Girls Asst Tennis Coach OLHS

Blankenship, Amy N.
Foster, Meaghan M.
Jacobsen, Roy D.
Westhoven, Elizabeth M.
Westhoven, Elizabeth M.
Romano, Amy J.

Petz, Stacey A.

Petz, Stacey A.

Vogel, Ryan A.

Broxterman, Kylee N.
Hale, Courtney R.

Reeves, Michael R.
Grimes Melissa J.
Cabral-Hever,, Jennifer A.
Dunn, Craig A.

Salupo, Jocelyn N.

Cheyunski, Madison S.
Barstow, Jennifer L.
Dennis, Scott M.

Detter, Wesley G.
Wibbeler, Thomas L.
Baker, Michael B.
Michae,l Zachary A.

Cromleigh, Thomas P.
Longley, Matthew

Baker, Kyle J.

Sribanditmongkol, Verathai
Ortega, Joseph J.
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1/30f8 2 $646.47  All Year
1/30f8 4 $718.08  All Year
1/30f8 2 $646.47  All Year
10 7 $1,175.00 All Year
10 7 $1,175.00 All Year
9 2 $1,524.00 All Year
10 8 $1,219.00 All Year
5 7 $4,571.00 All Year
9 17 $2,394.00 All Year
172 of 7 1 $1,197.00 All Year
7 1 $2,394.00 All Year
1 8 $8,923.00 Fall
3 8 $ 6,094.00 Fall
3 17 $ 6,529.00 Fall
3 27 $ 6,529.00 Fall
4 1 $ 3,700.00 Fall
4 1 $ 3,700.00 Fall
6 1 $2,829.00 Fall
7 6 $ 3,482.00 Fall
N/A N/A $ Fall
N/A N/A $ Fall
6 16 $ 4,788.00 Fall
6 4 $ 3,482.00 Fall
6 0 $2,612.00 Fall
6 5 $ 3,700.00 Fall
4 1 $ 3,700.00 Fall
6 0 $2,612.00 Fall
5 13 $ 5,223.00 Fall

12. Approve pupil activity supervisor supplemental contract employment

for the 2021-2022 schoolyear/season, specifically conditioned on and
subject to successful background checks, receipt and final
administrative review of all application records and receipt of all other
necessary documentation. Employment also is specifically
conditioned on and subject to the activity/season occurring, with
proration in the event of partial performance as determined by the
administration and the supplemental Committee

Supplemental Area Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount Season
Advisors

Show Choir Choreographer OOHS Fark-El-Masri, Tracy L. 8 26 $2,829.00 All
Year

Vocal Music Accompanist OOHS Harris, Brennan R. 4 10 $ 5,659.00 All Year
Elementary Music Encrichment Advisor HES Zavarella, Leslie A. 10 25 $1,306.00 All Year
Elementary Orchestra/Strings Advisor HES Zavarella, Leslie A. 5 25 $5,223.00 All Year

Performing Arts

Supplemental Area (cont.)

Coach / Advisor

Group Step Amount  Season
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Performing Arts Volunteer-Chaperone OOHS Beckett, Virginia I. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Volunteer-Chaperone OOHS Deutschendorf, Heather A.  N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Volunteer-Chaperone OOHS Eirich, Tasha Y. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Volunteer-Chaperone OOHS Fish, Hollie R. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Volunteer-Chaperone OOHS Jenkins, Julie A. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Volunteer-Chaperone OOHS Mathew, Supriya C. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Volunteer-Chaperone OOHS  Pick, Georgia M. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Volunteer-Chaperone OOHS Rider, Loretta E. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Volunteer-Chaperone OOHS  Taylor, Jeremy J. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Volunteer-Chaperone OOHS Taylo,r Rhonda J. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Volunteer-Chaperone OOHS Wendel, Heidi L. N/A N/A $ All Year
Band Camp
Band Camp Volunteer OBHS Patrick, Grace E. N/A N/A $ Summer
Band Camp Volunteer OBHS Smith, James R. N/A N/A $ Summer
Band Camp Volunteer OBHS Stadler, Kylie N. N/A N/A $ Summer
Band
Band Marching Band Asst Director OBHS Carlton, Jacob M. 3 5 $ 5,441.00 Fall
Marching Band Percussion Director OBHS Contini, Rocco A. 8 3 $2,068.00 Fall
Marching Band Majorette Flags Corp Dir. OHS  Finley, Valery A. 7 O $ 2,176.00 Fall
Cheerleading
Asst Cheerleader Coach OOHS Billiter, Darin S. 6 1 $ 2,829.00 Fall
Asst Cheerleader Coach OOHS Condo, Morgan A. 6 3 $ 3,265.00 Fall
Cross Country
Asst Cross Country Coach Volunteer OBHS Schlabig, Jack E. N/A N/A $ Fall
Asst Cross Country Coach OLHS Campo, Shawn Z. 4 1 $3,700.00 Fall
Asst Cross Country Coach OHMS Fichtelman, Stephanie C. 7 1 $ 2,394.00 Fall
Asst Cross Country Coach Volunteer OSMS Glauer, Dylan N/A N/A $ Fall
Faculty Manager
Faculty Manager OLHS Gillum, Tanner T. 172 0f4 3 $ 2,067.50 Fall
Faculty Manager OOHS LaChapelle, Peter 1/2 of 41 $1,850.00 Fall
Faculty Manager OLMS Tippie, Blake A. 6 O $ 2,612.00 Fall
Field Hockey
Girls Head Field Hockey Coach OHS Brehm, Elizabeth R. 27 $ 6,747.00 Fall
Girls Asst Field Hockey Coach OLHS Ross, Paige T. 1/4 of47 $1,251.50 Fall
Football
Asst Football Coach Volunteer OBHS Harrison, Xavier N/A N/A $ Fall
Asst Football Coach Volunteer OBHS Skuratowicz, Blake N/A N/A $ Fall
Asst Football Coach OHS Primavera, Chris R. 3 3 $ 5,006.00 Fall
Asst Football Coach Volunteer OHS Price, Robert N/A N/A $ Fall
Asst Football Coach Volunteer OLHS Lickovitch, David C. N/A N/A $ Fall
Asst Football Coach Volunteer OOHS Trombetti, Joseph N/A N/A $ Fall
Asst Football Coach Volunteer OBMS Jarrett, Jacob P. N/A N/A $ Fall
8th Grade Asst Football Coach OHMS Handy, Dillon S. 7 O $ 2,176.00 Fall
7th Grade Asst Football Coach OHMS Gardner, Andy 7 O $2,176.00 Fall
8th Grade Asst Football Coach OLMS Fields, Mitchell K. 7 O $ 2,176.00 Fall
7th Grade Asst Football Coach OLMS Hale, Matthew J. 7 O $2,176.00 Fall
Asst Football Coach Volunteer OLMS Kuhn, Jeff M. N/A N/A $ Fall
Asst Football Coach Volunteer OLMS Rush, Luke M. N/A N/A $ Fall
8th Grade Head Football Coach OOMS Ritzer, Dan A. 6 O $2,612.00 Fall
8th Grade Asst Football Coach OOMS Almond, Samuel C. 7 O $ 2,176.00 Fall
7th Grade Head Football Coach OOMS Althoff, Craig A. 6 O $2,612.00 Fall
7th Grade Asst Football Coach OOMS Luling, Paul M. 7 0 $ 2,176.00 Fall
Asst Football Coach Volunteer OOMS Eichel, Shawn T. N/A N/A $ Fall
Soccer Asst Soccer Coach Volunteer OBHS Poehler, Sean H. N/A N/A $ Fall
Boys Asst Soccer Coach OLHS Malobabic, Nikola 4 0 $ 3,482.00 Fall
Girls Asst Soccer Coach OLHS Farghalie, Mamdouh 4 8 $ 5,223.00 Fall
Boys Asst Soccer Coach OOHS Williamson, Robert L. 4 2 $ 3,918.00 Fall
Statistician Statistician OOHS Trombetti, Joseph n 2 $ 522.00 Fall
Volleyball 7th Grade Volleyball Coach OHMS Missig, Michelle L. 6 1 $2,829.00 Fall
Supplemental Area (cont.) Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount Season
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8th Grade Volleyball Coach OLMS Hughes, Laura A. 6 8 $ 4,353.00 Fall
Weight Training
Weight Training Coordinator OLHS Malik, Jacob A. 172 of 5 1 $1,632.50 Fall

A. Specific Human Resource Items - Classified Staff

1.

4.

5.

Accept, with regret, for the purpose of retirement, the following
classified resignation(s):
Osborne, Carol S., Transportation, Driver, effective August 10, 2021

Accept, with regret, the following classified resignations

Bednar, Patricia A., Liberty Middle School, Food Service Worker, effective August 9, 2021
Blackford, Robert M., Olentangy Academy, Intervention Aide, effective August 2, 2021

Clifford, Amy M., Transportation, Driver, effective July 31, 2021

Dent Mackessy, Poteah, Alum Creek Elementary School, Intervention Aide, effective July 12, 2021
Dutey, Stefani L., Transportation, Driver, effective July 28, 2021

Garland, Brooklyn M., Heritage Elementary School, Intervention Aide, effective August 1, 2021
Herrmann, Christine M., District, Special Education Clerk, effective August 4,2021

Hunter, Cassidy, Walnut Creek Elementary School, Intervention Aide, effective August 10, 2021
Irelan, Lori B., Liberty Middle School, Food Service Worker, July 30, 2021

Kiener, Jennifer L., Olentangy High School, Food Service Worker, effective July 31, 2021
Knox-Adamczak, Catherine M., Hyatts Middle School, Food Service Worker, effective July 31, 2021

Lehman, Susan M., Transportation, Driver, effective August 19, 2021

Parker, Cami A., Transportation, Driver, effective August 18,2021

Rickens, Michelle L., Freedom Trail Elementary School, Food Service Manager, effective August 9,
2021

Ruland, Ann N., Liberty Tree Elementary School, Food Service Manager, effective July 30, 2021
Sanzone, Sarah J., Human Resources, Administrative Secretary, effective August 13, 2021
Silberstein, Stayce L., Oak Creek Elementary School, Food Service Worker, effective August 4, 2021
Slaughter, Paula B., Liberty Tree Elementary School, Playground/Cafeteria Aide, effective August 4, 2021
Smith, Ryan G., Transportation, Driver, effective July 26, 2021

Staffen, Joseph D., Transportation, Driver, effective July 29, 2021

Trott, Jennifer L., Human Resources, Administrative Secretary, effective August 13, 2021

. Approve classified transfer(s):

Abbott, Emily J., Cheshire Elementary School, Food Service Worker to Liberty
Tree Elementary School, Food Service Manager, effective August 9, 2021
Abramowitz, Melissa M., Technology, Technology Specialist to Technology,
Technology, NetworkSpecialist, effective August 1, 2021

Bennett, Stephanie, Transportation, Dispatcher Clerk to Transportation,
Administrative Secretary, effective August 4, 2021

Donnelly, Lori A., Freedom Trail Elementary School, Food Service Worker to
Freedom Trail Elementary School, Food Service Manager, effective August 9,
2021

Approve classified additional service contract days:

Ahmed, Carrie L., OASIS, Office Aide, 2 additional days
Approve classified positions paid through memorandum billing
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Employee Name Position/Location Total Salary

Hours Per Hour Total
Home Instruction
Mangine, Ellen M. Aide, Intervention OLMS 220.00 $25.00 $ 5,500.00
Summer Intervention Academy 2021 (SIA '21)
Niemeyer, Stephanie E. Aide, Intervention HES 1.00 $ 600.00
Rose, Amber Aide, Intervention ACES 2.00 $1,200.00

6. Approve classified employment for the 2021-22 school year,
specifically conditioned on and subject to successful background
checks, receipt and final administrative review of all application
records, and receipt ofall other necessary documentation:

. Anderson, Errin A., Berkshire Middle School, Cafeteria Aide
Carothers, Zachary, Shanahan Middle School, Custodian
Dorsey, David N., Scioto Ridge Elementary School, Custodian
Endres, Kalyn E., Heritage Elementary School, Intervention Aide
Frabotta, Carie R., Oak Creek Elementary School, Clinic Aide
Hill, Reiko, Tyler Run Elementary School and Alum Creek Elementary School, Intervention Aide
Jasinski, John A., Shanahan Middle School, Custodian
Koch, Barbara J., Wyandot Run Elementary School, Intervention Aide
Lynch, Nicole L., Human Resources, Administrative Secretary
Michaleson, Jenny, Orange Middle School, Cafeteria Aide
Miller, Heather, Liberty Tree Elementary School, Playground/Cafeteria Aide
Ponticel/o, Giles, Transportation, Driver
Price, Keith A, Transportation, Driver
Rittenhouse, Jared, Indian Springs Elementary School, Custodian
Schomaker, Karli M, Indian Springs Elementary School, Cafeteria Aide
Szelestey, Robert, Transportation, Driver
Tinsely, David L., Walnut Creek Elementary School, Custodian
Traini, Nathan J., Berlin High School, Intervention Aide
Yeckely, Jacob C., Hyatts Middle School, Intervention Aide

7. Approve classified substitute workers for the 2021-22
school years, specifically conditioned on andsubject to
successful background checks, receipt and final
administrative review of all application records, and receipt
of all other necessary documentation:

Abseon, Amanda Grigalunas, Renee Spitale, Michelle

Baker, Leanna
Barbera, Faye
Begg, Jacqueline
Beechey, Carol
Caridas, Lydia
Castro, Anyston
Cochra, Stacy
Cochran, Jennie
Connelly, Andrea
Davis, Scott

Day, Mary
DeVaughn, Jennifer
Dewese, Caroline
Dolan, Patrick
Frendberg, Kristi
Gaines, Audrey
Ganesan, Vani
Gardner, Sharon
Goble, Jamie

Houman, Matthew
Kienzie, Jana
Konves, Lisa

Lele, Pradnya
Lokhande, Deepali
Lorenz, Andrea
McAdow, Candace
Morrisson, Mark
Nguyen, Jennette
Perry, Melissa
Primavera, Heather
Rassekh, Christian
Reda, Stephanie
Reed, Erin
Ronquillo- cruz, Zonia
Scanlon, Lisa
Shukla, Bharati
Singleton, Amanda
Schuren, Bruce

Strickland, Michelle
Talele,Sariak
Thomas, John
Thompson, Jeffrey
Walker, Erin

Wert, Laura
Zielachowski, Sarah
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Approve senior(s) for graduation, pending certification of completion of all

district, state, and local requirements:
Berlin High School: Carson IV, Caleb

Orange High School: Borer, Hanna

C. Approve student overnight and out-of-town trips

D.

School Beginning Return Days No. of Category/Event Location Transportation # of
Date Date Missed  Volunteers Students

OOHS 8/14/2021 8/15/20210 3 Girls Volleyball ~ Toledo, OH Parents 15

OOHS 3/27/2022  3/31/2022 0 0 Softball Orlando, FL Air 32

Superintendent Action ltems

Approve bus routes and stops for the 2021-22 school
vear and authorize the director of transportationto make
changes to routes and stops as necessary. (Bus routes
will be kept in the East and West Transportation Centers
and are available for parents through their PowerSchool

account.)

Approve purchase with Garland/DBS. Inc. for the
repair_of exterior EIFS (stucco) walls and to

paint/coat sections of the metal roofin anels at
Olentangy High School in the amount of $171,.923

Approve purchase with Genesis Building Systems to replace the life
safety systems at Tvler Run, Scioto Ridge and Liberty Tree

Elementary Schools and a life safety panel at Liberty High School in
the amount of $211,935

Approve a Right-Of-Way Easement to DEL-CO Water Company. Inc.

on district owned property located at Middle School #6 in the
amount of $1.00

Approve a drainage easement with the Board of County Commissioners
of Delaware County on district owned property at Middle School #6

Motion by D. King, seconded by Dr. L. Wyse to enter into executive session
at 8:19 p.m., as permitted by Section 121.22 (G) (I) of the Ohio Revised
Code, to consider the employment of public employees

Vote: D.King yes; Dr. L. Wyse, yes; K O’Brien, yes; Mrs. Patrick yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes.
Motion Carried
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Executive Session adjourned at 9:35 p.m.

Adjourn K. O’Brien moved, D. King seconded that the regular meeting of the
21-170 Olentangy Local School District Board of Education be adjourned at 9:37 p.m.

Vote: K. O’Brien, yes; D. King, yes; M. Patrick, yes; Dr. L Wyse, yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes.
Motion carried.

J. Wagner Feasel, President Emily Hatfield, Treasurer

Certificate Section 5705.412, Ohio Revised Code

It is hereby certified that the Olentangy Local School District Board of Education, Delaware
County, Ohio, has sufficient funds to meet the contract agreement, obligation, payment or
expenditure for the above, and has in effect for the remainder of the fiscal year and
succeeding fiscal year the authorization to levy taxes which, when combined with the
estimated revenue from all other sources available to the district at the time of certification,
are sufficient to provide operating revenues necessary to enable the district to operate an
adequate educational program on all days set forth in its adopted school calendar for the
current fiscal year and for a number of days in the succeeding fiscal year equal to the
number of days instruction was or is scheduled for the current fiscal year.

Treasurer

Superintendent of Schools

President, Board of Education
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The Regular Meeting of the Olentangy Local Board of Education was called to order at the
Olentangy Berlin High School — Berlin High School Theater Room by J. Wagner Feasel,
president at 6:30 p.m.

Roll Call: D. King, present; M. Patrick, present; K. O’Brien, present; J. Wagner Feasel,
present; Dr. L. Wyse, present

Pledge of Allegiance

Approve Mrs. Patrick moved, D. King seconded to approve the agenda for the August
Agenda 26, 2021 Regular Board of Education Meeting

With Treasurer Action Iltems

Revisions XI D. A.4 #5=$7,200

21171 Xl E. & A5 = $80,020,000

Vote: K. O’Brien, yes; D. King, yes; Mrs. Patrick, yes; Dr. L. Wyse, yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes. Motion carried.

Presentation
A. Professional Development Plan
Vince DeTillio, Assistant Director of Professional
Learning

B. Summer Projects Update
Jeffrey Gordon, Director of Business Management and
Facilities

Board President’s Report

Board M. Patrick moved, K. O’Brien seconded to approve Board action Item
Action A Approve Olentangy Emergency Powers Resolution

ltem

21172 RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Education’s mission is to facilitate maximum learning for every
student, and this is best accomplished by maintaining the continuity of inperson instruction
despite the challenges presented by rapidly-changing public health conditions and its
impact on public schools;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Olentangy Local School District Board of
Education:

(1) Extends the Emergency Powers Resolution (Board Action Item 20-180) adopted on
August 27, 2020 for a time period during the 2021-22 school year until December 31,
2021, with an automatic roll over through May 31, 2022, unless the Board acts to
terminate it; and
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(2) Amends Policy 8450.01 — Use of Face Masks/Coverings, as attached and incorporated
by reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Superintendent is authorized to adopt guidelines
and procedures to implement this resolution, directed to monitor current guidance,
recommendations, and requirements from public health authorities, and directed to
make adjustments to mask requirements as deemed necessary.

Vote: M. Patrick, yes; K. O’'Brien, yes; D. King, yes; Dr. L Wyse, yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes. Motion carried.

Treasurer’s Report

Public Participation Session—

Abe Nixon — Mask Mandate

Ashley Clemens — Mask Mandate

Blasen Archibald— Mask Mandate

Kristi Miller Nun— Mask & Quarantine policy

Dorothy Ashford — Mask Requirement

Dr. Kevin Martin — Masks

Richard Carrico — Education importance

Time for Public Participation expired, but an additional fifteen submissions are on file with
the Treasurer’s Office

Treasurer D. King moved, Dr. L. Wyse seconded to approve Treasurer’s Action Items
Action A-E

ltem

21173 A. Financials for July 2021

B. Approve Amended FY22 Appropriations at the Fund Level

C. Approve board meeting minutes for June 10, 2021

D. Approve donations

E. Approval authorizing the issuance of bonds in the principal amount of not to
exceed $80,020,000 for the purpose of advance refunding certain portions
of the school districts (i) refunding bonds

Vote: D. King, yes; Dr. L Wyse, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; M. Patrick, yes; J. Feasel,
yes.
Motion carried
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Superintendent Action Items

EX. A.3.b - October 28, 2021

K. O’Brien moved, M. Patrick seconded; to approve the following
Superintendent Action Items A-B

A. Specific Human Resource Items — Certified Staff

1. Accept the following supplemental resignations:
Cromleigh, Thomas P., Orange Middle School, Faculty Manager, Fall Season,

Full Contract

Page 3 0of 7
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Habrecht, Paul, Berlin High School, Boys Assistant Soccer Coach, Fall Season,

Full Contract

Mawhirter, David T., Olentangy High School, Assistant Football Coach, Fall
Season, One-half Contract

McKibben, Benjamin S, Berlin High School, Sports Statistician, Fall Season,

Full Contract

2. Approve certified positions paid through memorandum billing

3.

Employee Name

Position/Location Total Salary

Hours Per Hour Total
Home Instruction
Callaghan, Philip D. Instructor OOMS 50.00 $25.00 $1,250.00
Evans, Stephanie R. Instructor OOMS 60.00 $25.00 $1,500.00
Thornberry, Morgan N. Instructor OHS 30.00 $25.00 $750.00
Summer Special Education Services (IEP Meetings)
Blakeley, Alison R. Instructor Traveling 2.00 $25.00 $50.00
Santa Emma, Alec M. Instructor SRES 2.00 $25.00 $50.00

Approve supplemental contract employment for

the 2021-2022 school

year/season, specifically conditioned on and subject to successful background
checks, receipt and final administrative review of all application records and receipt
of all other necessary documentation. Employment also is specifically conditioned

on and subject to the activity/season occurring, with proration in the event of partial

performance as determined by the administration and the supplemental committee

Supplemental Area

Coach / Advisor

Group Step Amount Season
Advisors
Thespian Advisor OBHS Gibbons, Erin C. 1 1 $ 871.00 All Year
Vocal Music Keynote Director OBHS Sribanditmongkol, Verathai 4 13 $ 5,659.00 All Year
Junior Class Advisor OOHS Whitney, Rebecca A. 1/20of8 6 $1,197.00 All Year
Department Chairs
Technology Department Chair OBHS Haugk, Michael D. 7 0 $2,176.00 All Year
Diversity Liaison Diversity Liaison WRES Miller, Misty M. 7 6 $3,482.00 All Year
Athletic Director
Athletic Director OLMS Cikach, Nathaniel S. 173 0f4 1 $1,221.00 Fall
Athletic Director OLMS Martin, Joshua C .1/30of4 1 $1,221.00 Fall
Cheerleading
Asst Cheerleader Coach OOHS Ward, Meredith D. 1/40of6 1 $707.25 Fall
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Supplemental Area (cont.) Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount Season
Drama
Drama Director OBHS Gibbons, Erin C. 4 1" $ 5,659.00 Fall
Faculty Manager
Faculty Manager OHS Ehrhardt, Marc R. 4 7 $ 5,006.00 Fall
Faculty Manager OOMS Dulin, Linda K. 1/20of6 0O $1,306.00 Fall
Golf
Girls MS Golf Coach OSMS Tuttle, William G. 6 0 $ 2,612.00 Fall
Sports Statistician Sports Statistician OLHS Hale, David G. 1 8 $ 784.00 Fall

4. Approve pupil activity supervisor supplemental contract employment for the
2021-2022 school year/season, specifically conditioned on and subject to
successful background checks, receipt and final administrative review of all
necessary documentation.
Employment also is specifically conditioned on and subject to the activity/season
occurring, with proration in the event of partial performance as determined by

application records and

the administration and the supplemental committee

receipt of all

other

Supplemental Area Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount  Season
Music

Elementary Orchestra/Strings Advisor JCES Alexander, Juliette M. 5 10 $ 5,223.00 All Year
Performing Arts Performing Arts Chap-Vol OHS Adams, Mark A. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS Dally, Jennifer L. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS Fissel, Deborah A. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS Hausfeld, Lisa A. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS Kerscher, Juli A. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS McCoy, Jennifer B. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS Ross, Erik S. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS Schuliger, Mark A. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS Talbert, Colleen K. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OOHS  Ahmer, Amy L. N/A N/A $ All Year
Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OOHS  Ahmer, Brian M. N/A N/A - $ All Year
Cheerleading
Asst Cheerleader Coach OLHS Reynolds, Olivia J. 6 0 $2,612.00 Fall
8th Grade Cheerleader Coach OLMS Heym ,Audrey L. 7 1 $2,394.00 Fall
7th Grade Cheerleader Coach OLMS Snider, Katelyn F. 7 1 $ 2,394.00 Fall
Drama

Drama Technical Director OBHS Gibbons, Douglas A. 9 3 $1,632.00 Fall
Drama Technical Director OOHS Rogers, Gregory W. 9 6 $1,959.00 Fall
Faculty Manager Fall Faculty Manager OHS Grubbs, Donald R. 172 of 4 1 $1,850.00 Fall
Faculty Manager OLHS Taegel, Kevin D. 1/40of4 O $870.50 Fall
Faculty Manager OOHS Saunders, Vicki L. 4 3 $ 4,135.00 Fall
Faculty Manager OOMS Hoffmann, Deanna L. 1720of6 O $1,306.00 Fall
Field Hockey Girls Asst Field Hockey OBHS Blatnik, Gustavo A. 4 0 $3,482.00 Fall
Football
Asst Football Coach OHS Fort, Brandon 1720f3 0 $ 2,176.50 Fall
Asst Football Coach OHS Mawhirter, David 1720f3 0O $ 2,176.50 Fall
Soccer Boys Asst Soccer Coach OBHS Burton, Jon 1720f4 0 $1,741.00 Fall
Boys Asst Soccer Coach OBHS Kannally, Brody 1720of4 0O $1,741.00 Fall
Asst Soccer Coach Volunteer OBHS Habrecht, Paul N/A N/A $ Fall
Tennis Girls Asst Tennis Coach OHS Jones, Herbert A. 5 7 $ 4,571.00 Fall
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B. Specific Human Resource Items - Classified Staff
1. Accept, with regret, the following classified resignation(s):

Kalashika, Jordyn C, Alum Creek Elementary School, Intervention Aide,
effective August 27, 2021
Nowjack, Sam E, Orange High School, Intervention Aide, effective August 15,
2021
Parker, Janell E, Shale Meadows Elementary School, Food Service Worker,
effective August 16, 2021
Patterson, LeShawn D, Berkshire Middle School, Intervention Aide, effective
September 6, 2021

2. Approve classified unpaid leave of absence(s):
Muller, Debra A, Olentangy Liberty High School, Food Service Worker, effective
August 17, 2021 through November 17, 2021 (Fifth extension)

3. Approve classified transfer
Oladoye, Debora CC, Glen Oak Elementary School, Intervention Aide to Pupil
Services, Multi-Lingual Family Liaison, effective August 19, 2021

4. Approve classified employment for the 2021-22 school year, specifically
conditioned on and subject to successful background checks, receipt and
final administrative review of all application records, and receipt of all
other necessary documentation:

Dempsey, Mane L, Liberty Middle School, Study Hall/Cafeteria Aide
Collier, Kimberly J., Orange High School, Intervention Aide

Ellars, Jana L, Olentangy Meadows Elementary School, Clinic Aide
Garg, Vasudha, Liberty Tree Elementary School, Intervention Aide
Koppera, Shailaja, Walnut Creek Elementary School, Intervention Aide

5. Approve classified substitute workers for the 2021-22 school years,
specifically conditioned on and subject to successful background checks,
receipt and final administrative review of all application records, and
receipt of all other necessary documentation:

Bathke, Jennifer
Downey, Sarah
Fort, Brandon
Hurst, Shawn
Kurikesu, Olga
Watson, Emaari
Williams, Jordan

C. Approve FY22 architectural services with Fanning Howey Associates for
miscellaneous district permanent improvement projects in an amount that may
exceed $50,000
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D. Approve donation from Olentangy Crossing LLC of three parcels of land adjacent
to Olentangy High School

Vote: K.O’Brien, yes; M. Patrick, yes; D. King, yes; Dr. L Wyse, yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes. Motion carried.

Executive Motion by D. King, seconded by Dr. L. Wyse to enter into executive session
Session  at 7:57 p.m., as permitted by Section 121.22 (G) (I) of the Ohio Revised
21-175 Code, to consider the employment of public employees

Vote: D. King yes; Dr. L. Wyse, yes; K O’Brien, yes; M. Patrick yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes.
Motion Carried

Executive Session adjourned at 8:48 p.m.

Adjourn  Dr. L. Wyse moved, M. Patrick seconded that the regular meeting of the
21-176 Olentangy Local School District Board of Education be adjourned at 8:50 p.m.

Vote: Dr. L Wyse, yes; M. Patrick, yes; D. King, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes.
Motion carried.

J. Wagner Feasel, President Emily Hatfield, Treasurer
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Certificate Section 5705.412, Ohio Revised Code

It is hereby certified that the Olentangy Local School District Board of Education, Delaware
County, Ohio, has sufficient funds to meet the contract agreement, obligation, payment or
expenditure for the above, and has in effect for the remainder of the fiscal year and
succeeding fiscal year the authorization to levy taxes which, when combined with the
estimated revenue from all other sources available to the district at the time of certification,
are sufficient to provide operating revenues necessary to enable the district to operate an
adequate educational program on all days set forth in its adopted school calendar for the
current fiscal year and for a number of days in the succeeding fiscal year equal to the
number of days instruction was or is scheduled for the current fiscal year.

Treasurer

Superintendent of Schools

President, Board of Education
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The Regular Meeting of the Olentangy Local Board of Education was called
to order at the Olentangy Berlin High School — Berlin High School Theater
Room by J. Wagner Feasel, president at 6:30 p.m.

Roll Call: D. King, present; M. Patrick, present; K. O’Brien, present; J. Wagner Feasel,
present; Dr. L. Wyse, present

Pledge of Allegiance

Approve K. O’Brien moved, M. Patrick seconded to approve the agenda for the
Agenda September 9, 2021 Regular Board of Education Meeting
21177
Vote: K. O’Brien, yes; M. Patrick, yes; D. King, yes; Dr. L. Wyse, yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes. Motion carried.

Presentation
A. Staffing Update — Todd Meyer, Chief Operations officer

Board President’s Report
Treasurer’s Report

Public Participation Session—

Carrico, Richard — Teaching Teachers/CRT, Vaccines
Sanchez, Dan — Quarantine

Koplen, Sarah— Quarantine

Dreiseharf, Frank— Quarantine process

Xl. Superintendent Action ltems

Supt. M. King moved, Dr. L. Wyse seconded; to approve the following
Action Superintendent Action Items A — E
ltems

21-178 A. Specific Human Resource Iltems — Certified Staff

1. Approve administrative employment for the 2021-2022 school vyear,
specifically conditioned on and subject to successful background checks,
receipt and final administrative review of all application records, and receipt of
all other necessary documentation:

Ratliff, Madison P., Olentangy Schools, Assistant Treasurer, effective
September 1, 2021
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2. Approve certified additional period/preparation compensation for the 2021-
2022 school year

Employee MI Subject/Department Building Period/Preparation Salary

Chaney, Lindsey M. Industrial Technology OOHS Six (6) Periods, 1/8th, All Year $10,944.88
Jessup, Kelly R. World Language, German OOHS Six (6) Periods, 1/8th, All Year $11,796.38
Schmidt, Rory J. Industrial Technology OOHS Six (6) Periods, 1/8th, All Year $10,895.88

3. Approve certified Vape Education Instructors at $50 per occurrence paid
through memorandum billing for the 2021-2022 school year

Employee Position Building Season
Nori, Mark A. Instructor OBHS All Year
Hamilton, Whitney C. Instructor OHS All Year
Wozniak, Lauren R. Instructor OHS All Year
Frobose, Samantha R. Instructor OLHS All Year
Mundell, Meredith C. Instructor OLHS All Year
Rafey, Angela M. Instructor OLHS All Year
Sisko, Bobbie M. Instructor OLHS All Year
Hanna, Sarah N. Instructor OOHS All Year

4. Approve certified Wednesday/Saturday School Instructors at $50 per
occurrence paid through memorandum billing for the 2021-2022 school year

Employee Position Building Season
Bird, Cortney R. Instructor OBHS All Year
Borders, Bobbi J. Instructor OBHS All Year
Cornett, James J. Instructor OBHS All Year
Daugherty, Kristy L. Instructor OBHS All Year
Fannin, Scott B. Instructor OBHS All Year
Finley, Jill M. Instructor OBHS All Year
Fraley, Andrew J. Instructor OBHS All Year
LaFlamme, Michael A. Instructor OBHS All Year
Lane, Lindsey N. Instructor OBHS All Year
Milesky, Alexis M. Instructor OBHS All Year
Nicolay, Alexandria N. Instructor OBHS All Year
Ubry, Catherine E. Instructor OBHS All Year
Cheyunski, Madison S. Instructor OHS All Year
Edwards, Rhainy N. Instructor OHS All Year
Gammill, Adam W. Instructor OHS All Year
Korinek, Morgan P. Instructor OHS All Year
Ricard, Michelle S. Instructor OHS All Year
Wolfe, Jordyn M. Instructor OHS All Year
Cwynar, Marsha A. Instructor OLHS All Year
Doan, William T. Instructor OLHS All Year
Ebie, Ryan M. Instructor OLHS All Year
Marinelli, Mark A. Instructor OLHS All Year
Poindexter, Leeann M. Instructor OLHS All Year
Sansbury, John P. Instructor OLHS All Year
Tremmel, Angela E. Instructor OLHS All Year
Zahran, Alessandra H. Instructor OLHS All Year
Davies, John T. Instructor OOHS All Year
Hanna, Sarah N. Instructor OOHS All Year
Hardman, Susan L. Instructor OOHS All Year
Nunn, Glenn A. Instructor OOHS All Year
Tony, Alexandra E. Instructor OOHS All Year
Welsh, Samantha M. Instructor OOHS All Year

Camerucci, Holly N. Instructor OBMS All Year



EX. A.3.c - October 28, 2021

Page 3 0of 10
3706
REGULAR MEETING
September 9, 2021
Employee (cont.) Position Building Season
Haskins, Jenna T. Instructor OBMS All Year
Hoehn, Amanda N. Instructor OBMS All Year
Morgan, Heather L. Instructor OBMS All Year
Murphy, Spencer M. Instructor OBMS All Year
Scheetz, Jennifer V. Instructor OBMS All Year
Wheeler, Madonna L. Instructor OBMS All Year
Barstow, Jennifer L. Instructor OOMS All Year
Bickley, Jennifer C. Instructor OOMS All Year
Bridges, Pamela J. Instructor OOMS All Year
Jones, Kathryn A. Instructor OOMS All Year
McClaskey, Diane E. Instructor OOMS All Year
Scheid, Melissa A. Instructor OOMS All Year
Smith, Amy C. Instructor OOMS All Year
Snoke, Elizabeth A. Instructor OOMS All Year
Syroka, Kelly S. Instructor OOMS All Year
Timple, Jacqueline E. Instructor OOMS All Year
Kinney, Jennifer L. Instructor OSMS All Year
Langel, Laura A. Instructor OSMS All Year
Rinehart, Erin A. Instructor OSMS All Year
Stoan, Krista M. Instructor OSMS All Year
Ward, Rebecca A. Instructor OSMS All Year
Withrow, Katrinna R. Instructor OSMS All Year
5. Approve certified positions paid through memorandum billing
Employee Name Position/Location Total Days/ Salary
Hours/SessionsPer Hour Total

Home Instruction
Skinner, Mindy J. Instructor LTES 60.00 $25.00 $1,500.00
Lewis, Victoria K. Instructor OLHS 10.00 $25.00 $250.00
Summer CPI Training
Arnold, Wandah J. Educator OCES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Baertsche, Khandice S. Educator OA 1.00 $- $100.00
Burchfield, Amanda M. Educator WCES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Burga, Brittany M. Educator OCES 0.50 $- $50.00
Burns, Ashley E. Educator AES 0.50 $- $50.00
Button, Michele E. Educator SMES 1.00 $- $100.00
Camboni, Ashley M. Educator OCES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Chimbidis, Jennifer A. Educator WCES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Conard, Karen L. Educator GOES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Cowan, Ashley N. Educator AES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Davis, Molly K. Educator SRES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Donovan, Shannon M. Educator SMES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Duell, Kelly L. Educator ACES 0.50 $ - $ 50.00
Fulper, Megan R. Educator SMES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Gallmeyer, Kelly N. Educator OHS 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Griffiths, Abby K. Educator SMES 1.00 $- $100.00
Gunn, Maxwell S. Educator OBMS 0.50 $- $50.00
Harden, Dana A. Educator TRES 1.00 $- $100.00
Harey, Rebecca T. Educator OSMS 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Hehmeyer, Leslie L. Educator CES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Helmlinger, Tricia J. Educator OSMS 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Hoffman, Kelly A. Educator OOHS 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Hogan, Lee Ann Educator SMES 1.00 $- $100.00
Imbrogno, Dawn P. Educator OA 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Jackson, Heather D. Educator ACES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Jenney, Amy L. Educator TRES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Johnston, Kaylee A. Educator SMES 1.00 $- $100.00
Lyle, Ashley A. Educator SMES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Malhoit, Kristen D. Educator OCES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Merkowitz, Lynne A. Educator OOHS 0.50 $- $50.00
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Employee Name(cont.) Position/Location Total Days/ Salary
Hours/SessionsPer Hour Total

Metzger, Shannon M. Educator CES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Mishler-Bohnert, Melanie J. Educator CES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Music, Jennifer L. Educator OLMS 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Noone, Megan J. Educator OLMS 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Ogletree, Crawford Girard W. Educator AES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Pennell, Megan A. Educator HES 0.50 $- $50.00
Salupo, Jocelyn N. Educator OOMS 0.50 $- $50.00
Schwamburger, Heather W. Educator OOMS 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Serra, Elisa P. Educator OCES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Shoaf, Jennifer A. Educator SMES 1.00 $- $100.00
Spinosi, Rebecca J. Educator JCES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
St Germain, Jennifer L. Educator AES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Steiger, Kelsey L. Educator OCES 1.00 $- $100.00
Stotz, Holly A. Educator OHMS 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Weber, Rachel L. Educator LTES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
White, Jessica T. Educator WCES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
White, Julia C. Educator CES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Wilson, Amanda L. Educator OMES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Bickley, James H. School Counselor GOES 0.50 $- $50.00
Faber, Lisa M. School Counselor TRES 0.50 $- $ 50.00
Hawk, Tim J. School Counselor OCES 0.50 $- $ 50.00

Approve supplemental contract employment for the 2021-2022 school
year/season, specifically conditioned on and subject to successful
background checks, receipt and final administrative review of all application
records and receipt of all other necessary documentation. Employment also
is specifically conditioned on and subject to the activity/season occurring,
with proration in the event of partial performance as determined by the
administration and the supplemental committee

Supplemental Area Location Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount Season
Advisors

Orchestra/Strings Director OBHS Henning, Jillian B. 5 5 $4,135.00 All Year
Band Director OBMS Wedell, Christine E. 5 10 $5,223.00 All Year
Drama Club Advisor OBMS Whiteside, Jeffrey L. 10 16 $1,306.00 All Year
Enrichment Advisor OBMS Smtih, Travis H. 1720f8 2 $979.50 All Year
Enrichment Advisor OBMS Ward, MeredithD. 1/20f8 9 $1,360.50 All Year
Math Counts Advisor OBMS Playko, Shan-ni K. 10 5 $1,088.00 All Year
Model United Nations Advisor OBMS Mckibben, Amy R. " 0 $435.00 All Year
Orchestra/Strings Director OBMS Tweedy, Rachel K. 6 20 $4,788.00 All Year
Student Council Advisor OBMS Hoehn, Amanda N. 1 0 $435.00 All  Year
Teen Advocate Advisor OBMS Smith, Travis H. n 0 $435.00 All Year
Vocal Music Director OBMS Kelley, Jessica G. 5 9 $5,006.00 All Year
Washington DC Trip Advisor OBMS Morgan, Kathy A.  1/20of7 0 $1,088.00 All Year
Washington DC Trip Advisor OBMS Shumate, TaraA.  1/20of7 O $1,088.00 All Year
Yearbook Advisor OBMS Ward, Meredith D. 1 4 $609.00 All Year
Band Director OHMS Henry, Jacob C. 5 0 $3,047.00 All Year
Enrichment Advisor OHMS Hoelzer, Riley C. 1720of8 4 $1,088.00 All Year
Enrichment Advisor OHMS Wolf, Lesley L. 1/20of8 2 $979.50 All  Year
Math Counts Advisor OHMS Voge, Michele R. 10 7 $1,175.00 All Year
Orchestra/Strings Director OHMS Bartelt, Tiffany S. 6 " $4,788.00 All Year
Science Enrichment Advisor OHMS Vicars, Jessica N. 10 16 $1,306.00 All Year
Student Council Advisor OHMS Navarre, Allison K. 1 1 $479.00 All  Year
Teen Advocate Advisor OHMS Roberts, Meghan B. 11 3 $566.00 All Year
Vocal Music Director OHMS Gilleon, Erin E. 5 16 $5,223.00 All Year
Washington DC Trip Advisor OHMS Meta, James R. 1/20of7 7 $1,850.00 All Year
Yearbook Advisor OHMS Spencer, Hillary A, 1/2 of 11 17 $435.50 All  Year
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Supplemental Area Location Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount Season
Advisors
Band Director OLMS Given, Aaron J. 5 " $5,223.00 All Year
Enrichment Advisor OLMS Longley, Matthew W. 1/30of 8 2 $646.47 All Year
Model United Nations Adv OLMS Beal, Amy M. 1 2 $522.00 All Year
Orchestra/Strings Director OLMS Bartelt, Tiffany S. 6 " $4,788.00 All Year
Student Council Advisor OLMS Hoffman, Anna L. 1 5 $653.00 All Year
Vocal Music Director OLMS Ruff, Amy R. 5 17 $5,223.00 All Year
Washington DC Trip Advisor OLMS Beal, Amy M. 7 1 $2,394.00 All Year
MS Science Enrichment Adv  OLMS Gilliam, Kelly C. 10 7 $1,175.00 All Year
Band Director OOMS Cabral-Hever, Jennifer 5 17 $5,223.00 All Year
Math Counts Advisor OOMS Callaghan, Philip D. 10 6 $1,132.00  All Year
Model United Nations Advisor OOMS Demana, Michael A. 11 10 $871.00 All Year
Orchestra/Strings Director OOMS Cornett, Lori L. 172 of 6 18 $2,394.00 All Year
Orchestra/Strings Director OMS Irvine, Alyssa L. 1/20of6 8 $2,176.50 Al Year
Student Council Advisor OOMS Haege, Katrin Y. 1 2 $522.00 All Year
Teen Advocate Advisor OOMS Davis, Jayme M. 1" 7 $740.00 All Year
Vocal Music Director OOMS Thomson, Walter D. 5 7 $4,571.00 All Year
Washington DC Trip Advisor OOMS Green, David L. 2/30f7 8 $2,585.88 All Year
Yearbook Advisor OOMS Snivley, Christine M. 11 6 $696.00 All Year
Student Council Advisor OSMS Stoan, Krista M. 172of11 O $217.50 All Year
Washington DC Trip Advisor OSMS Hanna, Eric O. 7 17 $4,353.00 All Year
ES Enrichment Advisor GOES Lucas, Kara N. 1/30f8 2 $646.47 All Year
ES Enrichment Advisor GOES Memming, Matthew 1/30f8 0 $574.53 All Year
ES Enrichment Advisor GOES Miner, Marah C. 1/30f8 O $574.53 All Year
ES Enrichment Advisor LTES Adelsberger, Bridget 1/4 of 8 2 $489.75 All Year
ES Enrichment Advisor LTES Hilsher, Aimee M. 1/40f8 9 $680.25 All Year
ES Enrichment Advisor LTES Hunsicker, Carrie D. 1/40of8 2 $489.75 All Year
ES Enrichment Advisor LTES Tod, Paul J. 174 0of8 10 $707.25 All Year
Department Chairs
Depart. Chair Performing Arts OLHS O'Neal, Raymond D. 7 19 $4,353.00 All Year
District Department Chairs
District Diversity Depart. Chair K-12 DIST Griffin, Shannon M. 7 4 $3,047.00 All Year
District Gifted Depart. Chair K-8 DIST Gosdanian, Julie M. 1/20of7 0O $1,088.00  All Year
District Gifted Depart. Chair K-8 DIST Wolf, Lesley L. 1720of7 O $1,088.00  All Year
Safety Patrol
Safety Patrol GOES Bickley, James H. 172 0of 9 12 $1,197.00 All Year
Safety Patrol GOES Sexton, Rene C. 1/20f9 2 $762.00 All Year
Safety Patrol LTES Juravich, Jonathan D. 1/2 of 9 1 $707.50 All Year
Safety Patrol LTES Williamson, Jr William 1/2 of 9 3 $816.00 All Year
Safety Patrol WCES Saunders, Gerald L. 9 15 $2,394.00 All Year
Athletic Director
Athletic Director OLMS Longley, Matthew W.  1/3 of 41 $1,221.00 Fall

7. Approve pupil activity supervisor supplemental contract employment for the
2021-2022 school year/season, specifically conditioned on and subject to
successful background checks, receipt and final administrative review of all
application records and receipt of all other necessary documentation.
Employment also is specifically conditioned on and subject to the
activity/season occurring, with proration in the event of partial performance as
determined by the administration and the supplemental committee

Supplemental Area Location Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount S n
Advisor

Asst Band Director OBMS Decker, Joshua A. 7 4 $ 3,047.00 All Year
Drama Club Advisor OHMS Gleason, Tina N. 10 16 $1,306.00 All Year
Yearbook Advisor OHMS Wray, Sally K. 1/2of 11 8 $392.00 All Year
Enrichment Advisor OLMS Fraser, Diane H. 2/30f8 10 $1,867.14 All Year
Yearbook Advisor OLMS Fenneman, Nancy J. 11 13 $871.00 All Year
Drama Club Advisor OOMS Anderson, Victoria A. 10 1 $914.00 All Year
Washington DC Trip Advisor OOMS Rambo, Lisa H. 1/30f7 8 $1,292.94 All Year
Elem. Orchestra/Strings Adv  LTES Mertz, Christine E. 5 9 $ 5,006.00 All Year
Performing Arts Chaperone

Performing Arts Chaperone  OHS Blair, Valerie R. N/A N/A $ All Year

Performing Arts Chaperone  OHS Metcalf, Christopher N/A N/A $ All Year
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Supplemental Area(cont.) Location Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount S n
Performing Arts Chaperone OOHS Kotchkoski, Letvial L. N/A N/A $ All Year
Drama
Asst Drama Director OBHS Schirtzinger, Joshua 7 0 $2,176.00 Fall
Field Hockey
Girls Asst Field Hockey Coach OLHS Minardi, Savannah C. 3/40of4 O $2,611.50 Fall
Football
7th Grade Asst Football Coach Vol. OHMS  Yeckley, Jacob C. N/A N/A $ Fall
Asst Football Coach Vol. OOMS  Robinson, Brian A. N/A N/A $ Fall
Statistician
Sports Statistician OBHS Thomas, AndrewR. 11 0 $435.00 Fall

B. Specific Human Resource Items - Classified Staff
1. Accept, with regret, for the purpose of retirement, the following classified
resignations:
Haring, Nicholas W, Transportation, Driver, effective August 17, 2021
Jacobs, Daniel A, Transportation, Driver, effective September 3, 2021
(updated date from June 24, 2021 board agenda)
Weston, Eric L, Field Service, Field Service Technician, effective October 29,
2021

2. Accept, with regret, the following classified resignations:
Flinn, Dana M, Orange Middle School, Intervention Aide, effective September
7, 2021
Guiver, Shelly L, Cheshire Elementary School, effective AUgUSt 17, 2021
Ponticello, Giles, Transportation, Driver, effective September 13, 2021
Yeckley, Jacob C, Hyatts Middle School, Intervention Aide, effective
September 3, 2021

3. Approve classified unpaid leave of absences:
Chatto, Leslie G, Orange High School, Food Service Worker, effective
August 17, 2021 through October 8, 2021 (2" extension)

4. Approve classified positions paid through memorandum billing

Employee Name Position/Location Total Days/ Salary
Hours/SessionsPer Hour Total
Baker, Andrea Aide SMES 0.50 $ 50.00
Batta, Karen M. Aide CES 0.50 $ 50.00
Baxter, Courtney M. Aide OA 1.00 $100.00
Beaupre, Tiffany M. Aide SMES 1.00 $100.00
Berry, Amy G. Aide OBHS 1.00 $100.00
Bihler, Kristi J. Aide JCES 0.50 $50.00
Billy, Melissa J. Aide WCES 0.50 $ 50.00
Brennan, Lori A. Aide ACES 0.50 $ 50.00
Buck, Sandra A. Aide LMS 0.50 $ 50.00
Cartwright, Denise M. Aide OLMS 0.50 $ 50.00
Clark, Roseland F. Aide LTES 0.50 $ 50.00
Cohagen, Catherine M. Aide CES 0.50 $ 50.00
Coy, Jennifer A. Aide OHMS 0.50 $ 50.00
Dahlke, Jamie L. Aide OHS 0.50 $ 50.00

Fiorucci, Susan R. Aide ISES 0.50 $ 50.00
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Employee Name (cont.) Position/Location Total Days/ Salary

Hours/SessionsPer Hour Total
Gatts, Denise S. Aide OOHS 0.50 $ 50.00
Gough, Deborah A. Aide OCES 0.50 $ 50.00
Haas, Deborah L. Aide CES 0.50 $ 50.00
Hale, Carla D. Aide FTES 0.50 $50.00
Hazel, Suzanne F. Aide LTES 0.50 $ 50.00
Hewitt, Sarah Aide FTES 0.50 $ 50.00
Hofstetter, Robert W. Aide OMES 0.50 $ 50.00
Hoy, julie Aide HES 0.50 $ 50.00
Hrivnak, Pamela J. Aide WRES 0.50 $ 50.00
Humrichouser, Karen M. Aide WCES 0.50 $ 50.00
Hunter, Cassidy R. Aide WCES 0.50 $ 50.00
Irukulapati, Srilakshmi Aide OBMS 0.50 $ 50.00
Jones, Tana R. Aide OCES 1.00 $100.00
Kennedy, Lori L. Aide FTES 0.50 $ 50.00
Lansdale, Heather L. Aide OA 0.50 $ 50.00
Lapid, Victoria G. Aide ACES 0.50 $50.00
Lauria, Daniel J. Aide OBHS 0.50 $ 50.00
Leehan,Gregory T. Aide OMES 0.50 $50.00
Lloyd, David J. Aide OBMS 0.50 $50.00
Manchikanti, Lalitha Aide OBMS 0.50 $ 50.00
Manchikanti, Lalitha Aide OBMS 0.50 $ 50.00
Martin, Cynthia A. Aide OCES 1.00 $100.00
Mazanec, Lori L. Aide OCES 0.50 $ 50.00
McCandless, Jessica A. Aide OOMS 0.50 $ 50.00
McElroy, Debra L. Aide AES 0.50 $ 50.00
Morgan, Deanna L. Aide ISES 0.50 $ 50.00
Morgan, Laura S. Aide WRES 0.50 $ 50.00
Murphy, Paula F. Aide LTES 0.50 $ 50.00
Nice, Lindsay Aide JCES 0.50 $ 50.00
Niemeyer, Stephanie E. Aide HES 0.50 $ 50.00
Noel, Courtney A. Aide OLHS 0.50 $ 50.00
Nowjack, Sam E. Aide OOHS 0.50 $ 50.00
Palmer, Teresa A. Aide OOMS 0.50 $ 50.00
Parker, Ashley M. Aide WRES 1.00 $100.00
Parker, Karen L. Aide WRES 0.50 $ 50.00
Pellington, Kyle C. Aide OMES 0.50 $50.00
Ranalli, Amy Aide TRES 1.00 $100.00
Ransburgh, Stephanie Aide OA 0.50 $ 50.00
Rayburn, Emily E. Aide OMES 0.50 $50.00
Reed, Lisa L. Aide AES 0.50 $50.00
Robison, Marcy Aide DIST 0.50 $ 50.00
Rockwell, Shari L. Aide WRES 0.50 $50.00
Settipani, Tracey R. Aide OHS 0.50 $ 50.00
Stegner, Kari Aide SRES 0.50 $ 50.00
Sundaresan, Sathya Aide OOHS 0.50 $ 50.00
Troyer, Brooke E. Aide OA 1.00 $100.00
Tsakalis, Emily E. Aide ISES 0.50 $50.00
Turon, Mary C. Aide OOHS 0.50 $ 50.00
Van Riper, Pamela J. Aide OHMS 0.50 $ 50.00
VanKeuren, Heidi B. Aide OBMS 0.50 $ 50.00
Vermilion, Jennifer L. Aide ACES 0.50 $ 50.00
Wanek, Erica Aide ACES 0.50 $ 50.00
Wang, Renee L. Aide AES 0.50 $ 50.00
Yeckley, Jacob C. Aide OHMS 1.00 $100.00
Oladoye, Debora C. Clerk CO 0.50 $ 50.00
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5. Approve certified Wednesday/Saturday School Instructors at $50 per
occurrence paid through memorandum billing for the 2021-2022 school year

Employee Position Building Season

Ballmer, Jr. John C. Instructor OHS All Year
Kigar, Fritz S. Instructor OLHS All Year
Posey, Shelly L. Instructor OLHS All Year
Leonard, Julie A. Instructor OOHS All Year
Rasmussen, Joy L. Instructor OOMS All Year

6. Approve classified employment for the 2021-22 school year, specifically
conditioned on and subject to successful background checks, receipt and final
administrative review of all application records, and receipt of all other
necessary documentation:

Cossin, Michael E, Maintenance, Maintenance |

DeFelice, Juliet, Liberty Tree Elementary School, Playground/Cafeteria Aide
Dolan, Patrick, Berkshire Middle School, Intervention Aide

Joseph, Candi, Berkshire Middle School, Intervention Aide

Meadow, Colin D, Field Service, Field Service Technician

Warner, Terri J., Freedom Trail Elementary School, Clinic Aide

Watson, Emaari, Transportation, Driver

7. Approve classified substitute workers for the 2021-22 school years,
specifically conditioned on and subject to successful background checks,
receipt and final administrative review of all application records, and receipt
of all other necessary documentation:

Aylor, Keri

Brenamen, Kelli

Evan, Lynne

Kroll, Janet

McCoy, Margaret

Perry, Rhea
Robinson-Wileschael, Hope

8. Approve the following Private Provider Service, Pupil Services, for the 2021-
22 school year, specifically conditioned on and subject to successful
background checks, receipt and final administrative review of all records, and
receipt of all other necessary documentation:

Price, Anneke
Tejeda, Sabrina
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C. Approve senior(s) for graduation, pending certification of completion of all district,
state, and local requirements:

Berlin High School: Hunter, Dylan James

Liberty High School: Aberle, Shay Derek; Allyn, Mackenzie Alexis; Wood,
Paige Elaine

D. Approve student overnight and out-of-town trips

School Beginning Return

Days No. of Event Location Transportation  #of
Date Date Missed Volunteers Students
OOHS 12/17/2021 12/18/2021 0 0 Girls Wrestling Granger, IN School 25-30
Henry Will Classic Bus
OLHS 1/08/2022 1/9/2022 0 0 Basketball Trip Akron, OH Charter 25
Bus
OBHS 3/26/2022 4/3/2022 0 0 Softball-Cal Ripken Pigeon Forge Parents 15
Experience TN
OHS 3/28/2022 4/1/2022 0 0 Varsity Baseball Myrtle Beach Parents 18
sC
OLSD 6/29/2022 7/1/2022 0 0 EF Tours Global Budapest, Air 36
Leadership Vienna, Prague
Summit & Berlin

E. Approve establishment of student organization
Olentangy Educators Rising

Vote: D. King, yes; Dr. L. Wyse, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; M. Patrick, yes; J.
Wagner Feasel, yes.

Motion carried.

Adjourn Dr. L. Wyse moved, M. Patrick seconded that the regular meeting
21179

of the Olentangy Local School District Board of Education be
adjourned at 7:32 p.m.

Vote: Dr. L Wyse, yes; M. Patrick, yes; D. King, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; J.
Wagner Feasel, yes.

Motion carried.

J. Wagner Feasel, President

Emily Hatfield, Treasurer
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Certificate Section 5705.412, Ohio Revised Code

It is hereby certified that the Olentangy Local School District Board of Education, Delaware
County, Ohio, has sufficient funds to meet the contract agreement, obligation, payment or
expenditure for the above, and has in effect for the remainder of the fiscal year and succeeding
fiscal year the authorization to levy taxes which, when combined with the estimated revenue from
all other sources available to the district at the time of certification, are sufficient to provide
operating revenues necessary to enable the district to operate an adequate educational program
on all days set forth in its adopted school calendar for the current fiscal year and for a number of
days in the succeeding fiscal year equal to the number of days instruction was or is scheduled
for the current fiscal year.

Treasurer

Superintendent of Schools

President, Board of Education
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The Regular Meeting of the Olentangy Local Board of Education was called
to order at the Olentangy High School — High School Theater Room by J.
Wagner Feasel, president at 6:30 p.m.

Roll Call: D. King, present; M. Patrick, present; K. O’Brien, present; J. Wagner Feasel,
present; Dr. L. Wyse, present

Pledge of Allegiance

Approve M. Patrick moved, D. King seconded to approve the agenda for the

Agenda September 23, 2021 Regular Board of Education Meeting

21180
Vote: M. Patrick, yes; D. King, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; Dr. L. Wyse, yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes. Motion carried.

Presentation
A. Orange High School Baseball Turf Presentation — Brett
Diehl, OOHS Athletic Director; Board President’s Report

Board President's Report
Superintendent's Report

Treasurer's Report

Public Participation Session—

Uehlein, Teri — Thank you

Rhyan, Abby — Masks

Ogilbee, Jeff — Masks

Cook, Douglas — Community relations
King, Janine — Book Choices
Sanchez, Dan — Covid policy

Board D. King moved, M. Patrick secdonded, to approve Board action items

Action A. Approve Steven Totzke as new member to the Board's Facilities Committee

ltems

21-181 Vote: D. King, yes: M. Patrick, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; Dr. L Wyse, yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes. Motion carried

Treasurer Motion by Dr. L. Wyse, seconded by K. O’Brien to approve Treasurer
Action Action Items A-F

ltems

21182
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Vote: Dr. L. Wyse, yes: K. O’'Brien, yes; D. King, yes; M. Patrick, yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes. Motion carried

A. Approve financials for August 2021

B. Approve Amended FY22 Appropriations at the Fund Level

C. Approve board meeting minutes for June 24, 2021 and July 8, 2021

D. Approve donations

1. $1,500.00 Donation
From: Performance Georgesville
To: LHS Dance Team Club

2. $5,750.00 Certified teacher classroom supplies
From: Monica McArdle (Rhoden)
To: OCES

3. $199.40 PPE

From: Staples
To: OLS

4. $500 Donation

From: Bill Mountcastle
To: Liberty High School Dance Club

5. $3,014.98 for Supplemental Hockey Coaching Position
From: Olentangy Liberty Athletic Boosters
To: Olentangy Local Schools

E. Approve total monthly medical insurance rate changes with Medical
Mutual of Ohio effective January 1, 2022:

PPO Family $2,622.52 and Single $973.79; HDHP Family $2,100.92 and
Single $783.51

F. Approve total monthly dental insurance rate changes with Delta Dental
effective January 1, 2022: Family $98.33 and Single $38.20

Supt. M. Patrick moved, D. King seconded; to approve Superintendent
Action Action ltems A - F

ltems

21183

Vote: M. Patrick, yes: D. King, yes; K. O;Brien, yes; Dr. L. Wyse, yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes. Motion carried
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1. Accept, with regret, for the purpose of retirement, the following administrative

resignation:

McMurry, Peggy S, Olentangy Schools, Director, Curriculum and Instruction,
effective January 1, 2022

2. Accept supplemental resignations:
Burggraf, Jennifer M, Olentangy Schools, District Department Chair ELL 1<-12,
All Year, One-Half Contract
Zavarella, Leslie A, Heritage Elementary School, Music Enrichment, All Year,

Full Contract

3. Approve certified positions paid through memorandum billing:
Timple, Jacqueline E, Orange Middle School, Home Instruction, Instructor, 40

hours at $1,000 total

4. Approve administrative employment for the 2021-2022 school year, specifically
conditioned on and subject to successful background checks, receipt and final
administrative review of all application records, and receipt of all other necessary

documentation:

Kadar, Adam J., Olentangy Schools, Multimedia and Web Coordinator, effective

September 27, 2021

5. Approve certified positions paid through memorandum billing

Employee Name Position/Location Total Days/ Salary
Hours/SessionsPer Hour Total
Ashworth, Jaime A. Instructor OLHS 15.00 $25.00 $375.00
Doane, Rachel D. Instructor OLHS 15.00 $25.00 $375.00
Grosse, Lydia C. Instructor OLHS 15.00 $25.00 $375.00
Koke, Kelsey L. Instructor OLHS 15.00 $25.00 $375.00
Lewis, Victoria K. Instructor OLHS 15.00 $25.00 $375.00
Litchfield, Erin T. Instructor OLHS 15.00 $25.00 $375.00
Rust, Hannah C. Instructor OLHS 15.00 $25.00 $375.00
Shivley, Kaitlin M. Instructor OLHS 15.00 $25.00 $375.00

6. Approve supplemental contract employment for the 2021-2022 school
year/season, specifically conditioned on and subject to successful background
checks, receipt and final administrative review of all application records and receipt
of all other necessary documentation. Employment also is specifically conditioned
on and subject to the activity/season occurring, with proration in the event of partial
performance as determined by the administration and the supplemental committee

Supplemental Area Location Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount Season
Advisors

Vocal Music Keynote Director OHS Smith, Timothy E. 4 9 $ 5,441.00 All Year
German Club Advisor OLHS Moore, Nicole D. 1" 18 $871.00 All Year
Global Scholars Advisor OLHS Martin, Jill R. 1 2 $522.00 All Year
Industrial Technology Club Adv  OLHS Marinelli, Mark A. 1 5 $653.00 All Year
Junior Class Advisor OLHS Ensign, Daniel P. 8 4 $ 2,176.00 All Year
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Supplemental Area(cont.) Location Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount Season
Advisors

Science Olympiad Advisor OLHS Kurtek, Katrina D. 10 5 $1,088.00 All Year
Senior Class Advisor OLHS Tremmel, AngelaE. 1/20f9 5 $ 925.00 All Year
Thespian Advisor OLHS Skrovan, Daniel J. 1" 17 $ 871.00 All Year
Thespian Advisor OOHS Swain-Abrams, Cathy 11 12 $871.00 All Year
Science Enrichment Advisor OBMS Wisniewski, Sarah B. 10 0 $871.00 All Year
Washington DC Trip Advisor OHMS Roberts, Meghan B. 1/20of 7 O $1,088.00 All Year
Band Director OSMS Grimes, Melissa J. 5 8 $ 4,788.00 All Year
Math Counts Advisor OSMS Blattler, Kristen L. 1/2 of 10 2 $ 479.00 All Year
Math Counts Advisor OSMS Luttrell, Thomas J. 1/2 of 10 0 $ 43550 All Year
Model United Nations Advisor OSMS Moss, Jacob A. " 2 $522.00 All Year
Orchestra/Strings Director OSMS Irvine, Alyssa L. 5 8 $ 4,788.00 All Year
Student Council Advisor OSMS Ward, Rebecca A. 172 of 11 7 $370.00 All Year
Teen Advocate Advisor OSMS Decaminada, GinaM 12 0of 114 $304.50 All Year
Teen Advocate Advisor OSMS Palmer, Christine E.  1/2 0of 113 $283.00 All Year
Vocal Music Director OSMS Silcott, Katherine E. 5 13 $5,223.00 All Year
Yearbook Advisor OSMS Stewart, Danielle M. 11 4 $609.00 All Year
Elementary Orchestra/Strings Adv FTES Bash, Jason J. 5 8 $ 4,788.00 All Year
Elementary Enrichment Advisor ~ HES Dyer, Karey . 2/30f82 $1,292.94 All Year
Elementary Enrichment Advisor ~ HES Tripp, Emily J. 1/30f8 9 $897.93 All Year
Elementary Music Enrichment Adv HES Conner, Emily K. 1 0 $435.00 All Year
Elementary Music Enrichment Adv HES Minneci, Katherine M. 11 13 $ 871.00 All Year
Elementary Orchestra/Strings Adv OCES Cornett, Lori L. 172 of 518 $2,611.50 All Year
Elementary Enrichment Advisor SMES Hogan, Lee Ann 8 1 $1,850.00 All Year
Elementary Enrichment Advisor SRES Bates, Kristen L. 2/30f8 2 $1,292.94 All Year
Elementary Enrichment Advisor ~ SRES Kleinhenz, Kelly A. 1/30of 8 1 $610.50  All Year
Elementary Enrichment Advisor ~ WRES Sievert-Wagner, Amy 8 2 $1,959.00 All Year
District Department Chairs

District Dept. Chair ELA DIST Aprile, Christina L. 1/20f7 3 $1,41450 All Year
Athletic Director

Athletic Director OBMS Amborski, Michael D. 4 2 $3,918.00 Fall
Drama

Drama Director OHS McReynolds, AnnaE. 4 0 $3,482.00 Fall
Drama Assistant Director OHS Smith, Timothy E. 7 7 $3,700.00 Fall
Drama Director OLHS Skrovan, Daniel J. 4 23 $5,659.00 Fall
Drama Assistant Director OLHS Zahran, Alessandra H. 7 7 $ 3,700.00 Fall
Drama Instrumental Director OLHS Huber, Jane E. 9 14 $2,394.00 Fall
Drama Technical Director OLHS Skrovan, Daniel J. 9 13 $2,394.00 Fall
Marching Band

Marching Band Director OLHS Hicks, Travis E. 1 25 $9,359.00 Fall

. Approve pupil activity supervisor supplemental contract employment for the
2021-2022 school year/season, specifically conditioned on and subject to
successful background checks, receipt and final administrative review of all

application records and

receipt of all

other

necessary documentation.

Employment also is specifically conditioned on and subject to the activity/season
occurring, with proration in the event of partial performance as determined by
the administration and the supplemental committee

Supplemental Area Location Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount Season
Advisors

Vocal Music Accompanist OHS Domer, Tyler A. 4 17 $ 5,659.00 All Year
Drama Club Advisor OLMS Scott, Melissa J. 10 1 $914.00 All Year
MS Music Ensemble Director OOMS Clark, Jordan A. 7 5 $ 3,265.00 All Year
Drama Club Advisor OSMS Gleason, Tina N. 10 16 $1,306.00 All Year
Elementary Orchestra/Strings Adv.  OCES Hever, Bailey A. 1/20of5 O $1,523.50 All Year
Elementary Orchestra/Strings Adv SRES Mertz, Christine E. 5 9 $ 5,006.00 All Year
Safety Patrol

Safety Patrol WRES Steward, Malinda A. 9 12 $ 2,394.00 All Year
Drama

Drama Choreographer OLHS Gress, Cassandra N. 8 7 $2,503.00 Fall
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Supplemental Area(cont.) Location Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount Season
Marching Band
Marching Band Assistant Director OLHS Hicks, Jennifer A. 3 14 $6,529.00 Fall
Marching Band Assistant Director OLHS Wolfe, David E. 3 $6,312.00 Fall
Marjorette/Flags Corp Director OLHS Thomas, Rebecca 7 13 $ 4,353.00 Fall
Percussion Director OLHS Walters, Adam P. 8 5 $2,285.00 Fall
Majorette/Flags Corp Director OOHS Jones, Allison R. 7 0 $2,176.00 Fall

Specific Human Resource ltems — Classified Staff

. Accept, with regret, the following classified resignation(s):

Boudreau, Candace N, Tyler Run Elementary School, Food Service Worker,
effective October 1, 2021

Joseph, Candi, Berkshire Middle School, Intervention Aide, effective
September 15, 2021

Partin, Alisha L, Walnut Creek Elementary School, Intervention Aide, effective
September 21, 2021

Shomock, Stefanie, Shale Meadows Elementary School, Cafeteria Aide,
effective September 24, 2021

. Approve classified position paid through memorandum billing:
Billy, Melissa J., Walnut Creek Elementary School, Home Instruction, Instructor,
50 hours at $1,250 total

. Approve classified employment for the 2021-22 school year, specifically
conditioned on and subject to successful background checks, receipt and
final administrative review of all application records, and receipt of all other
necessary documentation:

Carte, Jack, Scioto Ridge Elementary School, Custodian

Cropper, Kecia M, Alum Creek Elementary School, Intervention Aide
Lautzenheiser, Whitney A, Bershire Middle School, Intervention Aide
Lorenz, Andrea T., Hyatts Middle School, Intervention Aide

Thompson, Jeffrey, Transportation, Driver

. Approve classified substitute workers for the 2021-22 school years,
specifically conditioned on and subject to successful background checks,
receipt and final administrative review of all application records, and receipt
of all other necessary documentation:

Battula, Prathyusha Nehru, Sanju

Chellapally, Vardhini O’Donnell, Amanda

Defelice, Juliet Patel, Neetravati

Dulipyata, Shrithy Satti, Anuradha

Evans, Ashley Sims, Kyle

Gleason, Natalia Thasari-Pandurandadu, Mohanapriya
Jude, John VonVille, Cathy

Kancharla, Sravya Watts, Jessica

Kannan, Renuka Weakley, Anne

Mahenadakar, Pankaja Zhou, Yihua

Mukherjer, Anindite
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C. Approve senior for graduation, pending certification of completion of all district,
state, and local requirements:
Liberty High School: Cuhel, Sophia Crawford
Orange High School: Fuller, Ashlyn Kate

D. Approve lease with TOWERCO 2013, LLC. for a cellular communications tower
located on district owned property at Middle School #6

E. Approve purchase of a new chiller through a government purchasing alliance

program with Trane U.S. Inc. and U.S. Communities for Tyler Run Elementary in the
amount of $212,418

F. Approve software purchase from PowerSchool in the amount of $97,197.98

Vote: M. Patrick, yes; D. King, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; Dr. L. Wyse, yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes.

Moiton Carried

Adjourn Dr. L. Wyse moved, M. Patrick seconded that the regular meeting

21-184  of the Olentangy Local School District Board of Education be
adjourned at 7:33 p.m.

Vote: Dr. L Wyse, yes; M. Patrick, yes; D. King, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; J. Wagner
Feasel, yes.

Motion carried.

J. Wagner Feasel, President Emily Hatfield, Treasurer



EX. A.3.d - October 28, 2021
Page 7 of 7

3720
REGULAR MEETING
September 23, 2021

Certificate Section 5705.412, Ohio Revised Code

It is hereby certified that the Olentangy Local School District Board of Education, Delaware County, Ohio, has
sufficient funds to meet the contract agreement, obligation, payment or expenditure for the above, and has in
effect for the remainder of the fiscal year and succeeding fiscal year the authorization to levy taxes which,
when combined with the estimated revenue from all other sources available to the district at the time of
certification, are sufficient to provide operating revenues necessary to enable the district to operate an
adequate educational program on all days set forth in its adopted school calendar for the current fiscal year
and for a number of days in the succeeding fiscal year equal to the number of days instruction was or is
scheduled for the current fiscal year.

Treasurer

Superintendent of Schools

President, Board of Education



EX. A.4 - October 28, 2021
Page 10f1

Donations for October 28, 2021 Meeting

$3,814.42 for Supplemental Boys Basketball Coaching Positions
From: Olentangy Liberty Athletic Boosters
To:  Olentangy Local Schools

$4,271.65 for Supplemental Ice Hockey Coaching Positions
From: Olentangy Liberty Athletic Boosters
To: Olentangy Local Schools
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Recommended for Board of Education Approval on October 28, 2021
Coach / Advisor Contract
Supplemental Area Location Last Name First Name | Middle| Group | Step | Amount Season
Advisors
Model United Nations Advisor OHS Ebie Ryan M. 1 O |$ 43500/| AllYear
Elementary Enrichment Advisor ACES Suter Michelle M. /3 of 8 7 |$ 82599| AllYear
Safety Patrol Advisor ACES Cristina Nicola S. 9 0 $ 1,306.00 | AllYear
Elementary Orchestra/Strings Advisor FTES Bash Jason J. /2 of 5 8 |$ 2,394.00]| AllYear
Elementary Music Enrichment Advisor GOES Shingledecker Carole B. 10 18 |$ 1,306.00| AllYear
Elementary Music Enrichment Advisor GOES Shingledecker Carole B. 1 18 |$ 87L00| AllYear
Elementary Music Enrichment Advisor GOES Shingledecker Carole B. 10 18 |$ 1,306.00| AllYear
Elementary Music Enrichment Advisor GOES Shingledecker Carole B. 1 18 |$ 87.00| AllYear
Elementary Music Enrichment Advisor GOES Shingledecker Carole B. 1 18 |$ 871L00| AllYear
Elementary Enrichment Advisor ISES Thompson Paul J. 8 1 |$ 1850.00| AllYear
Elementary Orchestra/Strings Advisor ISES Honaker Elisabeth L. 5 11 |$ 5223.00( AllYear
Elementary Enrichment Advisor JCES Conaway Melanie L. 8 2 |$ 1959.00| AllYear
Safety Patrol Advisor JCES Acox Nicole D. Y2of9| 11 |$ 1197.00| AllYear
Safety Patrol Advisor JCES Wilson Tiffany C. /20f9| O |$ 653.00| AllYear
Basketball
7th Grade Girls Basketball Coach OSMS Long Michael G. 6 2 |$ 3,047.00| Winter
Cheerleading
7th Grade Cheerleader Coach OSMS Wolfe Jordyn M. 3/4of7| 3 |$ 212175| Winter
Wrestling
Head Wrestling Coach OLHS Marinelli Mark A 2 28 | $ 7,400.00 | Winter




EX. B.2 - October 28, 2021

Page 10of1
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Recommended for Board of Education Approval on October 28, 2021
Coach / Advisor Contract
Supplemental Area Location| LastName | FirstName | Middle Group | Step| Amount | Season
Basketball
Asst Basketball Coach Volunteer OBHS Collins Blake A N/A N/A | $ - Winter
Girls Head Basketball Coach OHS Ballmer Jr John C. 1 9 $ 9,141.00 | Winter
Girls Asst Basketball Coach OHS Schwochow Andrew D. 3 4 |$ 5223.00| Winter
Boys Asst Basketball Coach OLHS Barnett Douglas A 2/3 of 3 3 |$ 3,303.96 | Winter
Faculty Manager
Faculty Manager OLHS Gillum Tanner T. /3 of 4 3 |$ 1,364.55| Winter
Faculty Manager OLHS Taegel Kevin D. /3 0of4 0O |$ L1149.06 | Winter
Ice Hockey
Head Ice Hockey Coach OBHS Pennington Timothy R. 2 11 |$ 7,400.00 | Winter
Asst Ice Hockey Coach OBHS Ebare Keith 0. 3/4 of 4 1 $ 2,775.00 | Winter
Asst Ice Hockey Coach OBHS Shepherd Hunter J. /4 of 4 0O |$ 870.50| Winter
Asst Ice Hockey Coach OBHS Shepherd Jacob M. 4 3 |$ 413500 Winter
Asst Ice Hockey Coach Volunteer OBHS Barber Timothy R. N/A N/A | $ - Winter
Asst Ice Hockey Coach Volunteer OBHS Mclellan Cameron C. N/A N/A | $ - Winter
Asst Ice Hockey Coach Volunteer OBHS Richard Neil E. N/A N/A | $ - Winter
Asst Ice Hockey Coach Volunteer OBHS Robertson Andrew S. N/A N/A | $ - Winter
Head Ice Hockey Coach OHS Ross Michael A. 2 6 |$ 6,529.00| Winter
Asst Ice Hockey Coach OHS Spiker Michael T. 4 5 |$ 457100 | Winter
Wrestling
Asst Wrestling Coach OBHS Crumb Michael C. 1/4 of 4 1 |$ 925.00| Winter
Asst Wrestling Coach OBHS Morris Aaron C. /4 of 4 1 $ 925.00 | Winter
Asst Wrestling Coach OBHS Hooks Jamison l. 1/2 of 4 1 |$ 1850.00| Winter
Asst Wrestling Coach OLHS Roskovich Chad A. 1/2 of 3 13 |$ 3,264.50| Winter
Asst Wrestling Coach OLHS Zucker Michael R. 3 16 |$ 6,529.00 | Winter
Head Wrestling Coach OLMS Gualtieri Marcello R. 6 3 |$ 3,265.00 | Winter
Asst Wrestling Coach OLMS Householder James E. 7 0 |$ 2176.00 | Winter
Head Wrestling Coach OLMS Martin Raymond P. 6 2 |'$ 3,047.00 | Winter
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Classified Substitutes
2021-2022 School Year

Recommended for Board of Education Approval on October 28, 2021

Connie Adams
Samar Alameri
Padmaja Bandaru
Jennifer Bathke
Ashley Beamer
Swathi Beerman
Xenia Brookins
Elizabeth DeBlock
Joetta Foster
Margaret Foster
Hetalben Gandhi
Rajeswari Gavara
Patrick Greenwell
Heather Grey
Mary Hudson
Saima Hussain
Lorilrelan
Pushyami Kavirat
Shannon Khushalani
Brianna Minniear
Shipla Paltra
Sean Harrison-Poehler
Nathaniel Ramirez
Yi Roa
McKinzie Seville
Modesto Soler
Kathy Sonner
Jackie Wilson
Helena Zvansky
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10-28-21
. School Approximate
Beginning . .
School | Return Date | Days | # of Volunteers Event Location Transportation Number of
Date of Trip .
Missed Students
OLHS 12/10/2021 12/11/2021 1 0 Wrestling - Iron Man Cuhahoga, OH Parents 10
OLHS 12/28/2021| 12/30/2021 0 0 Wrestling - Brecksville Tournament Brecksville, OH Parents 14
OHS 3/27/2022 4/1/2022 0 0 Softball Spring Break Trip Destin, FL Parents 27
OBHS 4/23/2022 | 4/26/2022 2 0 DECA ICDC Qualifiers Atlanta, GA Air TBD
OLHS 5/30/2022 | 6/10/2022 0 0 France Trip France Air 10-20
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To Be declared Impractical for Transportation Services
in accordance with the November 29, 2005 Board of Education Resolution
Presented to the Board of Education on October 28, 2021
Last Name First Name Grade Parent Name Building
Akusoba Chizara 3 Chidinma Akusoba Worthington Christian
Akusoba Chidiora 1 Chidinma Akusoba Worthington Christian
Alt Richard 1 Stratton Alt Worthington Christian
Ameh Ethan 4 Onma Ameh Genoa Christian Academy
Ameh Jasmine 7 Onma Ameh Genoa Christian Academy
Amstutz Camryn 5 Doran Amstutz Worthington Christian
Amstutz Bryson 8 Doran Amstutz Worthington Christian
Ashcraft Caleb 7 Chris/Jennifer Ashcraft Geneoa Christian Academy
Ashcraft Grace 10 Chris/Jennifer Ashcraft Geneoa Christian Academy
Ashu Bright 6 Marie BN Tanyi Worthington Christian
Ashu Faith 7 Marie BN Tanyi Worthington Christian
Ashutanyi Peace 4 Marie BN Tanyi Worthington Christian
Asir Jason 6 Jerome M Asirwatham Tree of Life
Asir Melina KG Jerome M Asirwatham Tree of Life
Ball Nathanael 12 Chris Ball Worthington Christian
Bauman Lena 4 James Bauman Worthington Christian
Bauman Joel 8 James Bauman Worthington Christian
Bauman Jonathan 10 James Bauman Worthington Christian
Bauman Lily 12 James Bauman Worthington Christian
Belfrage Dane 1 Katharine Belfrage Worthington Christian
Belfrage Hollis 5 Katharine Belfrage Worthington Christian
Best Amelia KG Amelia G Best Tree of Life
Bevin Jafna 2 Bevin Seeni Pushparaj Tree of Life
Bolton Brinley 2 Kiley Bolton Delaware Christian
Boltz Jillian 5 Kenneth Boltz Tree of Life
Boltz Micah 5 Kenneth Boltz Tree of Life
Boltz Hannah 7 Kenneth Boltz Tree of Life
Boulware Luke 1 Courtney Boulware Delaware Christian
Broadfoot Cameron 5 Sheri Broadfoot Worthington Christian
Broadfoot Natalie 5 Sheri Broadfoot Delaware Christian School
Brooks Raelene 6 Kristin Brooks Worthington Christian
Burchwell Gracie 7 Jason Burchwell Worthington Christian
Bussey Joley 9 Melissa/Brock Bussey Worthington Christian
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To Be declared Impractical for Transportation Services
in accordance with the November 29, 2005 Board of Education Resolution
Presented to the Board of Education on October 28, 2021
Last Name First Name Grade Parent Name Building
Bussey Kaelyn 6 Melissa/Brock Bussey Worthington Christian
Butler Anna 9 Amanda Butler Worthington Christian
Cain Abigail 1 Jennifer Cain Genoa Christian Academy
Cardellino Cora 1 Sherri Cardellino Genoa Christian Academy
Carpenter Jack 11 Lisa Carpenter Bishop Watterson High School
Carpenter Madison 9 Lisa Carpenter Bishop Watterson High School
Carrel Joshua 11 Tiffany Carrel Worthington Christian
Carrel Ethan 8 Tiffany Carrel Worthington Christian
Castro Lindsey 9 Carrie Erdy Delaware Christian School
Chanea Joshua 7 Yolanda Chanea Genoa Christian Academy
Chanea Joanna 2 Yolanda Chanea Genoa Christian Academy
Chanea Kayla 6 Yolanda Chanea Genoa Christian Academy
Chemielewski Caleb 9 Jessica lams Worthington Christian
Cisler Annabelle 8 Brett Cisler Worthington Christian
Conner Amanda 7 Amanda Conner St. Brendan
Conner Lincoln 1 Amanda Conner St. Brendan
Cooley Arielle 3 Marc/Jill Cooley Polaris Christian Academy
Cox Cayden 7 Lori Cox Genoa Christian
Dabo Arianna 2 Chinwe Dabo Tree of Life
Dabo Maya KG Chinwe Dabo Tree of Life
Davis Caden 9 Kim Davis Bishop Watterson High School
Davis Hannah 7 Michael/Teresa Davis Worthington Christian
Davis Jeremiah 5 Michael/Teresa Davis Worthington Christian
Davis Abigail 2 Michael/Teresa Davis Worthington Christian
Denorme Caleb 12 Jennifer Denorme Worthington Christian
Dixon Garrett 11 Tonya Kay Dixon Worthington Christian
Dodson Elaina KG Kirk Dodson Genoa Christian Academy
Dodson Ashlyn 1 Kirk Dodson Genoa Christian Academy
Dodson Cameron 3 Kirk Dodson Genoa Christian Academy
Dotson Andrew (Al) 6 Elizabeth Dotson Worthington Christian
Dunson Adam 12 Nykki Dunson Worthington Christian
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To Be declared Impractical for Transportation Services
in accordance with the November 29, 2005 Board of Education Resolution
Presented to the Board of Education on October 28, 2021
Last Name First Name Grade Parent Name Building
Eben Gladson KG Gladson Samson Tree of Life
Ehrhardt Matthew KG Victoria Ehrhardt Delaware Christian School
Ellzey Destiny 11 Debora Ellzey Tree of Life
Fife Olivia 12 Erin Fife Worthington Christian
Fife Rachel 10 Erin Fife Worthington Christian
Fife Lauren 8 Erin Fife Worthington Christian
Fife Everett 1 Erin Fife Worthington Christian
Franks Justus 7 J. Franks Genoa Christian Academy
Fry Gabriella 1 Philip H Fry Worthington Christian
Fry Danielle 4 Philip H Fry Worthington Christian
Fry Elizabeth 8 Philip H Fry Worthington Christian
Fry Nathan 12 Philip H Fry Worthington Christian
Garinger Alaine 9 Paul Garinger Worthington Christian
Garinger Gabriel 7 Paul Garinger Worthington Christian
Garinger William 10 Paul Garinger Worthington Christian
Gilham Samuel 9 Elliott Gilham Genoa Christian Academy
Gilham Ella 4 Elliott Gilham Genoa Christian Academy
Gordon Lily 7 Liz Gordon Tree of Life
Gosa Joseph 8 Andrea Gosa Worthington Christian
Graham Carson 5 Nicholas Graham Genoa Christian Academy
Graham Tatum 2 Nick Graham Genoa Christian Academy
Grimes Emerson 4 Nicolas/Adrienne Grimes Worthington Christian
Grimes Isaac 1 Nicolas/Adrienne Grimes Worthington Christian
Gunner Thompson 2 Suzanne Thompson Worthington Christian
Haines Karter 1 Amanda Haines Worthington Christian
Haines Abigail 4 Amanda Haines Worthington Christian
Hall Terra 5 Kewaune Hall Tree of Life
Hall Terrence 2 Kewaune Hall Tree of Life
Hamilton Kennedy 11 Wendy Hamilton Worthington Christian
Hammond Alison 7 Christy Hammond Delaware Christian School
Hardin Sania 11 lesha Mullins Worthington Christian
Hartings Malachi 3 Rebecca Hartings Worthington Christian
Hartings Thomas 7 Ben Hartings Worthington Christian
Hartings Grace 9 Lynn Hartings Worthington Christian
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in accordance with the November 29, 2005 Board of Education Resolution
Presented to the Board of Education on October 28, 2021
Last Name First Name Grade Parent Name Building
Hartings Jullexa 9 Rebecca Hartings Worthington Christian
Hartings Isabella 12 Rebecca Hartings Worthington Christian
Hawley Hanna 6 Amy Hawley Genoa Christian Academy
Hawley Hayden 9 Amy Hawley Genoa Christian Academy
Heinmiller Will 9 Jason Heinmiller Bishop Watterson
Henderson Sophie 12 Carol Henderson Worthington Christian
Hermiz Karis 3 Dan Hermiz Worthington Christian
Hermiz Adalyn 5 Dan Hermiz Worthington Christian
Hermiz Elise 8 Dan Hermiz Worthington Christian
Hermiz Luke 9 Dan Hermiz Worthington Christian
Hicks Crizelle 5 Julia Hicks Worthington Christian
Hill Kenna 8 Dawn Hill Tree of Life
Hoeflich Elijah 5 Brooke Hoeflich Worthington Christian
Hoeflich Isaac 7 Brooke Hoeflich Worthington Christian
Houston Jack 9 Jennifer Ristucci Genoa Christian Academy
Houston Samantha KG Jennifer Ristucci Genoa Christian Academy
Hudak Isaac 4 Julie Hudak Worthington Christian
Hudak Hannah 2 Julie Hudak Worthington Christian
Huffer Kendal 5 Darah Huffer Worthington Christian
Huffer Danier 5 Darah Huffer Worthington Christian
Huffer Hayden 9 Darah Huffer Worthington Christian
Hulme McLean 7 Scott Hulme Worthington Christian
Hulme Madeleine 9 Scott Hulme Worthington Christian
Hurlbert Colby 9 Retta Hurlbert Marburn Academy
Hurlbert Madison 11 Retta Hurlbert Marburn Academy
Jackett Clara KG Brian Jackett St. Brendon School
Jacob Paul 9 Teresa Jacob Tree Of Life Northridge Cols
Jacobsen Ella 8 Cynthia M. Jacobson St. Brendon School
Jefferson Elijah 1 Stacy Jefferson Worthington Christian
Jodrey Kali 11 Stephany Jodrey Genoa Christian Academy
Jodrey Celton 1 Stephany Jodrey Genoa Christia Academy
Jodrey Kyson KG Stephany Jodrey Genoa Christia Academy
Johnson Alexa KG Angela Johnson Tree of Life
Johnson Jacob 1 Angela Johnson Tree of Life
Journey Carter 2 Jacquelyn Journey Delaware Christian School
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To Be declared Impractical for Transportation Services
in accordance with the November 29, 2005 Board of Education Resolution
Presented to the Board of Education on October 28, 2021
Last Name First Name Grade Parent Name Building
Journey Connor 4 Jacquelyn Journey Delaware Christian School
Kauffman Isabella 8 Steve Kauffman Worthington Christian
Kauffman Sarah 10 Steve Kauffman Worthington Christian
Kindberg Tyler 11 Kelly Kindburg Worthington Christian
Kinnison Adam 9 Erin Kinnison Worthington Christian
Kirkley Matthew 6 Cynthia Kirkley Worthington Christian
Kirkley Zachary 8 Cynthia Kirkley Worthington Christian
Kirwin Brendan 9 Daniel Kirwin Genoa Christian Academy
Kirwin Daniel 11 Daniel Kirwin Genoa Christian Academy
Kirwin Gabrielle 7 Daniel Kirwin Genoa Christian Academy
Kline Micah 7 Nancy Kline Genoa Christian Academy
Kline Caleb 8 Nancy Kline Genoa Christian Academy
Lammers Aaron 4 Brandon Lammers Worthington Christian
Lammers Ava 9 Brandon Lammers Worthington Christian
Lammers Sophia 12 Brandon Lammers Worthington Christian
Lansford Kyra 9 Amber Lansford Delaware Christian
Lee Micah 10 Jeff Lee Genoa Christian Academy
Lee Gracyn 11 Jeff Lee Genoa Christian Academy
Letizia Lucas 12 Rikki Letizia Worthington Christian
Lewald Blake 7 Scott Lewald Genoa Christian Academy
Lewald Caleb 10 Scott Lewald Genoa Christian Academy
Lewald Toby 4 Scott Lewald Genoa Christian Academy
Lim Bennett KG Amery Lim Tree of Life
Lincoln Thompson 5 Suzanne Thompson Worthington Christian
Little Allison 3 Keith Little Worthington Christian
Little Cole 6 Keith Little Worthington Christian
Little Grayden 8 Keith Little Worthington Christian
Logan Thompson 7 Suzanne Thompson Worthington Christian
Longhouse Nora 1 Sarah Longhouse Worthington Christian
Longhouse Emerson 4 Sarah Longhouse Worthington Christian
Longhouse Henry 4 Mollie Longhouse Worthington Christian
Magistro Victoria 1 Chad Magistro Worthington Christian
Magistro Melia 5 Chad Magistro Worthington Christian
Magistro Anthony 3 Chad Magistro Worthington Christian
Martin Haley 12 Shara Martin Genoa Christian Academy
Mast Kaitlyn 9 Julie Mast Worthington Christian
Mast Elise 12 Julie Mast Worthington Christian
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To Be declared Impractical for Transportation Services
in accordance with the November 29, 2005 Board of Education Resolution
Presented to the Board of Education on October 28, 2021
Last Name First Name Grade Parent Name Building
McAllister Ethan 7 Rebecca McAllister Worthington Christian
McAllister Andrew 5 Rebecca McAllister Worthington Christian
McNeill Shannon 10 Joella McNeill Tree of Life
Meadows Camden 6 Nicole Meadows Delaware Christian School
Meadows Brexden 3 Nicole Meadow Delaware Christian School
Memmelaar Maxwell 10 Nikki Memmelaar Marburn Academy
Morganski Maci 8 Paul Morganski Worthington Christian
Morganski Matthew 9 Iva Morganski Worthington Christian
Moseley Ava 2 Jessica Bell Tree of Life
Moseley Natalia 2 Jessica Bell Tree of Life
Bradley
Moser Aaron 3 CHRISTINA A MOSER Delaware Christian
Moser Lucas 1 CHRISTINA A MOSER Delaware Christian
Muskopf Anja Stephen Muskopf Worthington Christian
Muskopf William 12 Steve Muskopf Worthington Christian
Myers Emerson 4 Nicole Myers Delaware Christian School
Myers Brady 9 Bryan Myers Worthington Christian
Myers Luke 6 Bryan Myers Worthington Christian
Myers Riley 11 Bryan Myers Worthington Christian
Neader Emerson 1 Amy M. Neader Saint Brendan School
Neader Kaelyn 5 Amy M. Neader Saint Brendan School
Nicastro Eva 10 Kendra/Chris Nicastro Delaware Christian School
Nip Chun Cyrus 9 Sau Kan Winifred, Nip Worthington Christian
Oakley Sydney 7 Melanie Oakley Worthington Christian
Oakley Avery 9 Melanie Oakley Worthington Christian
Oberbrunner Addison 6 Kary Oberbrunner Worthington Christian
Oberbrunner Isabel 9 Kary Oberbrunner Worthington Christian
Oberbrunner Keegan 10 Kary M Oberbrunner Worthington Christian
O'Neil Kinleigh 3 Andrew O'Neil Worthington Christian
O'Neil Beckett 7 Andrew O'Neil Worthington Christian
Owens Noah 12 Kathy Owens Worthington Christian
Pais Saachi 3 Sanjay Pais Polaris Christian Academy
Pais Sasha 6 Sanjay Pais Polaris Christian Academy
Patt Charotte Rachel Faye Patt Worthington Christian
Patton Drew Jennifer Patton Tree of Life
Paul Jacob 11 Teresa Jacob Tree of Life
Pellegrini Salvatore 6 Carla/Bruno Pellegrini Genoa Christian Academy
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To Be declared Impractical for Transportation Services
in accordance with the November 29, 2005 Board of Education Resolution
Presented to the Board of Education on October 28, 2021
Last Name First Name Grade Parent Name Building
Pellegrini Vincenzo 3 Carla/Bruno Pellegrini Worthington Christian
Pihl Nicholas 9 Susan White Worthington Christian
Pomajevich Megan 2 Karen Pomajevich Worthington Christian
Pomajevich Emily 9 Karen Pomajevich Worthington Christian
Pomajevich Bradley 11 Karen Pomajevich Worthington Christian
Puckett Zachary 4 Sara Puckett Tree of Life
Pugh Kyra 10 Anna Pugh Worthington Christian
Reale Emma 10 Jennifer Reale Worthington Christian
Reale Ethan 7 Jennifer Reale Worthington Christian
Reale Kaitlyn 3 Jennifer Reale Worthington Christian
Ressler Jacob 6 Joyce Ressler Worthington Christian
Ressler Jackson 9 Joyce Ressler Worthington Christian
Rider Elizabeth 11 Loretta Rider Worthington Christian
Rider Elijah 7 Loretta Rider Worthington Christian
Riebel Eric 11 Michael Riebel Delaware Christian School
Riebel Raquel 9 Michael Riebel Delaware Christian School
Ruane Scott 11 Karen Ruane Worthington Christian
Salem Adelynne 3 Christine Salem Worthington Christian
Sanders Audrey 11 Sarah Sanders Worthington Christian
Sanders Jacob 7 Sarah Sanders Worthington Christian
Sanders Matthew 10 Sarah Sanders Worthington Christian
Schiffel Perri 1 Melissa Schiffel Tree of Life
Schoonover Isaac 4 Karie L Schoonover Worthington Christian
Schoonover Nolan 6 Nolan Schoonover Worthington Christian
Schull Henry 1 Terri Schull Worthington Christian
Shemenski Ava 6 Wendy Shemenski Worthington Christian
Shemenski Noah 7 Dan Shemenski Worthington Christian
Shemenski Genevieve 11 Wendy Shemenski Worthington Christian
Shemenski Micah 12 Wendy Shemenski Worthington Christian
Sherrod Reagan KG Mark Sherrod Tree of Life
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in accordance with the November 29, 2005 Board of Education Resolution
Presented to the Board of Education on October 28, 2021
Last Name First Name Grade Parent Name Building
Skidmore Elizabeth 8 Jayne B Skidmore Worthington Christian
Smith Emily 8 Karen Smith Worthington Christian
Smith Samuel 3 Steph Smith Delaware christian school
Smith Charlotte 1 Steph Smith Delaware Christian school
Smolenski Jack 6 Julie Smolenski Worthington Christian
Spires Samuel 12 Brian Spires Worthington Christian
Spires Joseph 10 Brian Spires Worthington Christian
Spires Hope 7 Brian Spires Worthington Christian
St John Camden 10 Emily St John Worthington Christian
St John Camden 9 Emily/Damian St. John Worthington Christian
St. John Noah 11 Emily/Damian St. John Worthington Christian
Stevenson Estelle 1 Timothy Stevenson Delaware Christian
Stimpson Sarah 7 Carrie Stimpson Worthington Christian
Stimpson Luke 11 Carrie Stimpson Worthington Christian
Summers Peyton 8 Shannon/Dave Summers Tree of Life Christian School
Summers Brady 6 Shannon/Dave Summers Tree of Life
Sutton Lyla 2 Sarah Sutton Worthington Christian
Sutton Dylan 5 Sarah Sutton Worthington Christian
Sutton Ava 8 Sarah Sutton Worthington Christian
Taylor Latham 4 David Taylor Worthington Christian
Taylor Dollie 1 David Taylor Worthington Christian
Thompson Lincoln 4 Suzanne Thompson Worthington Christian
Thompson Logan 6 Suzanne Thompson Worthington Christian
Thompson Gunner 1 Suzanne Thompson Worthington Christian
Thottempudi Siddharth 3 Mastan Roa Thottempudi Tree of Life
Tolley Johan 11 Trevor & Lynn Tolley Delaware Christian School
Torkornoo Ann 10 Justina/Ishmal Torkornoo Delaware Christian School
Torkornoo David 7 Justina/Ishmal Torkornoo Delaware Christian School
Trader Benjamin 7 Matt Trader Worthington Christian
Trader Julia 11 Matt Trader Worthington Christian
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Presented to the Board of Education on October 28, 2021
Last Name First Name Grade Parent Name Building
Tyson Kayla 10 Cindy C Tyson Worthington Christian
Varian Jonah 12 Holly Varian Worthington Christian
White Emmie 5 CARRIE WHITE Worthington Christian
White Hazel 2 Gina White Worthington Christian
White Annie 10 Carrie White Worthington Christian
Wiley Harrison 3 Jonathan Wiley Worthington Christian
Wiley Jackson 5 Jonathan Wiley Worthington Christian
Wiley Kate 6 Jonathan Wiley Worthington Christian
will Garrett 7 Connie Will Polaris Christian Academy
Wilson Vivian 5 Jana Wilson Tree of Life
Wilson Lydia 9 Jana Wilson Tree of Life
Windsor Abbey 12 William Windsor Worthington Christian
Winfree Benjamin 6 Susie Winfree Worthington Christian
Winfree Brooke 8 Susie Winfree Worthington Christian
Wintersteller Alison 1 christina wintersteller The Learning Spectrum
Witt Wren 1 Lea Witt Delaware Christian
Woloshan Logan 9 Deena Woloshan Worthington Christian
Wood Baden 9 Philip Wood Worthington Christian
Wood Connor 11 Philip Wood Worthington Christian
Woodfin Natalie 10 Scott Woodfin Worthington Christian
Woodfin Grant 12 Scott Woodfin Worthington Christian
Yoder Alecia 9 Letitia Yoder Worthington Christian
Yoder Cedric 11 Letitia Yoder Worthington Christian
Zardes Maylie KG Madison Zardes Tree of Life
Zardes Gyan 2 Madison Zardes Tree of Life
Zerkle Brinsley 2 Shannon Zerkle Delaware Christian School
Zerkle Solomon 4 Shannon Zerkle Delaware Christian School
Zerkle Isaac 6 Shannon Zerkle Delaware Christian School
Zhu Samuel 7 Juan Peng Worthington Christian
Zhu Rosie 2 Juan Peng Worthington Christian
Zody Eliana 6 Jackie Zody Worthington Christian
Zody Luke 10 Jackie Zody Worthington Christian
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE DELAWARE-MORROW
MENTAL HEALTH & RECOVERY SERVICES BOARD AND
THE OLENTANGY SCHOOL DISTRICT
FY2022

Background:

This Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) is entered into between the Olentangy Local
School District, 7840 Graphics Way, Lewis Center, Ohio 43035 (“OLSD”), and the Delaware-Morrow
Mental Health & Recovery Services Board, 40 N. Sandusky Street, Suite 301, Delaware, Ohio 43015
(“Board”), (collectively, the “Parties”).

The Olentangy Local School District and the Delaware-Morrow Mental Health & Recovery
Services Board have previously identified an urgent need to address the problem of the increasing number
of youth experiencing behavioral health challenges, including mental health and substance abuse disorders.
The OLSD determined that a comprehensive program was needed to identify and serve the behavioral
health needs of its students (the “Program”). Beginning in FY2018 and continuing through FY2019,
FY2020 and FY2021, the OLSD partnered with Syntero, Inc., (“Syntero”) a Board affiliated, Ohio certified
mental health and substance abuse provider to develop a Program to provide qualified behavioral health
professionals to institute school-based mental health and substance abuse services. In Memoranda of
Understanding for FY2019, FY2020 and FY2021, the Board and the OLSD agreed to continue the
partnership with Syntero, expanding services to include a third behavioral health professional, with
Program costs shared equally by Board and the OLSD.

For FY2022, the OLSD has requested funding from Board to continue the current behavioral health
Program, which proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit “1” and incorporated herein. The Board has
approved OLSD’s proposal.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties wish to set forth their continued agreement in this MOU.
The Board and OLSD Agree as Follows:

I. Description of the Program. OLSD, in cooperation with Syntero, agrees to provide a range
of services that will address the mental health and substance abuse needs of its student population. Attached
and incorporated herein in Exhibit “1” is the OLSD and Syntero FY2021 proposal outlining the Program.
Elements of the Program that Syntero will provide include, but are not limited to: a) the provision of a
school-based mental health and substance abuse prevention, wellness, awareness, screening and
intervention, education and treatment program for OLSD’s student population, b) the retention of four (4)
behavioral health professionals who will provide full-time (40 hours/week) on-site services at OLSD
location(s), c) the provision of consultation and training for OLSD staff to increase employees’
competencies in addressing the behavioral health needs of students, d) the development of a written plan
with specific methods to increase students’ general mental health and wellness by identifying disorders for
early intervention, and e) the delivery of other Program components, including protocols, policies, roles,
scheduling, work sites and other implementation details that OLSD requests, as developed by mutual
agreement between OLSD and Syntero.
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2. Delivery of Services. In consideration of funding provided by Board as provided below,
OLSD, in cooperation with Syntero, agrees to implement the Program, as set forth in the FY2022 Program
Proposal (Exhibit “17), as may be hereafter amended by OLSD and Syntero. With OLSD’s input, Syntero
will select behavioral health professionals. The budget for salary support for the four (4) requested
behavioral health professionals is based upon full-time services beginning on the date of the Program’s
commencement, and, as set forth more fully in Exhibit “1,” shall continue for the 2021-2022 school year.
OLSD agrees to notify the Board if there are material changes in the Program affecting the Board’s financial
contribution or a material delay or interruption in the Program’s operations.

3. Financial Contributions. The annual total Program cost set forth on Exhibit “1”, $312,000,
will be shared equally by the Board and OLSD. The Board will be responsible for payment of the full
Program cost to Syntero pursuant to Syntero’s invoicing terms. OLSD agrees to reimburse the Board for
one-half (1/2) of the total cost, $156,000, which will be payable to the Board in quarterly installments of
$39,000, following OLSD’s receipt of an invoice from the Board evidencing its payment to Syntero as
described above.

4. MOU Term. This MOU shall be effective on the 1% day of July 2021 and shall continue
until June 30, 2022. Thereafter, the Parties anticipate but do not guarantee that they will renew this MOU
to continue the Program during the Board’s ensuing fiscal year. Any renewal will be executed in a separate
writing signed by the Parties hereto.

5. Reporting. OLSD agrees to provide such reports and data to the Board as it may request to
document, including; Program outcomes, number of students served, linkages to other community
providers and other information and reports in a format developed between the Board and OLSD by mutual
agreement. It is understood and agreed that all information sharing will be subject to all federal and state
laws, rules and regulations pertaining to the confidentiality and privacy of educational and health records,
including without limitation the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), 20 USC 1232g and
R.C. 3319.321.

6. Liability. The Parties are governmental entities/political subdivisions and lack authority to
indemnify. The Parties agree to be and shall be solely responsible for their own negligence, actions or
omissions of their respective board members, officials, officers, employees, agents, and representatives
resulting from the performance of this MOU. It is agreed that OLSD and Syntero are solely responsible
for providing all mental health and substance abuse services. The Board shall have no responsibility for
directly providing professional services or for retaining or compensating any employee. Board’s sole
obligation shall be to provide funding pursuant to the terms expressed in this MOU.
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The undersigned agree to this Memorandum of Understanding evidenced by the signatures
of their duly authorized representatives.

Olentangy Local School District

Jeff Gordon, Director, Business Management Date
and Facilities

Delaware-Morrow Mental Health & Recovery Services Board

Deanna Brant, Executive Director Date

Approved as to Form on behalf of Board

David Moser, Board Counsel (#0090834) Date
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AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATION
(ORC SECTION 5705.41(D))

The Delaware County Auditor hereby certifies that the funds required to meet the obligation set forth in
this agreement have been lawfully appropriated for such purpose and are in the county treasury or in the
process of collection, free from any other encumbrances. The Delaware County Auditor also certifies that
it has confirmed with the State of Ohio Auditor that the Olentangy Local School District has no outstanding
findings for recovery issued by the State of Ohio against it.

George Kaitsa, County Auditor

PR#

Contract #
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Exhibit 1

7840 Graphics Way

\/ ,
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www.olentangy.k12.oh.us

MEMORANDUM

TO: DELAWARE & MORROW COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD
FROM: ALLISHA BERENDTS, SUPERVISOR OF STUDENT WELL-BEING

SUBJECT: OLSD PROPOSAL TO DELAWARE-MORROW COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH & RECOVERY SERVICES BOARD FOR MENTAL HEALTH

SUPPORT

DATE: APRIL16, 2021

Olentangy Local School District educated over 21,000 students in the 2019-2020 school year, and
over 11,600 were middle and high school students. According to NAMI statistics, 20% of youth ages
13-18 are living with a mental health condition, which means over 2,300 OLSD students most likely
would fill this statistic. For lifetime mental health conditions, 50% of cases have an onset by age 14
and 50% of students ages 14 and older with a mental health condition drop out of high school.
Suicide is the third leading cause of death among students ages 10-24 (NAMI Mental Health Facts
Children and Teens, www.nami.nih.gov). From these statistics, it is clear there is a need for mental
health support in our schools to help identify and possibly prevent lifelong difficulties for our students
In the 2019-2020 school year, not only did the needs of students and families increase throughout the
school year, but the closing of school due to COVID-19 shed specific light on many more students
who were struggling. The outcry by the students, families, and staff for more social-emotional support
has been more apparent throughout this year and remains a district focus. The students at OLSD
show high rates of anxiety disorders, mood disorders, and substance use and abuse and the need for
support is far greater than the resources currently in place and at times beyond the skills of our scheol
counselors. The district employs social workers, but the amount of students requiring support among
the over 21,000 are more than they are able to see for adequate assessment and treatment. On
average, the social workers conducted at least one suicide risk assessment per week with at least
one of four being high risk. With the increase in self-harm and suicidal ideation among our students,
the district is determined to focus on the well-being of our students and promoting mental health
wellness and prevention.

In 2019-2020, DMMHRSB collaborated with OLSD and Syntero and shared funding for three
behavioral health clinicians; one focusing on substance abuse and two focusing on general mental
health. These clinicians had full caseloads within a few weeks of starting in the district. Even with
trying to focus referrals to students who either had barriers to accessing services outside of school or
were struggling significantly in school even with outside supports, there were many students who
were not able to received services through these clinicians. There has been such a need that in
addition to the three Syntero clinicians and two Syntero interns, the district also employed a mental
health specialist through the ESC as well as one mental health interns and three social work intern
who were also carrying significant caseloads. Additionally in 2019-2020, the district contracted with
The Ohio State University to employee one lead mental health specialist and four additional mental
health specialist to oversee Tier Ill mental health services within the high schools. All of these
resources were fully utilized and the needs have been so great, the data justifies the need for
additional staff.
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As our enrollment and mental health needs grow, the district recognizes the need for increased
staffing and is exploring adding additional staffing either through interns, OLSD or ESC staff, or
outside contracts through community agencies. The district is also looking at other ways to educate
and train our teaching and support staff in order to provide some preventative social-emctional
support and recognition of concerns in students as well as ways to start building in additional mental
health support staff in our five-year forecast and budgeting.

In reaching out to the DMMHRSB for assistance, discussions began to revolve around what was
needed to assist OLSD in dealing with these issues. It was agreed that having onsite professionals to
provide both mental health and substance abuse supports would address this need. These
individuals will provide:

SCREENING & INTERVENTION

o Triage student needs and risk with a focus on crisis intervention & early intervention.
o Onsite assessment of individual needs as appropriate.

o Treatment for mental health disorders.

o Skill building groups for identified issues, such as coping, self-esteem, & conflict

management.
o Crisis assessments and intervention.
WELLNESS

o Prevention Education to increase overall student wellness.
COLLABORATION & CONSULTATION

o Assist & train OLSD staff in understanding & helping students.

o Awareness & respect for the OLSD culture.

o Integrate services into the OLSD culture.

Four behavioral health professionals are being requested in order to provide assessment and
intervention based on the students need. All positions will be full-time (40 hours) at OLSD beginning
the 2021-2022 school year. The details as to days, times and site will be determined in partnership
between OLSD and the chosen BH provider. The cost will be shared by DMMHRSB (50% of 4 FTE)
and OLSD (50% of 4 FTE). The annual cost of the position based on a 12-month schedule (for
continuity of care throughout the year) will be:

Salary & Benefits for MH specialist $78,000
Salary & Benefits for MH specialist $78,000
Salary & Benefits for MH specialist $78,000
Salary & Benefits for MH specialist $78.000
Annualized Total $312,000 to be split 50/50 by OLSD and DMMHRSB

This proposal is for School Year 2021-2022 and will be reviewed for continuation prior to School Year
2022-2023.

7840 Graphics Way ¢ Lewis Center, OH 43035
T: 740 657 4070 F: 740 657 4097 www.olentangy.k12.0h.us
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